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KGW Portland Homelessness Survey
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HOW TO READ CROSSTABLES

Q1. All in all, do you think things are headed in the right
direction or are things pretty much on the wrong track?

Gender SUBGROUP RESULTS

Total 1371 599 ¥ &0
100% 100% 100%
(B) (©)

I'_leght direction 943 394 5498 im
| 69% 66% 71% !
mi Wrong track 236 126C i 100

17% 21% |} 14%
Don’t know 192 79 113
. 14% 13% 15%

How to Read Crosstables: In the example chart (left), rows represent the three possible response
options to the question “All in all, do you think things are headed in the right direction, or are things
pretty much on the wrong track?” The three response options are: “right direction,” “wrong track,” and
“don’t know.” The amounts in each response category sum to the amount in the “total” row at the top
of the table.

The first column, or banner, is the “Total” column. It reflects the overall results.

The next two columns reflect the results of a subgroup, “Gender.” The gender subgroup is composed
of Males and Females, each with their own column. Both gender groups are assigned a letter
(Male=B, Female=C).

These two columns show how males’ attitudes compare to females’ attitudes. As shown in the chart,
69% of the full sample thinks things are headed in the right direction. Looking at the gender
subgroup, 71% of women think things are headed in the right direction, compared to 66% of men.

Statistically Significant Differences: If a pair of cells has a difference which is statistically
significant, the larger of the two cells is flagged with the letter of the opposite column. The test shows
the difference in females’ attitudes about things being headed in the right direction is statistically

significantly different than those of males’, which is signified by a “B” (the letter given to Males) next to females’ results for “right direction.”

The footnote indicates the level of significance (sig=.05). This level of significance means that 5% of the time, the difference between how the two groups feel about the direction is due to

random chance, while 95% of the time the difference is meaningful.

Statement of Limitations: Any sampling of opinions or attitudes is subject to a margin of error, which represents the difference between a sample of a given population and the total
population. The margin of error is a statistic expressing the amount of random sampling error in a survey's results and differs by sample size, as reflected in the table below.

Margin of Error Based on Sample Size

N=1200 N=1000 N=800 | N=600 | N=500 N=400 N=300 N=200 N=150 N=100

+/- 2.8% +/- 3.1% +/- 3.5% +/- 4.0% +- 4.4%

+/- 4.9%

+/- 5.7% +/- 6.9% +/- 8.0% +/- 9.8% +/- 13.8%


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sampling_error
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Statistical_survey

DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q2. In which area of Portland do you live?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Northwest 33 33CD - - 13 11 8 19 14 26 7 10 23L 16 3 14
11% 44% 12% 11% 10% 13% 10% 11% 9% 6% 18% 10% 11% 13%

Southwest 42 42CD - - 14 12 17 19 24 33 9 17 25L 21 3 17
14% 56% 13% 11% 19% 13% 16% 15% 12% 10% 20% 14% 12% 17%

North 23 - 23BD - 7 8 8 13 10 15 8 15 8 15 2 5
8% 19% 7% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 10% 9% 6% 10% 7% 5%

Northeast, west of 40 - 40BD - 14 18 8 21 18 30 11 21 19 26 2 13
82nd Ave 13% 34% 14% 16% 10% 14% 12% 13% 14% 12% 15% 16% 6% 12%
Northeast, east of 46 - - 46BC 14 15 17 19 26 36 10 32 14 22 4 17
82nd Ave 15% 44% 13% 14% 19% 13% 17% 16% 13% 18% 11% 14% 15% 17%
Southeast, west of 57 - 57BD - 23 22 12 29 27 41 15 32 25 27 4 24
82nd Ave 19% 47% 21% 20% 14% 19% 18% 18% 20% 18% 20% 17% 14% 24%
Southeast, east of 59 - - 59BC 20 23 17 29 30 43 16 46M 13 30 10NP 12
82nd Ave 20% 56% 19% 21% 19% 20% 20% 19% 21% 27% 10% 19% 35% 12%
West 75 75CD - - 27 23 25 37 38 59 16 27 48L 37 6 31
25% 100% 26% 21% 29% 25% 25% 26% 21% 16% 38% 24% 23% 30%

Inner East 120 - 120BD - 44 47 29 63 54 86 34 68 52 68 8 42
40% 100% 42% 44% 33% 43% 37% 38% 45% 39% 41% 43% 28% 41%

Outer East 105 - - 105BC 34 38 33 48 56 80 25 78M 27 53 14p 30
35% 100% 32% 35% 38% 32% 38% 35% 34% 45% 21% 33% 49% 29%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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(H) (1) (J)
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Q3. Age
Area Gender Education Party

————————————————— Age ----------- Ethnicity -------""7"- -——-————————————

Inner OQuter -—-—--—------------- Fe-  ————————-—- <Coll Coll Ind/

Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

18 - 24 33 10 15 8 33FG - - 20 12 16 173 27M 6 19 2 8
11% 14% 12% 7% 31% 14% 8% 7% 23% 15% 5% 12% 7% 8%

25 - 34 72 16 29 26 T2FG - - 27 42 50 22 41 31 35 4 30
24% 22% 24% 25% 69% 19% 28% 22% 29% 24% 25% 22% 14% 29%

35 - 54 108 23 47 38 - 108EG - 55 52 84 24 58 50 60 9 34
36% 31% 39% 36% 100% 37% 35% 37% 32% 33% 40% 38% 33% 33%

55 - 64 45 11 13 21 - - 45EF 25 20 38 7 29 16 18 8N 19
15% 14% 11% 20% 52% 17% 14% 17% 9% 17% 13% 11% 27% 19%

65+ 42 15 15 12 - - 42EF 20 22 37 5 19 23 26 5 11
14% 19% 13% 12% 48% 13% 15% 16% 7% 11% 18% 16% 19% 11%

Mean 43.8 45.4 42.2 44.5 27.0 42.8E 65.2E 44.5 43.5 46.2K 36.7 41.7 46.7L 43.9 50.5N 43.1

F P

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—---—-——--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K —-————-———-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
33 19 14 7 12 3 6 5 19 10 13 9 14
11% 13% 10% 12% 13% 6% 16% 9% 14% 7% 11% 7% 10%
72 38 33 17 21 18H 9 7 473 18 31 30 33
24% 25% 24% 27% 24% 34% 25% 13% 35% 12% 25% 23% 23%
108 48 58 24 24 17 16 26E 45 56 38 53 65A
36% 31% 41% 39% 27% 32% 45% 47% 33% 39% 31% 40% 45%
45 27 16 7 19G 8 2 7 13 311 16 23 23
15% 18% 11% 12% 22% 14% 5% 13% 10% 21% 13% 18% 16%
42M 20 20 6 14 7 3 10 11 301 23 16 9
14% 13% 14% 10% 15% 13% 9% 18% 8% 21% 19% 12% 6%
43.8 43.2 43.9 41.4 44.3 43.9 38.6 47.4G 38.6 49.8I 45.0 45.1 41.7

Q3. Age
Total

18 - 24
25 - 34
35 - 54
55 - 64
65+
Mean
(sig=.05

(all pairs)

columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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Q4. Do you describe your gender as:

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Male 148 37 63 48 48 55 45 1481 - 107 41 82 66 74 15 56
49% 50% 53% 45% 46% 51% 51% 100% 47% 55% 47% 52% 47% 54% 55%

Female 148 38 54 56 54 52 42 - 148H 115 33 89 59 82 13 45
49% 50% 45% 53% 51% 48% 49% 100% 51% 44% 51% 47% 52% 46% 44%

Another gender 4 - 2 1 3 1 - - - 3 1 3 1 1 - 2
1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q4. Do you describe your gender as:

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent ----------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K -——-——————- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Male 148 66 78 23 43 26 18 33D 58 80 61 65 66
49% 44% 55% 38% 47% 50% 51% 62% 43% 55% 50% 49% 46%
Female 148 82 63 37H 45 26 17 21 75 64 59 64 73
49% 54% 45% 61% 50% 50% 47% 38% 56% 44% 48% 9% 51%
Another gender 4 3 1 1 3 - 1 - 2 1 2 2 4
1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q5. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
African 3 - 3 - 2 - 1 2 1 - 3J 3 - 3 - -
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% * 4% 2% 2%
Asian/ 29 7 12 11 15G 11 3 20 9 - 29J 15 14 13 3 10
Pacific Islander 10% 10% 10% 10% 14% 10% 4% 13% 6% 39% 9% 11% 9% 11% 10%
Black/ 9 1 6 2 4 5 1 4 6 - 9J 7 3 6 1 2
African American 3% 2% 5% 2% % 5% 1% 2% 4% 12% % 2% 4% 4% 2%
Hispanic/Latino 24 6 9 8 16FG 4 4 12 12 - 243 12 12 11 1 11
8% 8% 8% 8% 15% 4% 4% 8% 8% 32% 7% 9% 7% 4% 11%
Middle Eastern/ 2 - 1 1 1 1 - - 1 - 2J - 2 1 - 1
North African 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1%
Native American/ 5 2 2 1 4 1 - 1 4 - 5J 3 2 3 - 2
American Indian 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% % 2% 2% 2% 2%
Slavic 0 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0 - 0 - - - -
* 1% * * * *
White/Caucasian 239 61 90 88 77 87 76E 113 122 225K 15 142 98 128 23 81
80% 81% 75% 84% 73% 80% 87% 76% 83% 100% 20% 81% 77% 81% 82% 79%
Other 10 2 4 4 3 3 4 4 5 - 100 7 3 4 - 5
3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 13% 4% 2% 2% 5%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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Q5. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

Total
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Q6. What is the highest level of education that you have completed?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Less than 10 - 5 5 3 [ 1 3 [ 8 2 10M - 3 1 4
high school 3% 4% % 3% 5% % 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4%
High school diploma 68 12 25 31 32 20 15 421 26 49 19 68M - 29 6 29
23% 16% 21% 30% 31% 19% 18% 29% 17% 22% 26% 39% 18% 23% 28%

Some college/ 96 16 38 42B 32 31 32 37 57H 75 21 96M - 52 8 32
2-year degree 32% 21% 32% 40% 31% 29% 37% 25% 39% 34% 27% 55% 33% 29% 31%
College degree/ 82 30D 34 18 28 34 21 43 38 61 21 - 82L 46 10 25
4-year degree 27% 40% 28% 17% 26% 31% 24% 29% 26% 27% 28% 65% 29% 35% 24%
Graduate/ 44 18D 18 9 10 17 18E 23 21 32 12 - 441, 28 3 14
professional school 15% 24% 15% 8% 9% 15% 21% 16% 14% 14% 16% 35% 18% 10% 13%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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Q6. What is the highest level of education that you have completed?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—---—-——--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K —-————-———-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Less than 10 10C - 9EFGH 1 - - - 5J - 2 7 10A
high school 3% 6% 14% 1% 4% 2% % %
High school diploma 68 53C 15 17GH 36FGH 11H 2 2 400 21 21 32 38
23% 35% 11% 28% 40% 21% 5% 4% 30% 15% 17% 24% 26%
Some college/ 96 55 40 28H 27 18 10 11 45 45 34 46 50
2-year degree 32% 36% 28% 45% 30% 35% 28% 21% 33% 31% 28% 35% 35%
College degree/ 82M 20 59B 5 15 16D 19DEF 24DE 28 521 42 31 27
4-year degree 27% 13% 42% 8% 17% 31% 54% 44% 21% 36% 34% 24% 19%
Graduate/ 44 13 28B 3 11 7 4 17DEF 17 27 23 15 18
professional school 15% 9% 20% 5% 12% 14% 12% 31%G  12% 18% 19% 11% 13%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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Q7. Are you registered with a political party?

Total

Democrat

Republican

Non-affiliated

Some other party

I am not registered

to vote

September

Inner Outer ---------—-——————-—

Total West East East

300 75 120 105
100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) () (D)

158 37 68 53
53% 50% 57% 50%
28 6 8 14
9% 9% 7% 13%
76 26D 30 20
25% 35% 25% 19%
27 5 12 10
9% 6% 10% 10%
11 0 2 9B
4% 1% 2% 8%
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(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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Q7. Are you registered with a political party?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent ----------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K -——-——————- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Democrat 158 65 90B 23 41 37DE 21 32D 63 87 73L 58 73
53% 43% 64% 38% 46% 71% 60% 59% 47% 60% 60% 44% 51%
Republican 28 14 15 5 8 6 2 7 9 17 7 18 8
9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 6% 12% 6% 12% 6% 14% 6%
Non-affiliated 76 44 29 18 26 8 9 11 40 29 28 33 37
25% 29% 20% 30% 29% 16% 26% 21% 30% 20% 23% 25% 26%
Some other party 27 21C 6 9F 11 1 3 2 15 11 8 18 17
9% 14% 4% 15% 13% 1% 7% 4% 11% 8% 6% 14% 12%
I am not registered 11 8 3 5 4 0 0 2 9J 1 5 4 7
to vote 4% 6% 2% 8% 4% 1% 1% 3% 6% * 4% 3% 5%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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Q8. All things considered, would you say that Portland is headed in the right direction, or are things off on the wrong track?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Right direction 122 35 51 36 44 38 40 61 59 87 35 57 65L 730 7 36
41% 47% 42% 34% 42% 35% 46% 41% 40% 39% 46% 33% 51% 47% 25% 35%

Wrong track 131 25 56 50 39 53 39 65 64 109K 22 85 46 58 18N 51
44% 34% 47% 47% 37% 49% 45% 44% 43% 48% 29% 49% 37% 37% 64% 50%

Don't know 47 14 13 20 22G 18 8 23 25 29 18J 32 15 27 3 16
16% 19% 11% 19% 21% 16% 9% 15% 17% 13% 25% 18% 12% 17% 11% 16%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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Q8. All things considered, would you say that Portland is headed in the right direction, or are things off on the wrong track?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—---—-——--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K —-————-———-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Right direction 122 45 73B 14 31 18 18D 37DEF 52 60 122L - 63
41% 30% 52% 23% 34% 34% 51% 69% 39% 41% 100% 44%
Wrong track 131 73 55 27H 46H 30H 15H 10 54 72 - 131K 61
44% 48% 39% 44% 51% 57% 42% 19% 40% 50% 100% 43%
Don't know 47 33C 13 20EFG 13 5 2 6 29J 14 - - 18
16% 22% 9% 33%H 15% 9% 7% 11% 22% 9% 13%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q10. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Cost of housing

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Satisfied 37 15D 15 7 12 12 13 261 11 26 10 15 22L 18 6 11

————————— 12% 20% 12% 7% 11% 11% 15% 17% % 12% 14% % 17% 12% 22% 11%
Very 10 3 4 3 4 - 6F 91 1 8 2 8 2 4 0 5
satisfied 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7% 6% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 5%
Somewhat 27 12D 11 4 8 12 7 17 10 18 9 7 20L 14 6NP 6
satisfied 9% 16% 9% 4% 8% 11% % 12% % 8% 12% % 16% 9% 21% %

Dissatisfied 256 58 105 93 93 94 68 117 134H 191 65 155 101 133 22 91

———————————— 85% 77% 87% 89% 89% 87% 78% 79% 91% 85% 86% 89% 80% 84% 78% 89%
Somewhat 69 18 26 25 32F 16 21 37 30 48 21 37 32 37 5 25
dissatisfied 23% 24% 22% 23% 30% 15% 24% 25% 20% 21% 28% 21% 25% 23% 18% 24%
Very 187 40 79 69 61 79G 47 81 104H 143 44 118M 69 97 17 66
dissatisfied 62% 53% 66% 65% 58% 73% 54% 54% 70% 64% 58% 68% 55% 61% 60% 64%

Don't Know 8 3 1 4 - 1 6E 5 3 8 - 4 3 6 - -

3% 4% * % % % % 2% % 3% % 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q10. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Cost of housing

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 37 7 26B 1 5 7 7DE 12DE 13 23 27L 8 16
————————— 12% 4% 19% 2% 6% 14% 19% 23% 10% 16% 22% 6% 11%
Very 10 4 6 - 4 2 - 4 6 4 8L 1 5
satisfied 3% 2% 4% 4% % 7% 5% 3% 7% * %

Somewhat 27 3 20B 1 2 5 7DE 8DE 7 191 19L 7 11
satisfied 9% 2% 14% 2% 2% % 19% 16% 5% 13% 16% % %

Dissatisfied 256 142Cc 111 58FGH 84H 42 29 40 121 116 92 119K 122
———————————— 85% 93% 78% 95% 92% 80% 81% 74% 90% 80% 76% 91% 85%

Somewhat 69M 31 36 9 22 13 7 16 24 43 35 25 24
dissatisfied 23% 20% 26% 14% 25% 25% 20% 30% 18% 29% 29% 19% 16%
Very 187 111cC 75 49FGH 61H 29 22 24 973 74 58 94K 98A
dissatisfied 62% 73% 53% 81% 68% 56% 61% 44% 72% 51% 47% 72% 69%

Don't Know 8 3 5 1 2 3 - 2 1 5 2 4 4
3% 2% % 2% 2% % % 1% 4% % 3% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Ql1.

Total

Satis

Dissa

Don't

Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Traffic congestion
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

fied 34 10 14 10 11 11 12 18 17 26 8 18 17
=== 11% 14% 11% 10% 11% 11% 13% 12% 11% 12% 11% 10% 13%
Very 4 1 1 2 2 - 2 2 2 2 2 3 1
satisfied % 1% 1% 2% 2% % 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% %
Somewhat 30 9 12 8 10 11 9 16 14 24 6 15 15
satisfied 10% 12% 10% 8% 9% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 9% 9% 12%
tisfied 248 60 103 85 88 86 73 120 124 185 63 140 108

——————— 83% 80% 86% 81% 84% 80% 84% 81% 84% 82% 84% 81% 85%

Somewhat 100 27 43 30 37 33 30 53 45 69 31 59 41
dissatisfied 33% 36% 36% 28% 35% 31% 35% 36% 30% 31% 42% 34% 33%
Very 148 33 59 55 51 53 43 66 79 116 31 82 66
dissatisfied 49% 44% 50% 53% 49% 49% 50% 45% 54% 52% 42% 47% 53%
Know 18 5 4 9 6 10 2 11 7 14 4 16M 2
% 7% % % 5% 10% 2% % % % 6% % %

.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

137
87%

64
40%

74
47%

o
]

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
5N 14
19% 13%
- 1
1%
5N 13
19% 12%
22 86
77% 83%
9 27
33% 26%
13 58
45% 57%
1 3

o
]

>3
]

19



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q1l1. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Traffic congestion

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 34 13 21 6 7 5 5 11E 16 16 25L 8 14
————————— 11% 9% 15% 10% 8% 10% 13% 21% 12% 11% 21% 6% 10%
Very 4 - 4 - - 1 1 3E 2 2 4 1 -

satisfied 1% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3% *

Somewhat 30 13 17 [ 7 4 4 9 14 13 21L 7 14
satisfied 10% 9% 12% 10% % 9% 10% 16% 11% 9% 18% % 10%
Dissatisfied 248 122 119 45 77 47 31 42 105 1281 90 121K 117
———————————— 83% 80% 84% 73% 85% 89% 87% 78% 78% 89% 74% 92% 82%
Somewhat 100 48 48 16 32 19 11 18 42 50 39 40 40
dissatisfied 33% 32% 34% 27% 35% 36% 31% 33% 31% 34% 32% 31% 28%
Very 148 73 72 28 45 28 20 24 63 78 52 81K 77
dissatisfied 49% 48% 51% 47% 50% 53% 56% 45% 47% 54% 42% 62% 54%
Don't Know 18 17C 1 10FGH 6 1 - 1 143 1 6 2 11
% 11% % 17% 7% 1% % 10% * 5% 2% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Ql12. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Road maintenance
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Satisfied 93 27 38 28 39 32 22 45 46 69 24 53 40
————————— 31% 36% 31% 27% 37% 30% 25% 30% 31% 31% 32% 31% 31%

Very 10 5D 5 - 4 6 1 6 3 7 3 7 3
satisfied 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2%

Somewhat 83 22 32 28 35 27 20 39 43 63 20 46 37
satisfied 28% 30% 27% 27% 34% 25% 23% 26% 29% 28% 27% 26% 29%

Dissatisfied 193 43 82 68 58 71 64E 92 99 149 44 108 84
———————————— 64% 57% 68% 65% 55% 66% 73% 62% 67% 66% 58% 62% 67%
Somewhat 95 24 44 28 27 44F 24 44 50 68 27 45 51L
dissatisfied 32% 32% 36% 26% 25% 41% 28% 30% 34% 30% 37% 26% 40%

Very 97 18 38 41 32 27 39F 47 48 81K 16 63 34
dissatisfied 32% 25% 32% 39% 30% 25% 45% 32% 33% 36% 21% 36% 27%

Don't Know 14 5C 1 9C 8 5 2 11T 3 7 8J 12M 2
% 7% 1% % 7% 4% % % 2% % 10% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

158
100%
(N)

46
29%

5

3%
41
26%

103
65%

55
35%

47
30%

9
5

o

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
11 33
38% 32%

2 3
8% 3%

9 30
30% 29%
17 66
62% 64%

8 27
29% 26%

9 39
32% 38%

- 4
4%

21



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Ql12. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Road maintenance

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 93 42 51 16 26 15 15 21 45 40 52L 27 52
————————— 31% 27% 36% 26% 28% 28% 43% 40% 33% 27% 43% 21% 36%
Very 10 5 5 - 5 1 1 3 2 6 7 2 6
satisfied 3% 3% 3% 6% 1% 4% 5% 1% 4% 6% 1% 5%
Somewhat 83 36 46 16 20 14 14 19 43 34 45L 25 45
satisfied 28% 24% 33% 26% 22% 27% 39% 34% 32% 23% 37% 19% 32%
Dissatisfied 193 97 89 38 59 37 20 32 79 1041 69 102K 89
———————————— 64% 64% 63% 62% 66% 70% 57% 59% 59% 72% 57% 78% 62%
Somewhat 95 47 46 19 27 18 10 17 45 46 41 41 45
dissatisfied 32% 31% 32% 32% 30% 35% 29% 32% 33% 32% 34% 32% 32%
Very 97 51 43 18 32 19 10 14 34 58T 27 61K 43
dissatisfied 32% 33% 30% 30% 36% 36% 29% 26% 26% 40% 23% 46% 30%
Don't Know 14M 13C 2 7 6 1 - 1 117 1 1 2 2
% % 1% 12% % % 2% % 1% % 1% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

September 29 - October 4, 20

Q13. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:

Quality of K-12 public schools

Area
————————————————— Age

Inner OQuter --—--—-——-—-—-—--—-———-—

Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Satisfied 113 32 36 45 39 39 35
————————— 38% 43% 30% 43% 38% 36% 40%
Very 13 5C 1 7C 10F 1 2
satisfied 4% 7% * 7% 10% 1% 2%
Somewhat 100 217 36 38 29 38 33
satisfied 33% 36% 30% 36% 28% 36% 38%
Dissatisfied 121 20 54B 48B 36 52 33
———————————— 40% 26% 45% 45% 35% 48% 38%
Somewhat 69 13 33 23 18 33 18
dissatisfied 23% 18% 28% 22% 18% 30% 21%
Very 52 7 21 25B 18 19 15
dissatisfied 17% 9% 18% 23% 17% 18% 17%
Don't Know 65 23D 29 13 29 17 19
22% 31% 25% 12% 28% 16% 22%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
56 58
38% 39%
7 6
5% 4%
49 51
33% 35%
63 57
43% 38%
33 35
22% 23%
30 22
20% 15%
29 34
20% 23%

17

225
100%
(J)

83
37%

7

3%
76
34%

91
41%

52
23%

39
17%

51
23%

75
100%
(K)

31
41%

6

8%
25
33%

30
40%

17
22%

13
18%

14
19%

Education

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

174
100%
(L)

68
39%

12M
7%

56
32%

69
40%

37
21%

32
18%

37
21%

126
100%
(M)

45
36%

1
1%

44
35%

53
42%

33
26%

20
16%

28
22%

35%

60
38%

40
25%

20
13%

33
21%

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
12 33
42% 32%
3 2
9% 2%
9 31
33% 30%
14 44
49% 43%
9 17
32% 17%
5 26N
17% 26%
3 270
9% 26%

23



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q13. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Quality of K-12 public schools

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—-—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 113 49 62 19 31 24 16 23 48 59 54 46 56
————————— 38% 33% 44% 30% 34% 45% 45% 42% 36% 41% 44% 35% 39%
Very 13 10 3 - 10D 1 1 1 7 5 6 3 3
satisfied 4% 7% 2% 11% 1% 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2%
Somewhat 100 39 59B 19 21 23E 15 22 41 54 48 44 53
satisfied 33% 26% 42% 30% 23% 44% 41% 40% 30% 37% 40% 33% 37%
Dissatisfied 121 64 56 22 42 18 14 24 46 64 41 67K 58
———————————— 40% 42% 39% 36% 47% 34% 38% 44% 34% 44% 34% 51% 40%
Somewhat 69 39 29 16 23 7 7 14 27 32 26 33 33
dissatisfied 23% 26% 20% 26% 25% 14% 20% 27% 20% 22% 22% 25% 23%
Very 52 25 27 6 19 11 7 10 19 32 15 34K 25
dissatisfied 17% 17% 19% 10% 21% 21% 19% 18% 14% 22% 12% 26% 17%
Don't Know 65 38 24 21H 17 11 6 7 400 22 27 18 29
22% 25% 17% 34% 19% 21% 17% 13% 30% 15% 22% 13% 20%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Ql4. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Crime and public safety
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Satisfied 140 43C 51 46 54 50 36 77 59 98 41 67 73L
————————— 47% 57% 43% 43% 52% 46% 41% 52% 40% 44% 55% 38% 58%

Very 9 5 3 1 4 2 3 4 4 8 1 5 4
satisfied 3% 6% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3%
Somewhat 130 38 48 44 50 48 33 73 55 90 41 62 69L
satisfied 43% 51% 40% 42% 47% 44% 38% 49% 37% 40% 54% 36% 54%
Dissatisfied 147 30 67B 50 45 52 49 63 84H 119K 28 97M 50
———————————— 49% 40% 56% 47% 43% 49% 57% 42% 57% 53% 37% 56% 40%

Somewhat 99 20 50B 30 31 38 31 43 56 80 20 64 35
dissatisfied 33% 26% 42% 28% 29% 35% 36% 29% 38% 36% 26% 37% 28%

Very 48 10 17 20 15 15 18 20 28 39 8 32 15
dissatisfied 16% 14% 14% 19% 14% 14% 21% 13% 19% 18% 11% 18% 12%

Don't Know 13 2 2 10C [ [ 2 8 5 7 6 10 3
% % % % % % % % 4% 3% 8% % 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

158
100%
(N)

72
45%

2
1%

70
44%

77
49%

59
38%

17
11%

9

>3
]

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
12 53
43% 52%
1 6
5% 6%
11 47
38% 46%
16 47
57% 46%
10 29
34% 29%
TN 18
23% 17%
- 3

>3
]

25



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

September 29 - October 4,

Ql4. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:

Crime and public safety

Total

Satisfied

Very
satisfied

Somewhat
satisfied

Dissatisfied

Somewhat
dissatisfied

Very
dissatisfied

Don't Know

300
100%
(A)

140
47%

9
3%

130
43%

147
49%

99
33%

48
16%

13

>3
]

152
100%
(B)

62
41%

3
2%

60
39%

76
50%

47
31%

29
19%

13C

>3
]

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

columns tested BC,

142
100%
(C)

74
52%

5
4%

69
49%

67
48%

50
36%

17
12%

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

Income
$25K- $5
6l 91
100% 100%
(D) (E)
21 41
35% 46%
1 2
2% 2%
20 40
33% 44%
34 42
56% 46%
29E 18
47% 20%
5 23DFH
9% 26%
6oH 8H
9% 9%
DEFGH,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

0K- $75K-

52
100%
(F)

24
46%

1
1%

23
44%

28
54%

24E

4

1J, KL, T=AM

35
100%
(G)

16
46%

2
6%

14
40%

19
54%

12
33%

8
21%

$100K
<$100K Or >

54
100%
(H)

34D
63%

2
4%

32D
59%

20
37%

15
28%

5
9

oo

2017
Own/Rent
Rent Own
135 145
100% 100%
(1) (J)
62 66
46% 46%
2 6
1% 4%
60 60
45% 41%
62 77
46% 53%
43 51
32% 35%
19 26
14% 18%
11J 1
% 1%

Dir

122
100%
(K)

79L
65%

9L
7%

70L
58%

41
34%

31
26%

10
8%

1
1%

Direction

131
100%
(L)

43
33%

43
33%

87K
67%

54K
41%

34K
26%

Experience

Homelessness
Right Wrong Q52-Q54
Track True To Any

143
100%

(M)

61
42%
3%

56
39%

78
55%

55
38%

23
16%

4

w
o

26



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q15. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Availability of good jobs
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Satisfied 145 38 60 47 54 47 44 75 69 114 31 73 72L
————————— 48% 51% 50% 45% 52% 44% 50% 50% 46% 51% 41% 42% 57%

Very 27 7 10 10 17F 2 8F 14 13 25K 2 18 9
satisfied 9% 10% 8% 10% 16% 2% 9% 9% 9% 11% 2% 11% 7%
Somewhat 118 31 50 37 38 45 35 61 55 89 29 55 63L
satisfied 39% 41% 42% 35% 36% 42% 41% 41% 37% 40% 38% 32% 50%
Dissatisfied 119 29 49 41 40 52G 28 55 62 84 35 76 43
———————————— 40% 38% 41% 39% 38% 48% 32% 37% 42% 37% 47% 44% 34%

Somewhat 84 23 32 29 28 36 19 43 39 56 27 54 30
dissatisfied 28% 30% 27% 28% 27% 34% 22% 29% 27% 25% 36% 31% 24%
Very 35 6 17 12 12 15 9 12 23 28 8 22 13
dissatisfied 12% 8% 14% 12% 11% 14% 10% 8% 15% 12% 11% 13% 11%

Don't Know 36 8 11 17 11 9 16 18 18 27 9 25 11
12% 11% 9% 16% 11% % 18% 12% 12% 12% 12% 14% 9%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

158
100%
(N)

77
49%

6
4%

71
45%

61
39%

46
29%

15
10%

20
13%

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
14 50
50% 49%
4N 15N
13% 15%
10 35
37% 34%
10 44
37% 42%

8 28
27% 27%

3 16
10% 15%

4 9
13% 9%

27



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q15. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Availability of good jobs

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 145 59 83B 21 38 28 17 39DEG 60 73 76L 56 72
————————— 48% 39% 58% 35% 42% 53% 47% 71% 44% 50% 63% 43% 50%
Very 27 14 13 7 7 5 3 5 16 10 17 8 14
satisfied 9% 10% 9% 12% 8% 9% 8% 9% 12% 7% 14% 6% 10%
Somewhat 118 45 70B 14 31 23D 14 34DEG 44 63 59 48 57
satisfied 39% 29% 49% 23% 34% 43% 39% 62% 32% 44% 49% 36% 40%
Dissatisfied 119 71C 46 32H 39H 18 17H 12 58 55 34 60K 59
———————————— 40% 47% 33% 53% 43% 34% 48% 21% 43% 38% 28% 46% 41%
Somewhat 84 46 36 18 29H 16 13H 7 39 41 26 43 40
dissatisfied 28% 31% 25% 29% 32% 30% 36% 13% 29% 29% 21% 33% 28%
Very 35 25C 11 15FH 10 2 4 4 18 14 8 17 18
dissatisfied 12% 16% 8% 24% 11% 4% 12% 8% 14% 9% 7% 13% 13%
Don't Know 36 21 13 7 14 7 2 4 17 17 11 15 12
12% 14% % 12% 15% 13% 5% 7% 13% 12% 9% 11% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

September 29 - October 4, 20

Ql16. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Access to health care for low income people

Total

Satisfied

Very
satisfied

Somewhat
satisfied

Dissatisfied

Somewhat
dissatisfied

Very
dissatisfied

Don't Know

300
100%

133
44%

38
13%

94
31%

126
42%

78
26%

48
16%

42
14%

Total West

75
100%
(B)

33
44%

10
14%

23
31%

28
37%

17
22%

11
15%

14
19%

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG,

East

120
100%
(C)

50
42%

14
12%

36
30%

55
46%

36
30%

19
15%

15
12%

Inner Outer
East

105
100%
(D)

49
47%

14
13%

35
33%

43
41%

24
23%

19
18%

13
12%

87
100%
(G)

34
40%

12
13%

23
26%

42
48%

22
26%

19
22%

11
13%

Age
18-34 35-54
105 108
100% 100%
(E) (F)
50 49
47% 45%
15 12
14% 11%
35 36
33% 34%
39 46
37% 42%
24 31
23% 29%
14 15
14% 13%
17 14
16% 13%
HI, JK, LM,

NOP

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (I)
60 71
41% 48%
261 12
18% 8%
35 59H
23% 40%
66 59
44% 40%
42 34
28% 23%
24 25
16% 17%
22 18
15% 12%

17

225
100%
(J)

99
44%

27
12%

72
32%

92
41%

58
26%

34
15%

34
15%

75
100%
(K)

34
45%

11
15%

22
30%

34
45%

19
26%

14
19%

10%

Education
<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

174
100%
(L)

85
49%

29M
17%

56
32%

73
42%

40
23%

32
19%

16
9%

126
100%
(M)

48
38%

9
7%

39
31%

53
42%

37
29%

16
13%

25L
20%

29%

48%

52p
33%

23
15%

22
14%

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
15 49
55% 47%

2 16
8% 16%
13N 32
47% 31%

9 41
32% 39%

5 19
19% 19%

4 21
13% 21%

4 14
14% 13%

29



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Ql16. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Access to health care for low income people

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Satisfied 133 74 56 40EFH 34 14 18F 24 733 47 72L 43 77A
————————— 44% 49% 39% 66% 38% 26% 50% 45% 54% 32% 59% 33% 54%
Very 38 20 16 12F 8 2 6F 8 21 14 28L 7 27A
satisfied 13% 13% 11% 20% 9% 3% 18% 14% 16% 10% 23% 5% 19%

Somewhat 94 54 40 28F 26 12 11 17 527 32 43 37 50
satisfied 31% 36% 28% 46% 29% 23% 32% 31% 38% 22% 35% 28% 35%

Dissatisfied 126 62 61 18 44 29D 13 19 46 751 36 70K 56
———————————— 42% 41% 43% 30% 48% 56% 36% 36% 34% 52% 30% 53% 39%

Somewhat 78 34 43 9 25 21DG 6 15 23 501 29 36 36
dissatisfied 26% 23% 30% 15% 28% 41% 16% 28% 17% 34% 24% 27% 25%

Very 48 28 19 9 19 8 7 4 23 25 7 34K 19
dissatisfied 16% 18% 13% 14% 21% 15% 20% 7% 17% 17% 6% 26% 14%

Don't Know 42M 15 25 3 12 9 5 10D 16 23 14 18 10
14% 10% 17% 4% 14% 18% 14% 19% 12% 16% 11% 14% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4

Q17. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Shelter for people who are homeless

Inner OQuter --—--—-——-—-—-—--—-———-— F
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male ma

, 2017

Education

<Coll Coll

White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Satisfied 31 8 7 17C 12 7 12 20
————————— 10% 11% 5% 16% 12% 7% 14% 13%
Very 7 2 0 5 2 2 4 5
satisfied 2% 3% * 4% 2% 2% 4% 4%
Somewhat 24 6 [ 12 10 5 8 14
satisfied % 8% % 11% 10% 5% 10% 10%
Dissatisfied 253 61 111BD 81 87 96 70 120
———————————— 84% 82% 93% 77% 83% 89% 81% 81%
Somewhat 89 21 43 24 32 35 22 53
dissatisfied 30% 29% 36% 23% 30% 33% 26% 36%
Very 164 40 68 56 55 61 48 67
dissatisfied 55% 53% 57% 54% 53% 56% 55% 45%
Don't Know 15 6C 2 8 6 5 5 9
% % % 7% % 4% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

148
100%
(1)

12
8%

2
1%

10
7%

129
87%

36
24%

94H
63%

7

>3
]

225
100%
(J)

23
10%

7
3%

75
100%
(K)

e o

oW HHE P

o

60
80%

27
36%

33
45%

174
100%
(L)

19
11%

4
2%

15
9%

147
84%

126
100%
(M)

13

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
5N 13
16% 13%
1 5
4% 5%
4 9
13% %
24 84
84% 82%
6 24
19% 23%
18 60
64% 58%
- 5

ol
o

31



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q17. Level of satisfaction with the following issue in Portland:
Shelter for people who are homeless

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—-—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 31 14 16 3 11 5 6 5 17 14 23L 8 16
————————— 10% 9% 12% 5% 12% 10% 18% 9% 13% 10% 19% 6% 11%
Very 7 4 2 - 4 - 2 0 4 4 7L 0 6
satisfied 2% 3% 2% 4% 6% 1% 3% 2% 6% * %
Somewhat 24 10 14 3 7 5 4 5 14 10 16 8 11
satisfied 8% 7% 10% % % 10% 12% 8% 10% 7% 13% % %
Dissatisfied 253 128 121 56 72 46 28 46 110 124 95 120K 124
———————————— 84% 84% 85% 92% 79% 88% 80% 86% 82% 86% 78% 91% 87%
Somewhat 89 36 53B 9 27 20D 10 24D 36 42 41 29 40
dissatisfied 30% 24% 38% 15% 29% 38% 28% 44% 27% 29% 34% 22% 28%
Very 164 92C 67 47EFG 45 26 18 23 74 82 54 91K 84
dissatisfied 55% 61% 47% 77%H  50% 51% 51% 42% 55% 57% 44% 69% 59%
Don't Know 15M 10 5 2 8 1 1 3 7 7 3 3 2
% % % % 8% % % 5% % % % 2% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q18. From the same list of issues, which do you think is the most urgent for Portland's elected leaders to do something about?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Cost of housing 111 21 46 44 37 50G 25 49 61 81 30 71 40 59 7 44
37% 28% 39% 41% 35% 46% 29% 33% 41% 36% 41% 41% 32% 37% 24% 43%
Traffic congestion 26 11 8 8 9 9 8 12 14 19 8 15 11 10 3 13
9% 15% 6% 7% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% % 9% 7% 11% 12%
Road maintenance 12 2 [ 4 4 2 TF 4 9 11 2 7 6 7 - 5
4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% % % 6% % 2% 4% % 4% 5%
Quality of K-12 17 4 7 6 6 10G 1 10 6 12 5 4 13L 10 2 4
public schools 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 10% 1% 7% 4% 5% 6% 2% 10% 6% 7% 4%
Crime and public 32 8 9 15 12 8 12 16 16 28 4 24 8 14 4 9
safety 11% 10% 7% 14% 11% 7% 14% 11% 11% 12% 6% 14% 6% 9% 15% 8%
Availability of good 14 8CD 4 2 7 3 4 10 4 9 5 7 7 6 3 5
jobs % 11% 3% 2% 7% 3% 4% 7% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 11% 5%
Access to health
care for low income 14 3 3 7 8 3 3 8 5 6 7J3 9 5 12p - -
people % 5% 2% 7% 8% 2% % 6% 4% 3% % 5% 4% 7%
Shelter for people 74 17 37 20 23 24 27 38 33 60 14 38 36 41 9 23
who are homeless 25% 23% 31% 19% 22% 22% 31% 26% 22% 27% 19% 22% 29% 26% 32% 23%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q18. From the same list of issues, which do you think is the most urgent for Portland's elected leaders to do something about?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—---—-——--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K —-————-———-—- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Cost of housing 111 70C 42 32H 38 16 13 13 64J 35 45 45 63A
37% 46% 29% 52% 42% 31% 35% 24% 47% 24% 37% 34% 44%
Traffic congestion 26 7 17B 3 3 8E 5 4 11 15 9 15 10
9% 4% 12% 6% 4% 15% 13% 7% 8% 10% 7% 11% 7%
Road maintenance 12 5 6 1 5 3 1 2 4 9 5 7 5
4% 3% % 1% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% % 4% 6% 3%
Quality of K-12 17 3 12B 2 1 1 3 8EF 4 12 7 7 6
public schools 6% 2% 9% 3% 1% 2% 9% 15% 3% 9% 6% 6% 4%
Crime and public 32 18 14 4 14 6 5 3 13 17 11 19 20
safety 11% 12% 10% 7% 15% 11% 15% 5% 10% 12% 9% 15% 14%
Availability of good 14 9 5 3 6 1 1 3 6 6 7 3 5
jobs 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4%
Access to health
care for low income 14 5 8 1 5 5 - 3 9 4 6 3 3
people 5% 3% 6% 1% 5% 10% 6% 7% % % 2% 2%
Shelter for people 74 35 38 15 20 13 8 18 24 471 33 32 30
who are homeless 25% 23% 27% 25% 22% 24% 21% 34% 18% 32% 27% 24% 21%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

September 29 - October 4, 20

17

019. How safe would you feel walking by yourself at night in the following place:

Downtown

Total

Very/Somewhat

Very safe
Somewhat
safe

Not too/Not at all

Not too
safe

Not at all
safe

Don't know

Total West

300
100%

157
52%

23
8%

134
45%

133
44%

88
29%

45
15%

10

>3
]

75
100%
(B)

40
53%
8
10%

32
42%

32
43%

20
27%

12
16%

3
4

o

columns tested BCD, EFG, HI,

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Inner
East

120
100%
(C)

68
56%

9
7%

59
49%

49
41%

30
25%

19
16%

3%

Outer
East

105
100%
(D)

49
47%

6
6%

43
41%

52
49%

38
36%

14
13%

4

>3
]

105
100%
(E)

56
54%

9

8%
48
45%

47
45%

30
29%

17
16%

1
1

o

108
100%
(F)

57
53%

2
2%

55
51%

48
45%

38
35%

10
10%

3
2

o

JK, 1M,

87
100%
(G)

43
50%

11F
13%

32
36%

38
43%

20
23%

17
2

~ o (=]
oo

o

NOP

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
981 54
66% 37%
161 5
11% 4%
821 49
56% 33%
44 89H
30% 60%
33 55H
23% 37%
11 34H
7% 23%
6 4

>3
]

225
100%
(J)

110
49%

14
6%

96

42%

108
48%

71
32%

37
16%

7
3

o

75
100%
(K)

47
62%

8
11%

38
51%

25
34%

17
23%

8
11%

4%

Education

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

174
100%
(L)

86
49%

11
6%

75
43%

81
46%

55
32%

25
15%

7

>3
]

126
100%
(M)

71
56%

12
10%

59
46%

53
42%

33
26%

19
15%

3
2

o

85P
54%

54
34%

37
24%

17
11%

>3

]

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
14 39
50% 38%
2 6
7% 6%
12 33
43% 32%
13 58N
47% 57%
9 36
31% 35%
5 23N
16% 22%
1 5
2% 5%

35



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

019. How safe would you feel walking by yourself at night in the following place:

Downtown
Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—-—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Very/Somewhat 157 67 86B 25 43 32 20 34D 72 75 73L 52 70
————————————— 52% 44% 60% 41% 47% 61% 56% 62% 54% 52% 60% 40% 49%

Very safe 23 10 11 4 6 4 4 3 3 171 12 6 11
8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 10% 6% 2% 11% 10% 4% 8%

Somewhat 134 58 75B 21 36 28 16 30D 69 59 61L 47 59
safe 45% 38% 53% 35% 40% 54% 46% 56% 51% 40% 50% 36% 41%

Not too/Not at all 133 78C 54 34 44 19 14 20 58 64 45 75K 69
—————————————————— 44% 51% 38% 56% 48% 36% 41% 38% 43% 44% 37% 57% 48%
Not too 88 48 39 25 24 15 10 14 41 37 34 45 53A
safe 29% 32% 27% 40% 26% 29% 28% 26% 30% 26% 28% 34% 37%

Not at all 45 29 15 9 20 4 4 6 17 27 11 31K 16
safe 15% 19% 10% 15% 22% 7% 12% 12% 13% 18% 9% 23% 11%

Don't know 10 7 2 2 4 1 1 - 4 6 4 3 4
% 4% 2% % 5% 3% 3% % 4% 3% 2% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
020. How safe would you feel walking by yourself at night in the following place:
0l1d Town/Chinatown
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Ind/

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Very/Somewhat 83 19 34 31 25 28 31 571 24 60 24 52 32
————————————— 28% 25% 28% 29% 24% 25% 36% 39% 16% 27% 32% 30% 25%

Very safe 10 4 2 4 4 3 3 6 3 6 4 5 5
3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4%

Somewhat 74 15 31 27 21 24 28 521 21 53 20 47 27
safe 25% 20% 26% 26% 20% 23% 32% 35% 14% 24% 27% 27% 21%
Not too/Not at all 186 45 76 65 69 69 49 75 110H 143 43 101 85
—————————————————— 62% 60% 63% 62% 65% 64% 56% 51% 74% 64% 57% 58% 67%
Not too 100 23 37 40 35 41 24 46 54 72 28 50 49
safe 33% 31% 31% 38% 33% 38% 28% 31% 37% 32% 37% 29% 39%
Not at all 86 22 38 25 34 28 24 30 56H 71 15 51 35
safe 29% 30% 32% 24% 32% 26% 28% 20% 38% 32% 20% 29% 28%
Don't know 30 11 11 9 11 12 7 16 15 22 9 21 10
10% 14% 9% % 11% 11% 9% 11% 10% 10% 11% 12% 8%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

26%

98
62%

57
36%

41
26%

14

>3
]

N

AN N
o° oe e o

o

W W
DS oo w o 0o (6N} N ~J 0

o

oo

103
100%
(P)

26
26%
4%

23
22%

62
61%

28
27%

34
33%

14
14%



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

020. How safe would you feel walking by yourself at night in the following place:
0l1d Town/Chinatown

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Very/Somewhat 83 44 37 14 31 18 8 11 34 42 38 35 45
————————————— 28% 29% 26% 22% 34% 34% 23% 21% 25% 29% 31% 27% 32%
Very safe 10 5 3 3 2 1 1 2 1 6 5 2 6
3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4%

Somewhat 74 39 34 11 29 17 8 10 33 36 33 33 40
safe 25% 26% 24% 17% 31% 32% 21% 18% 24% 25% 27% 25% 28%
Not too/Not at all 186 90 93 37 53 33 22 39 86 90 74 88 85
—————————————————— 62% 59% 66% 60% 58% 62% 61% 72% 64% 62% 60% 67% 60%
Not too 100 43 54 16 27 21 10 23 45 51 41 42 45
safe 33% 28% 38% 26% 30% 41% 29% 42% 33% 35% 34% 32% 32%
Not at all 86 46 39 21 26 11 11 16 41 39 32 46 39
safe 29% 31% 27% 34% 28% 21% 32% 30% 31% 27% 27% 35% 28%
Don't know 30 18 12 11 7 2 6 4 15 13 10 8 12
10% 12% 8% 17% 8% % 16% 7% 11% 9% 8% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM

38



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q21. How safe would you feel walking by yourself at night in the following place:
Springwater Corridor

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Very/Somewhat 52 18 19 15 22 20 10 28 21 36 16 27 25 31 5 13
————————————— 17% 24% 15% 14% 21% 18% 11% 19% 14% 16% 21% 15% 20% 19% 19% 13%

Very safe 12 6C 2 5 8F 1 3 8 3 8 4 8 4 4 1 6
4% 7% 1% 5% 8% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6%

Somewhat 39 13 17 10 14 19 7 21 18 27 12 19 21 26 5 7
safe 13% 17% 14% 9% 13% 17% 8% 14% 12% 12% 16% 11% 16% 17% 17% 7%
Not too/Not at all 171 35 68 68B 51 64 56E 86 85 130 41 102 69 94 19 57
—————————————————— 57% 46% 57% 65% 49% 59% 65% 58% 58% 58% 55% 59% 55% 60% 67% 55%
Not too 76 16 29 32 29 25 23 45 32 55 21 48 28 45 8 22
safe 25% 21% 24% 30% 27% 23% 27% 30% 21% 25% 28% 28% 22% 28% 28% 22%
Not at all 95 19 39 37 22 39E 33E 41 54 75 20 54 41 49 11 35
safe 32% 25% 33% 35% 21% 36% 38% 28% 36% 33% 27% 31% 32% 31% 38% 34%
Don't know 77 22 33 22 32 25 21 34 41 59 18 45 32 33 4 33
26% 29% 28% 21% 30% 23% 24% 23% 28% 26% 24% 26% 25% 21% 14% 32%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q21. How safe would you feel walking by yourself at night in the following place:
Springwater Corridor

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Very/Somewhat 52 24 26 11 13 5 8 13 19 28 25 17 25
————————————— 17% 16% 18% 18% 15% 9% 23% 23% 14% 20% 21% 13% 17%
Very safe 12 8 2 4 5 1 - 1 4 5 5 4 7
4% 6% 1% 6% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5%

Somewhat 39 16 24 7 9 4 8 12 15 23 20 13 18
safe 13% 10% 17% 12% 9% 8% 23% 22% 11% 16% 17% 10% 13%
Not too/Not at all 171 81 88 28 52 37D 21 30 71 95 59 91K 73
—————————————————— 57% 53% 62% 46% 58% 71% 59% 55% 53% 66% 49% 69% 51%
Not too 76 35 39 10 26 15 10 14 40 35 29 39 33
safe 25% 23% 28% 16% 28% 28% 29% 26% 29% 24% 24% 30% 23%
Not at all 95 46 49 19 27 22 11 16 32 61T 30 52K 40
safe 32% 30% 34% 31% 30% 43% 30% 29% 23% 42% 24% 40% 28%
Don't know 77 47 28 22 25 10 6 12 457 21 37L 23 45
26% 31% 20% 36% 28% 20% 17% 22% 33% 15% 31% 18% 31%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM

40



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

022. How safe would you feel walking by yourself at night in the following place:
Your neighborhood

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Very/Somewhat 242 71CD 97 74 82 85 75 1291 109 183 59 128 1141 132 20 87
————————————— 81% 95% 81% 70% 78% 79% 86% 87% 74% 81% 79% 74% 90% 84% 72% 85%

Very safe 110 39CD 44 28 34 34 42F 731 32 76 33 51 59L 60 14 35
37% 51% 36% 26% 33% 31% 48% 50% 22% 34% 45% 29% 46% 38% 49% 34%
Somewhat 132 33 54 46 48 51 33 56 76H 107 26 77 55 720 6 520
safe 44% 43% 45% 44% 45% 47% 38% 38% 52% 47% 34% 44% 44% 46% 23% 51%
Not too/Not at all 55 3 23B 29B 23 21 11 18 37H 40 15 44M 11 25 7 15
—————————————————— 18% % 19% 28% 22% 19% 13% 12% 25% 18% 20% 25% 9% 16% 26% 15%
Not too 35 2 15B 18B 13 14 8 14 21 26 9 27M 8 15 6NP 8
safe 12% 3% 12% 17% 12% 13% 10% 9% 14% 12% 12% 15% 7% 10% 22% 8%
Not at all 19 1 8 11B 10 7 3 4 16H 14 6 17M 3 10 1 7
safe 6% 1% 7% 10% 10% 6% 3% 3% 11% 6% 8% 10% 2% 6% 4% 7%
Don't know 3 1 - 2 - 3 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 -
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

022. How safe would you feel walking by yourself at night in the following place:
Your neighborhood

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Very/Somewhat 242 113 123B 43 70 45 30 48D 102 124 108L 99 109
————————————— 81% 75% 86% 70% 77% 85% 84% 89% 75% 86% 89% 75% 76%
Very safe 110 37 67B 11 26 19 13 36DEF 39 60 66L 28 48
37% 25% 47% 19% 29% 35% 35% 67%G 29% 41% 54% 22% 34%

Somewhat 132 76 55 32H 44H 26H 17H 12 62 64 42 70K 61
safe 44% 50% 39% 52% 49% 50% 48% 22% 46% 44% 34% 54% 43%
Not too/Not at all 55 35 19 17 19 8 6 6 32 20 14 32K 32
—————————————————— 18% 23% 14% 27% 21% 15% 16% 11% 24% 14% 11% 25% 23%
Not too 35 22 13 8 14 5 2 6 18 14 7 21K 18
safe 12% 14% 9% 12% 16% 10% 6% 11% 14% 10% 6% 16% 13%
Not at all 19 14 6 9H 5 2 4H - 14 6 7 11 14A
safe 6% 9% 4% 15% 5% 4% 10% 10% 4% 5% 8% 10%
Don't know 3 3 - 1 2 - - - 1 1 - - 1
1% 2% 2% 2% 1% * 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q23. In some areas of the city individuals or groups will sit on the sidewalk outside of businesses
Which of the following best describes how safe you would feel if you came in contact with this

Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -——-—-----—--——-——-—- Fe-  ————-—-————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

asking pedestrians or customers for money.

behavior?

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Very/Somewhat 165 43 63 60 58 67G 40 86

7 127 39 95 71
————————————— 55%  57%  52%  57%  56%  62%  46% 58% 5
1

6

1% 56% 52% 54% 56%
4 26 11 26 12
9

Very safe 38 7 17 13 17 14 7 20
13% 10% 14% 13% 16% 13% 8% 13% % 12% 15% 15% 10%
Somewhat 128 35 45 47 42 53 33 66 62 100 27 69 59
safe 43% 47% 38% 45% 40% 49% 38% 45% 42% 45% 36% 40% 47%
Not too/Not at all 131 31 56 44 45 40 46 62 69 96 35 77 54
—————————————————— 44% 41% 47% 42% 43% 37% 53% 42% 47% 43% 46% 44% 43%
Not too 89 19 40 31 35 26 28 43 46 58 31J 53 36
safe 30% 25% 33% 30% 33% 24% 33% 29% 31% 26% 42% 30% 29%
Not at all 42 12 17 13 10 14 17 19 23 38K 3 24 18
safe 14% 17% 14% 12% 10% 13% 20% 13% 16% 17% 5% 14% 14%
Don't know 4 1 1 1 2 1 1 - 4 2 2 2 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

57%

10%

75
47%

65
41%

48
30%

17

2

N
o

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
16 52
56% 50%

3 16
11% 15%
13 36
45% 35%
12 50
44% 49%

5 35
17% 34%
8N 15
27% 15%

- 1
1%
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q23. In some areas of the city individuals or groups will sit on the sidewalk outside of businesses asking pedestrians or customers for money.
Which of the following best describes how safe you would feel if you came in contact with this behavior?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ----------—- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Very/Somewhat 165 85 78 37 49 28 15 34 827 68 79L 58 91A
————————————— 55% 56% 55% 60% 54% 54% 43% 63% 61% 47% 65% 45% 64%
Very safe 38 27C 11 10 17 4 4 4 17 11 20 10 27A
13% 18% 8% 17% 18% 7% 10% 7% 13% 7% 16% 8% 19%

Somewhat 128 59 67 26 32 24 12 31EG 65 57 59 48 64
safe 43% 39% 47% 43% 35% 47% 33% 57% 48% 39% 49% 37% 45%

Not too/Not at all 131M 65 62 23 42 22 20 20 51 761 42 71K 49
—————————————————— 44% 43% 44% 37% 46% 43% 57% 37% 38% 52% 34% 54% 34%

Not too 89 51 39 16 35H 16 13H 9 38 49 26 47K 34
safe 30% 33% 27% 25% 39% 31% 36% 18% 28% 34% 21% 36% 24%

Not at all 42 14 24 7 7 6 7 10 13 27 16 24 14
safe 14% 9% 17% 12% 7% 12% 20% 19% 10% 18% 13% 18% 10%

Don't know 4 2 2 2 - 2 - - 2 1 1 1 3
1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q24.

In some areas of the city individuals or groups will sit on the sidewalk outside of businesses
Which of the following best describes how safe you would feel if you came in contact with this

with their belongings

behav

ior?
Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
16 54
56% 53%
1 12
3% 12%
15 42
53% 41%
12 47
44% 45%
5 28
19% 27%
7 19
25% 18%
- 2
2%

Area Gender Education
————————————————— Age ---—--—------  Ethnicity --------"-""> ———-—————————————

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----——--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————-—-————-- <Coll Coll

Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Very/Somewhat 154 42 61 51 55 59 40 78 71 118 36 92 62
————————————— 51% 57% 51% 48% 52% 55% 46% 53% 48% 52% 48% 53% 49%
Very safe 35 9 16 10 15 13 7 16 15 26 9 24 11
12% 12% 13% 10% 14% 12% 8% 11% 10% 12% 12% 14% 9%

Somewhat 119 34 45 40 40 46 33 63 56 92 27 68 51
safe 40% 45% 37% 38% 38% 43% 38% 42% 38% 41% 36% 39% 40%
Not too/Not at all 140 31 57 52 47 48 45 70 71 104 36 77 63
—————————————————— 47% 42% 48% 49% 45% 44% 52% 47% 48% 46% 49% 44% 50%
Not too 93 21 38 34 33 29 31 43 50 66 27 52 41
safe 31% 28% 32% 32% 31% 27% 35% 29% 34% 29% 36% 30% 33%
Not at all 48 10 19 18 14 19 14 27 21 38 10 26 22
safe 16% 14% 16% 17% 14% 18% 16% 18% 14% 17% 13% 15% 18%
Don't know 6 1 2 3 3 1 2 - 6H 3 3 4 1
2% 2% 2% 2% % 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% % 1%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

and pets.
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q24. In some areas of the city individuals or groups will sit on the sidewalk outside of businesses with their belongings and pets.
Which of the following best describes how safe you would feel if you came in contact with this behavior?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ----------—- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Very/Somewhat 154 86 66 36 50 22 17 27 787 59 68 58 81
————————————— 51% 56% 46% 59% 55% 42% 48% 50% 58% 41% 56% 45% 57%
Very safe 35 26C 9 10F 16F 2 3 5 15 9 20L 8 23A
12% 17% 6% 17% 17% 3% 8% 9% 11% 6% 17% 6% 16%

Somewhat 119 60 57 26 34 20 14 22 63 50 47 50 58
safe 40% 39% 40% 42% 38% 39% 40% 41% 47% 35% 39% 38% 40%

Not too/Not at all 140M 62 74 22 40 29 18 27 52 851 52 70 56
—————————————————— 47% 41% 52% 36% 44% 55% 52% 50% 39% 58% 43% 53% 40%

Not too 93M 45 46 15 31 18 12 16 38 53 34 44 35
safe 31% 30% 32% 24% 34% 34% 33% 30% 28% 36% 28% 33% 24%

Not at all 48 17 28 8 9 11 7 11 14 321 18 26 22
safe 16% 11% 20% 12% 10% 21% 19% 20% 11% 22% 15% 20% 15%

Don't know 6 4 2 3 1 2 - - 5 1 2 3 5
2% % 1% 5% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q26. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:
Sad

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------——---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Very much/Somewhat 249 63 101 85 85 95 69 117 128 186 63 138 111 1340 18 870
—————————————————— 83% 84% 84% 81% 8l% 88%  79%  79% 87% 83% 84%  79% 88%  85%  62%  84%

Very much 135 31 51 53 39 54 41 55 77H 104 31 85 49 67 10 51
45% 41% 43% 50% 37% 50% 47% 37% 52% 46% 41% 49% 39% 43% 34% 49%
Somewhat 114 32 49 33 45 41 28 [ 52 82 32 53 62L 66 8 36
38% 43% 41% 31% 43% 38% 32% 41% 35% 37% 43% 30% 49% 42% 28% 35%
Not too much/
Not at all 43 10 18 15 14 12 17 24 19 35 8 29 14 18 10NP 15
————————————— 14% 14% 15% 14% 14% 11% 20% 16% 13% 16% 10% 17% 11% 11% 35% 15%
Not too much 32 8 10 14 6 11 15E 16 16 28 4 19 13 13 9NP 10
11% 10% % 13% 6% 10% 17% 11% 11% 12% 5% 11% 10% 8% 30% 10%

Not at all 11 3 8 1 8F 1 2 8 3 8 4 10 1 5 1 5
4% 3% 7% 1% 8% 1% 2% 6% 2% 3% 5% 6% 1% 3% 5% 5%

Don't know 8 2 1 5 6 1 1 71 1 3 5 7 1 6 1 1
3% 2% 1% % 6% 1% 1% 5% * 2% 6% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q26. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Sad
Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Very much/Somewhat 249 127 117 53 75 42 29 46 115 116 109L 103 124
—————————————————— 83% 84% 82% 87% 82% 79% 82% 86% 85% 80% 90% 79% 87%
Very much 135 78C 53 336G 45 20 10 23 66 59 61 55 TTA
45% 52% 38% 54% 50% 37% 30% 43% 49% 41% 50% 42% 54%
Somewhat 114 49 63 20 29 22 18 23 49 57 48 48 47
38% 32% 45% 32% 32% 42% 52% 42% 36% 39% 40% 37% 33%
Not too much/
Not at all 43 19 22 8 11 11 5 7 14 27 9 28K 17
————————————— 14% 12% 16% 13% 12% 21% 14% 12% 10% 18% 8% 21% 12%
Not too much 32 12 18 5 8 9 4 5 8 231 5 24K 14
11% 8% 12% 8% 8% 18% 10% 9% 6% 16% 4% 18% 10%

Not at all 11 7 5 4 3 1 1 2 6 3 4 4 3
4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2%

Don't know 8 5 3 - 5 - 2 1 6 2 3 - 2
3% 3% 2% 6% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q27. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Fear
Area Gender Education Party
————————————————— Age ----------- Ethnicity -------""7"- -—m--———————————
Inner Outer —-—--—-—-—-——————-———- Fe-  ————---———- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other
Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Very much/Somewhat 143 34 48 61C 50 50 42 68 73 103 39 88 55 75 14 46
—————————————————— 48%  45%  40%  58%  48%  46%  49%  46%  49%  46%  53%  50%  44%  48%  49%  45%

Very much 38 11 12 15 18 12 8 17 21 23 15 22 16 19 4 11
13% 14% 10% 15% 17% 11% 9% 11% 14% 10% 20% 13% 12% 12% 14% 11%
Somewhat 105 23 36 46 32 38 35 52 52 80 25 66 39 56 10 35

35% 31% 30% 43% 31% 35% 40% 35% 35% 36% 33% 38% 31% 35% 35% 34%

Not too much/

Not at all 155 41 70D 43 54 57 44 79 73 119 36 85 70 83 14 55
————————————— 52% 55% 58% 41% 51% 53% 50% 53% 49% 53% 47% 49% 56% 52% 49% 53%
Not too much 108 32 47 29 39 40 29 51 55 89K 18 50 58L 66 10 29
36% 42% 39% 28% 37% 37% 34% 35% 37% 40% 24% 29% 46% 42% 34% 29%
Not at all 47 9 23 14 15 17 15 27 18 30 17 34M 12 17 4 26N
16% 12% 19% 14% 14% 16% 17% 19% 12% 13% 23% 20% 10% 11% 15% 25%

Don't know 3 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 - 2 1 - 1IN 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q27. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Fear
Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Very much/Somewhat 143 74 66 28 46 23 15 27 59 78 61 57 60
—————————————————— 48% 49% 46% 46% 51% 44% 43% 51% 44% 54% 51% 43% 42%
Very much 38 14 22 4 10 6 9D 8 20 15 17 13 16
13% 9% 16% 7% 11% 11% 24% 15% 15% 10% 14% 10% 11%
Somewhat 105 60 43 24 36G 17 7 19 39 631 45 44 44
35% 39% 30% 39% 40% 33% 19% 35% 29% 44% 37% 34% 31%
Not too much/
Not at all 155 76 75 32 44 29 20 26 75 65 59 74 81
————————————— 52% 50% 53% 52% 49% 56% 57% 47% 55% 45% 49% 57% 57%
Not too much 108 45 61B 18 26 25 16 20 56 49 39 53 53
36% 30% 43% 30% 29% 48% 45% 37% 41% 34% 32% 41% 37%

Not at all 47 31cC 14 13 18 4 4 5 19 16 20 21 28
16% 21% 10% 22% 20% 8% 12% 10% 14% 11% 16% 16% 20%

Don't know 3 2 1 1 1 - - 1 1 2 1 - 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q28. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Anger

Total

Very much/Somewhat

Very much

Somewhat

Not too much/
Not at all

Not too much

Not at all

Don't know

300
100%

151
50%

50
17%

101
34%

129
43%

73
24%

57
19%

20
7

o

Total West

75
100%
(B)

40
54%

13
18%

27
36%
34
45%

20
26%

14
1

)
o0

o

(all pairs)

East

120
100%
(C)

66
55%

23
20%

42
35%
52
43%

28
23%

24
20%

2
2

o

Inner Outer
East

September 29 - October 4, 20

87
100%
(G)

40
46%

14
16%

26
30%
43
49%

24
27%

19
2

o°

2
4
5

>3
]

Age
18-34 35-54
105 105 108
100% 100% 100%
(D) (E) (F)
45 53 58
43% 51% 54%
13 13 23
13% 12% 22%
32 41 35
30% 39% 32%
44 44 43
42% 42% 40%
25 24 25
23% 23% 23%
19 20 18
18% 19% 17%
16BC 8 7
15% 8% 7%
HI, JK, 1M,

columns tested BCD, EFG,

NOP

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
66 85
45% 57%
20 30
13% 20%
46 55
31% 37%
70 56
47% 38%
42 28
29% 19%
27 28
18% 19%
12 7
8% 5%

17

225
100%
(J)

113
50%

39
17%

74
33%
99
44%

61
27%

38
17%

13
6%

75
100%
(K)

38
51%

11
15%

27
36%

31
41%

12
16%

19
25%

6

>3
]

Education
<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

174
100%
(L)

88
50%

31
18%

57
33%
70
40%

35
20%

35
20%

17M
10%

126
100%
(M)

63
50%

19
15%

44
35%
60
47%

38
30%

22
17%

3
2

o

Dem

158
100%
(N)

81
51%

25
16%

56
35%
68
43%

36
23%

32
20%

9
6

o

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
17 49
59% 48%
6 19
21% 18%
11 30
39% 30%
10 45
34% 44%
8 24
27% 24%
2 21
7% 20%
2 8
6% 8%
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q28. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Anger
Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—-—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Very much/Somewhat 151 69 79 31 38 25 21 33 61 81 56 72 71
—————————————————— 50% 46% 56% 51% 42% 49% 58% 61% 45% 56% 46% 55% 50%
Very much 50 25 23 13 12 5 9 9 19 27 13 27 29
17% 17% 16% 22% 13% 10% 24% 17% 14% 18% 10% 21% 21%
Somewhat 101 44 56 18 26 20 12 24 41 54 43 46 42
34% 29% 39% 29% 29% 38% 34% 44% 31% 37% 36% 35% 29%
Not too much/
Not at all 129 68 59 26 42 24 15 20 64 54 60 49 65
————————————— 43% 45% 41% 42% 46% 45% 42% 37% 48% 37% 49% 38% 46%
Not too much 73 40 31 15 25 8 10 13 35 35 35 28 34
24% 26% 22% 25% 27% 15% 27% 25% 26% 24% 29% 21% 24%

Not at all 57 28 28 10 17 16H 5 7 30 19 25 22 31
19% 18% 20% 17% 19% 30% 15% 13% 22% 13% 21% 17% 22%

Don't know 20 14 4 4 10 3 - 1 10 10 5 9 6
7% 9% 3% 7% 11% 6% 2% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q29. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Compassion
Area Gender Education Party
————————————————— Age ----------- Ethnicity -------""7"- -—m--———————————
Inner Outer —-—--—-—-—-——————-—-——— Fe-  ————---———- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other
Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Very much/Somewhat 227 57 90 81 72 92EG 63 105 118 176 51 126 101 119 17 830
—————————————————— 76%  76%  75%  77%  69%  85%  72%  71% 80%  78%  68%  72% 80% 75%  61%  81%

Very much 90 22 35 33 30 36 24 34 54H 69 22 61M 29 45 [ 34
30% 30% 29% 32% 29% 33% 27% 23% 36% 30% 29% 35% 23% 29% 21% 33%
Somewhat 136 34 55 47 42 56 39 71 64 107 29 64 72L 74 11 50
45% 46% 46% 45% 40% 52% 45% 48% 43% 48% 39% 37% 57% 47% 40% 48%
Not too much/
Not at all 66 18 28 19 27 15 24F 37 29 47 19 42 24 33 10P 18
————————————— 22% 24% 24% 18% 26% 14% 27% 25% 19% 21% 26% 24% 19% 21% 36% 18%
Not too much 50 16 21 13 21F 9 21F 26 24 34 16 31 19 28 [ 16
17% 21% 17% 13% 20% 8% 24% 18% 16% 15% 21% 18% 15% 17% 23% 16%

Not at all 16 2 8 [ 7 6 3 11 5 13 3 12 4 6 4NP 2
5% 3% 7% 6% 6% 6% 3% 8% 3% 6% 5% 7% 3% 4% 14% 2%

Don't know 7 - 2 5 [ 1 1 6 2 3 5J 6 1 6 1 1
2% 2% 5% 5% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 6% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q29. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Compassion
Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Very much/Somewhat 227 116 106 49 66 40 28 38 105 105 99 97 115
—————————————————— 76% 77% 75% 81% 73% 76% 80% 70% 78% 72% 81% 74% 81%
Very much 90 53 35 26G 28 13 6 15 43 34 49L 30 62A
30% 35% 25% 42% 30% 25% 17% 29% 32% 24% 40% 23% 44%
Somewhat 136M 63 71 24 39 26 22D 23 63 71 50 66 53
45% 41% 50% 39% 43% 50% 63% 42% 47% 49% 41% 51% 37%
Not too much/
Not at all 66 30 34 11 19 13 6 15 25 37 22 34 27
————————————— 22% 20% 24% 19% 21% 24% 17% 28% 18% 26% 18% 26% 19%
Not too much 50 22 26 9 13 11 5 10 19 30 15 29 19
17% 15% 18% 15% 15% 22% 13% 18% 14% 21% 12% 22% 13%

Not at all 16 8 8 2 6 1 1 5 6 7 6 5 8
5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 10% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5%

Don't know 7 5 2 - 5 - 1 1 5 3 1 - 1
2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q30. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Confusion
Area Gender Education Party
————————————————— Age ----------- Ethnicity -------""7"- -—m--———————————
Inner Outer —-—--—-—-—-——————-—-——— Fe-  ————---———- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other
Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Very much/Somewhat 122 26 52 44 48 41 33 66 56 82 400 68 54 64 9 44
—————————————————— 41% 35% 43% 42% 46% 38% 38% 45% 38% 36% 53% 39% 43% 41% 31% 43%
Very much 18 8 7 4 10 5 3 11 7 10 8 10 8 8 2 6

6% 10% 6% 3% 10% 4% 4% 8% 4% 4% 11% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6%
Somewhat 104 18 45 40 38 36 30 55 49 72 32 58 46 56 7 38
35% 25% 38% 38% 36% 34% 34% 37% 33% 32% 42% 34% 36% 36% 24% 37%
Not too much/
Not at all 170 49 64 58 55 63 52 80 87 136K 34 101 70 92 17 55
————————————— 57% 65% 53% 55% 53% 58% 60% 54% 58% 61% 45% 58% 55% 58% 62% 53%
Not too much 93 27 36 30 38 31 25 41 49 76 16 55 38 45 10 34
31% 36% 30% 28% 36% 28% 28% 28% 33% 34% 22% 32% 30% 29% 37% 33%

Not at all 77 22 28 28 18 32 278 39 37 60 17 45 32 47 7 21
26% 29% 23% 27% 17% 30% 31% 26% 25% 27% 23% 26% 25% 30% 25% 20%

Don't know 8 - 4 3 2 4 2 2 6 7 1 5 3 2 2N 4
3% 4% 3% 2% 4% % 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% % 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q30. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Confusion
Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ----------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Very much/Somewhat 122 59 60 23 36 20 18 22 58 61 57 45 62
—————————————————— 41% 39% 42% 37% 40% 38% 51% 40% 43% 42% 47% 35% 43%
Very much 18 6 11 - 6 4 3D 5D 11 6 9 8 9
6% 4% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 8% 4% 7% 6% 6%
Somewhat 104 53 49 23 30 16 15 17 46 55 48 38 53
35% 35% 34% 37% 34% 32% 43% 31% 34% 38% 40% 29% 37%
Not too much/
Not at all 170 89 77 37 52 31 17 29 75 78 62 83 78
————————————— 57% 59% 54% 61% 58% 60% 47% 55% 56% 54% 51% 63% 55%
Not too much 93 50 41 21 29 14 9 19 43 42 40 42 41
31% 33% 29% 35% 31% 27% 25% 35% 32% 29% 33% 32% 29%

Not at all 77 40 36 16 24 17 8 11 32 36 22 41K 37
26% 26% 25% 6% 26% 33% 22% 20% 24% 25% 18% 31% 26%

Don't know 8 3 5 1 2 1 1 3 2 6 2 3 2
3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q31.
Embarrassment

Total

Very much/Somewhat

Very much

Somewhat

Not too much/
Not at all

Not too much

Not at all

Don't know

300
100%

133
44%

35
12%

99

33%
153

51%

76
25%

77
26%

14
5%

Total West

75
100%
(B)

35
46%

4
6%

31
41%

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG,

East

120
100%
(C)

53
44%

14
12%

38
32%
62
52%
34

NN N
o

o°

9
8
3
5
4

o

Inner Outer
East

105
100%
(D)

46
44%

16
15%

30
29%

ww [l ol ISNE]
~J oo [l O8] [eelNe} N
o oe

o

o°

September 29 - October 4,

87
100%
(G)

38
44%

5
5%

33
38%
42
49%
25

N N
~J o O [ee]
oe o

o

Age
18-34 35-54
105 108
100% 100%
(E) (F)
46 49
445 45%
15 15
15% 14%
31 34
30% 32%
55 55
53% 51%
32 19
31% 18%
23 36
22% 33%
3 4
3% 4%
HI,

JK, LM, NOP

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
62 70
42% 47%
16 19
11% 13%
47 51
32% 34%
78 72
53% 49%
37 39
25% 26%
41 33
28% 22%
8 6
5% 4%

2017

225
100%
(J)

94
42%

25
11%

69
31%

120
54%

58
26%

62
28%

10

>3
]

75
100%
(K)

39
52%

10
13%

29
39%

Education

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

174
100%
(L)

76
44%

21
12%

56
32%

N NWw U1
[631Ne] 0o w i\l
o oe

o

o°

126
100%
(M)

57
45%

14
11%

43
34%

NN N W o
SO N NeXe)} =
o o

o

o°

Dem

158
100%
(N)

71
45%

16
10%

55
35%

Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
13 47
45% 46%

3 16
11% 15%
10 31
34% 30%
14 50
49% 49%

8 21
28% 20%

6 29
20% 29%

2 6
6% 6%

homelessness in Portland:
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q31. Indicate how much you feel each of the following emotions when you think about or see others who are experiencing homelessness in Portland:

Embarrassment
Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Very much/Somewhat 133 68 62 24 44 21 13 28 59 68 58 51 56
—————————————————— 44% 45% 44% 39% 49% 40% 37% 52% 44% 47% 48% 39% 39%
Very much 35 21 14 8 13 4 5 5 14 19 10 19 15
12% 14% 10% 13% 15% 7% 13% 10% 10% 13% 8% 14% 11%
Somewhat 99 47 49 16 31 17 9 23 45 49 48L 32 41
33% 31% 34% 27% 34% 33% 24% 42% 33% 34% 40% 25% 29%
Not too much/
Not at all 153 75 75 33 42 31 20 24 73 66 57 74 81
————————————— 51% 50% 53% 54% 47% 59% 57% 45% 54% 46% 47% 57% 57%
Not too much 76 35 40 13 22 15 11 15 31 36 33 31 32
25% 23% 28% 21% 25% 28% 30% 27% 23% 25% 27% 24% 22%
Not at all 77 40 35 20 20 16 10 10 42 30 24 43K 49A
26% 26% 25% 33% 22% 31% 27% 18% 31% 21% 20% 33% 34%

Don't know 14 9 4 4 4 1 2 2 3 11 7 5 6
5% 6% % 7% 5% 1% 5% 3% 2% 8% 6% 4% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q32. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Ted Wheeler, City of Portland Mayor

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Satisfied 54 14 25 15 13 19 22E 29 25 39 15 27 27 37p 4 11
————————— 18% 19% 21% 14% 12% 17% 26% 19% 17% 17% 20% 16% 21% 24% 15% 10%

Very 11 5 5 2 4 1 TF 5 6 10 1 8 4 7 1 3
satisfied 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 1% 8% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Somewhat 42 9 20 13 9 18 15 24 19 28 14 19 23 30P 3 7
satisfied 14% 12% 17% 13% % 17% 17% 16% 13% 13% 19% 11% 18% 19% 12% 7%
Dissatisfied 171 40 72 58 52 68 51 91 77 131 39 98 73 81 21N 63
———————————— 57% 54% 60% 56% 50% 63% 59% 62% 52% 58% 53% 56% 58% 51% 73% 61%
Somewhat 90 23 33 34 30 33 27 49 42 64 26 43 48L 54 6 28
dissatisfied 30% 31% 28% 32% 29% 31% 31% 33% 28% 28% 35% 25% 38% 34% 22% 27%
Very 80 17 38 25 22 34 24 43 36 67 13 55M 25 28 15N 35N
dissatisfied 27% 23% 32% 24% 21% 32% 28% 29% 24% 30% 18% 32% 20% 17% 51% 34%
Don't Know 76 21 23 32 40FG 22 14 28 46H 55 20 49 27 39 3 30

25% 28% 19% 30% 38% 20% 16% 19% 31% 25% 27% 28% 21% 25% 12% 29%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q32. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Ted Wheeler, City of Portland Mayor

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 54 19 35B 7 12 5 12DEF 18DEF 17 33 39L 13 29
————————— 18% 13% 25% 11% 14% 10% 33% 33% 13% 23% 32% 10% 20%
Very 11 5 7 2 3 0 4F 3 3 7 9 3 5
satisfied 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 10% 5% 2% 5% 7% 2% 4%
Somewhat 42 14 28B 5 9 5 8 16DEF 14 27 31L 10 24
satisfied 14% 9% 20% 8% 10% 9% 22% 29% 10% 18% 25% 8% 17%
Dissatisfied 171 89 77 36 53 32 19 26 76 87 52 100K 81
———————————— 57% 59% 54% 60% 58% 61% 53% 48% 57% 60% 43% 76% 57%
Somewhat 90 43 46 12 30 19 11 16 39 49 35 43 37
dissatisfied 30% 28% 32% 21% 33% 37% 31% 29% 29% 34% 29% 33% 26%
Very 80 46 31 24H 23 13 8 10 37 38 17 57K 44
dissatisfied 27% 31% 22% 39% 25% 25% 21% 19% 27% 26% 14% 43% 31%
Don't Know 76 43 30 18 26 15 5 10 413 25 30 18 32
25% 29% 21% 29% 28% 29% 15% 19% 31% 17% 25% 14% 23%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

September 29 - October 4, 20

17

Q33. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:

Deborah Kafoury,

Multnomah County Chair

Area Gender Education Party

————————————————— Age ----------- Ethnicity -------""7"- -—m--———————————

Inner Outer --—--—---—-——---——- e-  ——-———————- <Coll Coll Ind/

Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Satisfied 47 15D 24D 8 12 13 22EF 31 16 36 11 23 24 31 5 11
————————— 16% 20% 20% 8% 12% 12% 25% 21% 11% 16% 14% 13% 19% 20% 16% 11%

Very 5 1 5 - - 2 3 3 2 3 3 5 1 3 1 2
satisfied % 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% * 2% 2% 2%

Somewhat 42 14 19 8 12 11 19F 27 14 34 8 18 24 28 4 9
satisfied 14% 19% 16% % 12% 10% 22% 19% 10% 15% 10% 10% 19% 18% 14% %

Dissatisfied 138 29 58 52 40 54 44 77 60 107 32 78 60 65 17N 52
———————————— 46% 38% 48% 50% 38% 50% 51% 52% 40% 47% 43% 45% 48% 41% 61% 50%
Somewhat 82 18 32 32 27 34 22 45 37 58 24 42 40 47 8 23
dissatisfied 27% 24% 27% 30% 26% 31% 25% 30% 25% 26% 32% 24% 32% 30% 29% 22%
Very 56 11 25 21 13 21 22E 32 22 48 8 36 20 18 9N 29N
dissatisfied 19% 14% 21% 20% 13% 19% 26% 21% 15% 21% 11% 21% 16% 11% 33% 28%

Don't Know 115 31 39 45 53G 41 21 41 72H 82 32 73 41 61 6 40
38% 42% 32% 42% 50% 38% 24% 28% 49% 36% 43% 42% 33% 39% 22% 39%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q33. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Deborah Kafoury, Multnomah County Chair

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 47 20 26 5 15 7 7 12D 16 26 31L 13 22
————————— 16% 13% 18% 8% 16% 13% 20% 23% 12% 18% 26% 10% 15%
Very 5 4 2 2 2 - 1 1 1 2 5L - 2
satisfied 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% %
Somewhat 42 16 25 3 13 7 7 11D 14 24 26L 13 20
satisfied 14% 11% 17% 5% 14% 13% 18% 21% 11% 16% 21% 10% 14%
Dissatisfied 138 70 65 24 46 28 18 20 58 76 42 86K 68
———————————— 46% 46% 46% 39% 51% 53% 51% 36% 43% 53% 35% 66% 48%
Somewhat 82 41 40 11 30 18 10 12 40 41 29 46 43
dissatisfied 27% 27% 28% 18% 34% 35% 28% 21% 30% 28% 24% 35% 30%
Very 56 28 26 13 16 9 8 8 18 351 13 40K 26
dissatisfied 19% 19% 18% 21% 17% 18% 23% 15% 13% 24% 11% 30% 18%
Don't Know 115 62 51 32G 30 18 10 22 61J 43 48L 32 52
38% 41% 36% 53% 33% 35% 29% 41% 46% 30% 39% 25% 37%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q34. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Portland Police Bureau
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Ind/

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Satisfied 91 25 32 35 30 24 38F 46 45 66 25 43 47L
————————— 30% 33% 26% 33% 28% 22% 43% 31% 30% 29% 33% 25% 38%

Very 14 3 3 8 5 3 5 7 6 12 2 7 7
satisfied 5% 5% 2% 7% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5%
Somewhat 77 21 29 27 24 20 32F 38 39 54 23 36 41L
satisfied 26% 28% 24% 26% 23% 19% 37% 26% 26% 24% 31% 21% 32%

Dissatisfied 167 39 80BD 48 57 69 42 81 84 129 38 104 63
———————————— 56% 52% 67% 46% 54% 64% 48% 55% 57% 58% 51% 60% 50%

Somewhat 89 23 41 25 34 38G 17 39 49 66 23 51 38
dissatisfied 30% 31% 34% 23% 32% 35% 20% 27% 33% 29% 31% 29% 30%

Very 78 15 39 24 23 31 24 41 35 64 15 53 25
dissatisfied 26% 21% 32% 23% 22% 29% 28% 28% 24% 28% 20% 31% 20%

Don't Know 42 12 8 22C 19 16 8 22 19 30 12 27 15
14% 15% 7% 21% 18% 14% 9% 15% 13% 13% 16% 15% 12%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

158
100%
(N)

45

28%

3

2%

42

26%

89

57%

57

36%

33

21%

24

15%

103
100%
(P)

28
27%

7
7%

21
20%

61
59%

25
24%

36NO
35%

14
14%



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q34. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Portland Police Bureau

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 91 40 49 17 24 12 13 23F 33 52 47L 32 39
————————— 30% 27% 34% 27% 26% 24% 36% 43% 25% 36% 39% 24% 27%

Very 14 4 8 1 3 1 2 5 6 7 12L 1 7
satisfied 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 1% 6% 10% 4% 5% 10% * 5%

Somewhat 77 36 40 16 20 12 11 18 27 46 35 31 32
satisfied 26% 24% 28% 26% 22% 22% 30% 33% 20% 32% 29% 24% 22%
Dissatisfied 167 84 80 37 47 34 21 26 79 77 63 85 94A
———————————— 56% 55% 57% 60% 52% 65% 59% 48% 59% 53% 52% 65% 66%
Somewhat 89 43 45 17 26 20 8 17 49J 34 40 37 46
dissatisfied 30% 28% 32% 28% 29% 39% 22% 31% 36% 23% 33% 28% 33%
Very 78 41 35 20 21 13 13H 9 30 43 23 48K 48A
dissatisfied 26% 27% 25% 32% 24% 25% 37% 16% 22% 30% 19% 37% 34%

Don't Know 42M 27 13 7 20G 6 2 5 23 16 11 14 9
14% 18% 9% 12% 22% 12% % 9% 17% 11% 9% 11% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q35. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Portland's business community
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Ind/

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Satisfied 81 18 35 28 22 31 28 44 36 61 20 48 33
————————— 27% 23% 29% 27% 21% 28% 32% 30% 24% 27% 27% 27% 26%

Very 10 3 4 2 6 3 1 5 4 8 2 8 1
satisfied 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1%
Somewhat 71 14 31 26 17 28 27E 39 32 53 18 39 32
satisfied 24% 19% 26% 24% 16% 26% 31% 26% 21% 24% 24% 23% 25%
Dissatisfied 158 40 71 47 52 63 43 78 80 121 37 87 71
———————————— 53% 53% 60% 45% 49% 58% 50% 52% 54% 54% 50% 50% 57%
Somewhat 91 25 39 27 29 35 28 47 44 66 25 43 48L
dissatisfied 30% 33% 33% 26% 27% 32% 32% 32% 30% 29% 33% 25% 38%
Very 67 15 32 20 23 29 15 30 36 55 12 44 23
dissatisfied 22% 20% 27% 19% 22% 26% 18% 21% 24% 24% 17% 25% 18%
Don't Know 61 17C 14 30C 31F 14 16 26 32 44 17 40 22

20% 23% 11% 29% 30% 13% 18% 18% 22% 19% 23% 23% 17%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

158
100%
(N)

43

27%

4

3%

39

25%

81

52%

49

31%

33

21%

33

21%

103
100%
(P)

23
22%
4%

19
18%

59
58%

32
31%

27
26%

21
20%



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q35. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Portland's business community

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 81 37 43 16 22 12 13 19 30 46 39 35 40
————————— 27% 25% 31% 26% 24% 23% 36% 34% 22% 32% 32% 27% 28%

Very 10 6 4 3 2 1 2 1 5 4 5 2 6
satisfied 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4%

Somewhat 71 32 40 12 19 11 11 17 25 42 34 33 34
satisfied 24% 21% 28% 20% 21% 21% 31% 32% 19% 29% 28% 25% 24%

Dissatisfied 158 80 74 35 45 28 20 26 74 73 61 76 83
———————————— 53% 53% 52% 58% 50% 54% 56% 49% 55% 51% 50% 58% 58%

Somewhat 91 45 45 16 29 16 11 17 37 48 45 34 43
dissatisfied 30% 29% 31% 26% 32% 31% 31% 32% 28% 33% 37% 26% 30%
Very 67 35 30 19 16 12 9 9 37 26 16 42K 40A
dissatisfied 22% 23% 21% 32% 18% 22% 25% 17% 27% 18% 13% 32% 28%

Don't Know 61M 34 24 10 24G 12 3 9 31 25 21 20 20
20% 22% 17% 16% 27% 23% 8% 17% 23% 18% 18% 15% 14%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q36. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Local news organizations

Total

Satisfied

Very
satisfied

Somewhat
satisfied

Dissatisfied

Somewhat
dissatisfied

Very
dissatisfied

Don't Know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

95 26 36 33 26 28 41EF 571 38 80K 15 47 48 62P 12p 22
32% 35% 30% 31% 25% 26% 47% 39% 26% 35% 20% 27% 38% 39% 41% 21%

13 4 5 4 1 9E 3 10 3 11 2 5 8 10 2 1
4% 6% 4% 3% 1% 8% 3% 7% 2% 5% 3% 3% 7% 6% 7% 1%

82 22 31 29 24 19 39EF 47 35 69 13 43 39 52 10 21
27% 29% 26% 28% 23% 18% 44% 32% 24% 31% 17% 24% 31% 33% 34% 20%

153 35 71 47 52 66G 35 69 81 110 42 90 63 71 14 60
51% 47% 59% 44% 50% 61% 40% 46% 55% 49% 56% 51% 50% 45% 49% 59%
100 23 44 32 36 40 24 50 49 68 32 55 45 53 7 36
33% 31% 37% 31% 34% 37% 28% 34% 33% 30% 42% 32% 35% 33% 25% 35%
53 12 26 14 16 26 11 19 32 42 11 34 18 18 7 24N
18% 16% 22% 14% 16% 24% 12% 13% 21% 19% 14% 20% 15% 11% 23% 23%

52 14 13 26C 27FG 14 11 22 29 35 17 37 15 25 3 21
17% 18% 11% 24% 26% 13% 13% 15% 20% 16% 23% 21% 12% 16% 10% 20%

columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q36. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Local news organizations

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—-—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 95 42 51 13 29 16 15 20 35 56 48 41 45
————————— 32% 28% 36% 22% 32% 31% 43% 36% 26% 38% 39% 31% 31%
Very 13 5 7 2 3 - 2 5F 3 8 7 2 5
satisfied 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 9% 2% 6% 6% 2% 3%

Somewhat 82 37 45 11 26 16 14D 15 32 47 40 39 40
satisfied 27% 24% 31% 18% 28% 31% 38% 27% 24% 33% 33% 30% 28%
Dissatisfied 153 79 72 38 41 27 17 28 71 69 60 69 84A
———————————— 51% 52% 51% 62% 45% 52% 47% 52% 52% 48% 49% 53% 59%

Somewhat 100 49 50 20 28 20 11 20 48 48 47 38 54
dissatisfied 33% 32% 35% 34% 31% 37% 31% 36% 35% 33% 38% 29% 38%

Very 53 30 22 18 12 7 6 9 23 22 13 31K 29
dissatisfied 18% 20% 15% 29% 14% 14% 16% 16% 17% 15% 11% 24% 21%

Don't Know 52M 31 19 10 21 9 4 6 29 20 14 21 14
17% 20% 13% 16% 24% 17% 10% 11% 22% 14% 11% 16% 10%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q37. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Local social service providers
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Satisfied 123 29 48 45 40 43 40 66 56 90 33 58 65L
————————— 41% 39% 40% 43% 38% 40% 46% 45% 38% 40% 44% 33% 52%

Very 18 3 8 7 4 7 7 10 9 14 5 13 5
satisfied 6% 3% 7% 7% 4% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 4%
Somewhat 105 27 40 38 36 36 32 56 47 77 28 45 60L
satisfied 35% 36% 33% 36% 34% 34% 37% 38% 32% 34% 37% 26% 47%
Dissatisfied 121 28 53 40 40 45 35 51 69 92 28 76 44
———————————— 40% 37% 44% 38% 38% 42% 41% 34% 46% 41% 38% 44% 35%
Somewhat 71 21 30 21 19 32 20 32 39 53 18 40 31
dissatisfied 24% 28% 25% 20% 19% 29% 23% 22% 26% 24% 24% 23% 25%
Very 49 7 23 20 20 14 15 18 30 39 10 36M 13
dissatisfied 16% 9% 19% 19% 20% 13% 18% 12% 20% 17% 14% 21% 10%
Don't Know 56 18 19 20 25 19 12 31 23 43 14 40M 16

19% 24% 16% 19% 24% 18% 14% 21% 16% 19% 18% 23% 13%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

158
100%
(N)

68
43%

7

5%
61
38%

61
39%

41
26%

20
13%

29
18%

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
13 38
45% 37%

4 7
13% 7%

9 31
32% 30%
13 41
46% 40%

6 21
22% 20%

7 20
25% 20%

2 24
8% 23%
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q37. Level of satisfaction with how the following is addressing homelessness in Portland:
Local social service providers

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—---———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Satisfied 123 57 66 22 35 21 17 27 55 60 67L 42 63
————————— 41% 38% 46% 37% 38% 41% 48% 50% 41% 41% 55% 32% 44%
Very 18 11 8 3 8 1 1 5 8 8 17L 2 14A
satisfied 6% 7% 5% 5% 8% 3% 3% 10% 6% 5% 14% 1% 10%

Somewhat 105 46 58 19 27 20 16 22 47 52 50 40 49
satisfied 35% 31% 41% 31% 30% 38% 46% 41% 35% 36% 41% 30% 34%

Dissatisfied 121 62 56 26 36 24 14 18 50 63 42 67K 61
———————————— 40% 41% 39% 42% 39% 45% 39% 33% 37% 43% 35% 51% 43%

Somewhat 71 34 35 15 19 13 10 12 31 36 28 35 32
dissatisfied 24% 23% 24% 25% 21% 25% 28% 22% 23% 25% 23% 27% 23%

Very 49 27 21 11 17 11 4 6 18 27 14 32K 29
dissatisfied 16% 18% 15% 17% 18% 21% 11% 11% 14% 18% 12% 24% 21%

Don't Know 56M 33 21 13 20 7 4 9 30 23 13 23 19
19% 22% 14% 21% 22% 14% 12% 17% 22% 16% 10% 17% 13%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q38. Do think homelessness is a bigger or smaller problem in Portland than it is in other American cities of about the same size?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total bigger 243 59 91 93C 83 90 70 118 122 184 59 138 104 121 27N 83
81% 79% 75% 88% 79% 83% 80% 80% 83% 82% 78% 79% 83% 7% 95% 81%

Much bigger

problem in 94 22 35 37 40 30 23 40 52 75 19 57 37 34 8 47N
Portland 31% 29% 29% 35% 38% 28% 27% 27% 35% 33% 25% 33% 29% 21% 28% 45%
Somewhat bigger
problem in 148 37 55 56 43 59 46 78 70 109 40 81 67 88P 19p 37
Portland 49% 50% 46% 53% 41% 55% 53% 53% 47% 48% 53% 47% 53% 56% 67% 36%
Total smaller 28 10D 18D - 14 7 7 14 12 19 18 10 15 2 12
9% 13% 15% 14% 6% 8% 10% % 9% 11% 10% % % 5% 11%
Somewhat smaller
problem in 24 9D 14D - 11 6 7 11 11 15 9 13 10 15 1 8
Portland % 12% 12% 10% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 11% 8% 8% % 4% 7%
Much smaller
problem in 4 1 4 - 4 1 3 1 4 - 4 - - 0 4N
Portland 1% 1% 3% 3% % 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4%
Don't know 30 6 12 12 7 12 10 16 14 22 8 18 11 220 - 8
10% 8% 10% 12% 7% 11% 12% 11% % 10% 10% 10% 9% 14% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q38. Do think homelessness is a bigger or smaller problem in Portland than it is in other American cities of about the same size?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—---—-——--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K —-————-———-—- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total bigger 243 118 120 48 70 43 32 45 105 119 102 109 117
81% 78% 84% 79% 78% 82% 90% 83% 78% 82% 84% 83% 82%
Much bigger
problem in 94 48 44 15 33 11 16F 18 42 41 36 49 51
Portland 31% 32% 31% 25% 36% 20% 45% 33% 31% 28% 29% 37% 36%
Somewhat bigger
problem in 148 70 75 32 37 32 16 27 63 78 66 60 66
Portland 49% 46% 53% 53% 41% 62% 45% 50% 46% 54% 55% 46% 46%
Total smaller 28 16 11 9 7 4 3 3 16 11 12 12 15
9% 11% % 14% 8% 8% 9% 6% 12% % 10% % 10%
Somewhat smaller
problem in 24 12 11 5 6 4 3 3 12 10 10 11 12
Portland 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% % 7% 8% 8% 8%
Much smaller
problem in 4 4 0 3 1 0 - - 4 0 2 2 3
Portland 1% % * 5% % 1% % * 2% 1% 2%
Don't know 30 17 11 4 13 5 1 6 14 15 8 9 11
10% 11% 8% 7% 14% 10% 2% 10% 11% 10% 7% 7% 8%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q039. Do think homelessness is a bigger or smaller problem in Portland than it is in other cities along the I-5 corridor
from Los Angles to Seattle?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total bigger 198 46 82 71 71 70 57 97 99 153 45 118 81 94 22N 73
66% 61% 68% 67% 68% 65% 65% 66% 67% 68% 60% 68% 64% 60% 79% 71%

Much bigger

problem in 66 15 26 25 28 22 16 26 39 49 17 42 24 29 5 217
Portland 22% 20% 22% 24% 27% 20% 19% 18% 26% 22% 23% 24% 19% 19% 19% 26%
Somewhat bigger
problem in 132 31 56 46 43 48 41 71 60 104 28 75 57 65 17N 46
Portland 44% 41% 46% 44% 41% 45% 47% 48% 41% 46% 37% 43% 45% 41% 60% 45%
Total smaller 57 20 22 15 25 16 16 32 23 36 213 28 29 30 5 21
19% 27% 18% 15% 24% 14% 19% 22% 15% 16% 28% 16% 23% 19% 17% 20%
Somewhat smaller
problem in 52 19C 17 15 20 16 16 29 20 32 20J 23 28 29 5 16
Portland 17% 26% 14% 15% 19% 14% 18% 20% 14% 14% 26% 13% 23% 19% 17% 16%
Much smaller
problem in 5 1 5 - 5 - 1 3 2 4 2 5 1 1 - 5
Portland 2% 1% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% * * 5%
Don't know 45 9 16 19 9 22E 14 18 217 36 9 29 16 340pP 1 9
15% 13% 14% 18% 8% 21% 16% 12% 18% 16% 12% 16% 13% 21% 5% 9%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q039. Do think homelessness is a bigger or smaller problem in Portland than it is in other cities along the I-5 corridor
from Los Angles to Seattle?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total bigger 198 99 95 38 62 33 27 35 82 101 74 105K 101
66% 66% 67% 62% 68% 63% 76% 65% 61% 70% 61% 80% 71%

Much bigger

problem in 66 31 34 15 16 11 13EH 10 27 33 19 38K 36
Portland 22% 20% 24% 25% 17% 21% 38% 18% 20% 23% 16% 29% 25%
Somewhat bigger
problem in 132 69 6l 23 46 22 14 26 55 68 54 67 65
Portland 44% 45% 43% 37% 51% 42% 39% 47% 41% 47% 45% 51% 46%
Total smaller 57 27 28 13 14 8 7 13 27 25 33L 14 23
19% 18% 19% 22% 16% 15% 20% 24% 20% 17% 27% 11% 16%
Somewhat smaller
problem in 52 22 28 8 13 8 7 13 23 24 31L 11 19
Portland 17% 14% 19% 14% 15% 15% 20% 24% 17% 17% 25% 8% 13%
Much smaller
problem in 5 5C - 5 1 - - - 4 1 2 3 4
Portland 2% % 8% 1% 3% * 2% 2% 3%
Don't know 45 25 19 10 15 12G 2 6 26 19 15 12 19
15% 16% 13% 17% 16% 22% 4% 11% 19% 13% 12% % 13%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q40. Over the following period,
has increased, stayed about the same,

Total

Increased
Stayed About The
Same

Decreased

Don't know

Total West

300
100%

176
59%

96
32%

5
2%

23
8%

75
100%
(B)

44

59%

28
37%

(€201
o°

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG,

East

120
100%
(C)

66
55%

41
34%

3
3%

10
8%

Inner Outer
East

105
100%
(D)

66
63%

27
26%

1
1%

10
10%

September 29 - October 4,

87
100%
(G)

61E
70%

22
25%

[€308;)

Age
18-34 35-54
105 108
100% 100%
(E) (F)
55 61
52% 57%
39 35
38% 32%
3 2
3% 2%
8 10
8% 9%
HI,

JK, LM, NOP

Six months

Gender
e—
male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
75 99H
51% 67%
591 37
40% 25%
3 1
2% 1%
11 11
7% 7%

2017

225
100%
(J)

133
59%

72
32%

4
2%

16
7%

75
100%
(K)

44
58%

24
31%

o

[C R

o°

Education

<Coll Coll

174
100%
(L)

109
63%

47
27%

3
2%

15
8%

White Other Grad Grad+

126
100%
(M)

67
53%

48
38%

2
2%

8
7%

Dem

158
100%
(N)

86
55%

55
35%

3

>3
]

13

o

]

would you say that the number of people experiencing homelessness in Portland
or decreased:

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
16 70
58% 68%
12p 25
42% 24%
- 8
8%

75



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

040. Over the following period, would you say that the number of people experiencing homelessness in Portland

has increased,

Total

Increased
Stayed About The
Same

Decreased

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

stayed about the same, or decreased: Six months

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------—- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
176 98 74 39 59 26 22 26 79 84 70 83 94A
59% 65% 52% 64% 65% 50% 61% 48% 59% 58% 57% 64% 66%
96 38 57B 15 24 21 11 25DE 43 52 42 42 39
32% 25% 40% 24% 26% 40% 32% 47% 32% 36% 35% 32% 27%
5 1 3 - 1 1 - 2 3 2 2 3 -
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2%
23 14 8 8H 6 4 3 1 10 7 8 3 10
8% 9% 5% 12% 7% 8% 7% 2% 8% 5% 7% 2% %

columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q41. Over the following period, would you say that the number of people experiencing homelessness in Portland
has increased, stayed about the same, or decreased: One year

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Increased 197 48 81 67 66 69 61 84 111H 154 42 115 82 91 19 78N
66% 64% 68% 64% 63% 64% 70% 57% 75% 69% 56% 66% 65% 58% 67% 76%

Stayed About The 79 23 27 29 31 28 20 511 28 52 27 43 36 52P 9 17
Same 26% 31% 22% 27% 30% 26% 23% 34% 19% 23% 36% 24% 29% 33% 31% 16%
Decreased 3 - 3 - - 2 1 2 - 2 1 1 2 2 - 1
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1%
Don't know 22 3 9 9 8 9 5 11 9 17 5 15 6 13 1 7
7% 4% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 5% % 2% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q41. Over the following period,

has increased,

Total

Increased
Stayed About The
Same

Decreased

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent ----------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
197 104 90 46 58 31 23 35 91 95 75 95 97
66% 69% 63% 75% 64% 60% 66% 65% 67% 65% 62% 73% 68%
79 33 44 8 26 19D 9 16 34 41 35 34 37
26% 22% 31% 12% 28% 36% 27% 29% 26% 28% 29% 26% 26%
3 - 3 - - - 1 2 - 2 3 - 1
% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1%
22 14 5 8 7 2 2 1 10 7 8 2 8
% 10% 4% 12% 8% 4% 5% 3% % 5% 7% 2% 5%

columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM

would you say that the number of people experiencing homelessness in Portland
stayed about the same, or decreased: One year
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q42. Over the following period, would you say that the number of people experiencing homelessness in Portland
has increased, stayed about the same, or decreased: Five years

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Increased 235 53 98 84 79 88 68 114 119 172 63 131 104 121 26 81
78% 71% 81% 80% 76% 81% 78% 77% 80% 77% 84% 75% 83% 76% 90% 79%
Stayed About The 28 11 7 10 9 7 12 16 11 21 7 20 8 9 2 16N
Same 9% 14% 6% 9% 9% 6% 13% 11% % 9% 9% 11% 7% 6% 8% 15%
Decreased 10 5D [ - 6 3 1 9 2 8 2 7 4 9 - 1
3% 6% 5% 6% 3% % 6% % 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 1%
Don't know 26 6 9 11 10 10 7 9 16 23 3 16 10 19 1 5
9% 8% 8% 10% 9% 9% % 6% 11% 10% 4% 9% 8% 12% 2% 5%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q42. Over the following period, would you say that the number of people experiencing homelessness in Portland

has increased,

Total

Increased
Stayed About The
Same

Decreased

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

stayed about the same, or decreased: Five years

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
235 114 118 50 65 46 27 45 106 116 88 113K 116
78% 75% 83% 82% 71% 87% 77% 84% 78% 80% 72% 87% 81%
28 17 10 5 12 3 4 3 12 15 13 13 9
9% 11% 7% 7% 13% 6% 11% 6% 9% 10% 11% 10% 6%
10 3 6 - 3 - 4DF 3 2 6 9L 1 8
% 2% 5% 3% 10% 5% 2% 4% 7% 1% 6%
26 18 7 7 11 3 1 3 15 8 12L 3 9
% 12% 5% 11% 12% 6% % 5% 11% 5% 10% 2% 6%

columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM

80



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -
043. In your typical week in Portland,

Someone panhandling for money

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

Area Gend
————————————————— Age ===
Inner OQuter --—--—-——-—-—-—--—-———-—

Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male
300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
10 6C 1 3 5 2 3 4
3% 7% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3%
13 2 5 6 5 5 3 6
4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%
29 8 9 12 7 9 13 18
10% 11% 7% 11% 6% 8% 15% 12%
19 5 6 8 3 1 15EF 9
6% 6% 5% % 3% 1% 17% 6%
21 4 14D 3 11 6 3 12
7% 5% 12% % 11% 6% % 8%
59 11 22 26 26G 23 10 36
20% 14% 18% 25% 25% 21% 12% 24%
15 8D 8D - 5 6 4 5
5% 10% % % 6% 4% 3%
126 31 52 42 42 55G 28 53
42% 41% 44% 40% 40% 51% 32% 36%
10 2 3 5 - 1 8EF 6
3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 9% 4%
290 73 117 100 105G 107G 79 142
97% 97% 97% 96% 100% 99% 91% 96%
5.1 4.9 5.3 4.9 5.1 5.5G 4.5 4.9
5 6 6 5 5 7 5 5

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

September 29 - October 4, 20

148
100%
(1)

o o

o

= =
g1 JO dO  a&d BOoY

o

o°

©

o\

=N
N

=
=

o

~J
=

48%

4
3%

144
97%

5.3
6

17

Education

<Coll Coll

White Other Grad Grad+

225
100%
(J)

43
19%

10

>3
]

103
46%

8
3%

217
97%

5.2
6

75
100%
(K)

174 126
100% 100%
(L) (M)
8 2
4% 1%
6 7
3% 6%
16 12
9% 10%
7 12
4% 9%
12 9
7% 7%
33 27
19% 21%
5 10
3% 8%
80 46
46% 36%
7 2
4% 2%
167 124
96% 98%
5.2 5.0
6 5

about how many days per week do you personally see the following:

Ind/
Dem Rep Other

158 28 103
100% 100% 100%
(N) (0) (P)

6 2P -
4% 8%
4 1 7
2% 5% 7%
18 3 7
12% 11% 6%
13 2 3
% 8% 3%
14 2 3
% 6% 3%
36 4 20
23% 14% 19%
10 - 5
% 5%
57 12 52
36% 43% 51%
1 1IN 6N
* 5% %
1570p 27 97

100% 95% 94%
4.9 4.7 5.6N
5 5 7

81



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

043. In your typical week in Portland,

Someone panhandling for money

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

September 29 - October 4,

Income

$25K-

$50K- $75K- S$100K —---—---
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

2017

Dir

about how many days per week do you personally see the

Direction
Right Wrong
Track

following:

Experience
With
Homelessness
052-054

True To Any

300
100%
(A)

10
3%

13
4%

29
10%

19M

o

]

21

>3
]

59
20%

15

>3
]

126
42%

10
3%

290
97%

5.1
5

152
100%
(B)

3
2

o

8

4%

65
43%

7C
5%

144
95%

5.1
5

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BC,

142
100%
(C)

4%

5
3%

14
10%

10

[

]

11

>3
]

27
19%

>3
]

59
42%

0

*

141B
100%

5.0
5

61
100%
(D)

3
5%

6F
10%

oe o oe o

SN o o N~ ~J

o

BN
D

o°

6EF
10%

55
90%

4.9
6

DEFGH,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

91
100%
(E)

o

o

1

o

o°

o

2
2

o g

o

3
4

o°

o

90D
99%

1
1
2
2
9
0
8
9
3
4
5
7
4
4
8
2
1
1
0
9
5.3

5

1J,

<$100K Or > Rent

52 35 54 135
100% 100% 100% 100%

(F) (G) (H) (1)

1 2 3 6
2% 7% 6% 5%

1 4 5
2% 8% 4%

6 2 6 10
12% 7% 11% 8%

4 3 3 6
8% 7% 6% 4%

5 4 2 8
10% 10% 4% 6%
7 4 16DG 36J
14% 11% 29% 26%

4 2 3 8
7% 6% 6% 6%

25 18H 16 55
48% 51% 29% 41%

- - 0 1
1% 1%

52D 35 54 134
100% 100% 99% 99%

5.3 5.2 4.6 5.1
6 7 5 5

KL, T=AM

145
100%
(J)

15%

o
]

62
43%

o
]

139
96%

122
100%
(K)

o°

o

o

. Wi
€3] [ee} [eelNe) N W W ~J oo = o SO
o°

131
100%
(L)

10%
23
17%

o
]

64
49%

o
]

127
97%

5.3

143
100%
(M)

o

S

3%

15
11%

o
]

11

>3
]

33
23%

<
]

64
45%

>3
]

138
97%

5.3
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

September 29 - October 4,

2017

Q44. In your typical week in Portland, about how many days per week do you personally see the following:
Someone sleeping in a public space, such as a park or sidewalk

Inner Outer ——-——-——-———-——--—
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+

Education

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

Dem

Ind/

Total 300 75 120 105
100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D)

Zero days 9 6C 2 2
% % 1% 2%
1 day 23 7 12

8% % 6% 11%

6 8

% 5% 8%

2 days 18

>3
]

3 days 27 15 6
% % 13% 5%

4 days 36 1 14 11
12% 16% 12% 10%

5 days 38 18B 16
6 days 30 16B 11
10% % 13% 11%

7 days 110 3 41 36
37% 44% 34% 34%

Don't know 8

>3
]

119 101

Mean base 292 7
96% 99% 97%

4
6
4
5
6
8
2
6
4
13% 6% 15% 15%
3
4
3
4
3
4
2
97% 6
8

Mean 4.9 4. 5.0 4.8

Median 5 6 5 5

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG,
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

105
100%
(E)

16%

>3
]

39
37%

>3
]

104
99%

5.0
5

HI,

Age
108 87
100% 100%
(F) (G)
3 6E

5.1 4.

6 9
5% 10%
9 6
8% 7%
7 8
7% 9%
9 13
8% 15%
15 7
14% 8%
14 6
13% 7%
44 28
41% 32%
1 5
% 6%
107 82
99% 94%
4
4

6

JK, LM, NOP

Gender
e—
male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (I)
5 5
3% 3%
11 12
7% 8%
6 12
4% 8%
14 12
9% 8%
261 10
17% 7%
23 14
16% 9%
15 15
10% 10%
44 66H
30% 45%
5 3
3% 2%
143 145
97% 98%
4.8 5.0
5 6

225
100%
(J)

9
4%

16
7%

12
5%

20
9%

28
12%

29
13%

26
12%

80
36%

6
3%

219
97%

4.9
5

75
100%
(K)

174
100%
(L)

4
3%
16
9%
6
3%
11
7%
24
14%

20
12%

17
10%

69
40%

5

>3

]

169
97%

5.0
6

126
100%
(M)

124
98%

4.7
5

158
100%
(N)

6
4%

12
8%

10
7%

17
11%

20
12%

27P
17%

14

>3
]

50
32%

157Pp
100%

4.7
5

1
(

@]

28
00%
0)

2P
7%

=
o oe o oe o o

. o
~J = 0 0o Sl e) O e [S211~N N o N 0N N
oe o0 =z

N

oe

103
100%
(P)

<

]

10
10%

>3
]

o

]

13
13%

7%

15
15%

40
39%

5N

>3
]

98
95%

5.1
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

044. In your typical week in Portland,
Someone sleeping in a public space,

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

Income

September 29 - October 4,

$25K-
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K

$50K
$75K

2017

Direc

Right
Dir

about how many days per week do you personally see the
such as a park or sidewalk

tion
Wrong
Track

following:

Experience
With
Homelessness
052-054

True To Any

300 152 142 61 91
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

9 2 5 2 -
3% 1% 3% 4%
23 17 6 8H 9
8% 113 4%  13% 103
18 6 12 3 3
6% 3 3 s 3%
27 14 13 310
9% 3 5 6% 11%
36 19 17 7 12
125 13% 123 11%  13%
38 20 18 515
13%  13%  13% 9%  16%
30 16 14 5 11
105 11% 105 8%  13%
110 53 55 23 30
37%  35%  39%  38%  33%
8 4 2 4 -
3 s 1z 6%
292 148 140 7 91
97% 98%  99%  94% 100%
4.9 4.9 5.0 4.7 4.9
5 5 5 5 5

(all pairs)

columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ,

5
10
(F

—

e

5
10

5.

KL,

- $75K- $100K
<$100K Or >
2 35 54
0% 100% 100%
) (G) (H)
3 - 2
% 4%
3 2 1
6% 5% 1%
3 3 TE
6% 8% 12%
3 4 5
6% 12% 10%
7 3 6
4% 9% 11%
2 6F 10F
4% 17% 18%
8 3 3
4% 9% 5%
3 13 19
4% 37% 35%
- 1 1
% 2%
2 35 53
0% 97% 98%
1 5.0 4.8
[ 5 5
T=AM

Own/Rent

Rent Own
135 145
100% 100%
(1) (J)
3 6
2% 4%

9 10
7% 7%

[ 12
5% 8%

9 13
7% 9%
20 16
15% 11%
17 22
12% 15%
12 17
% 12%

57 45
42% 31%
1 5
134 140
99% 96%
5.1 4.7
6 5

122
100%
(K)

6
5%

11
9%

12
10%

10
8%

15
12%

15
12%

7

>3
]

131
100%
(L)

o

o

o

3
2
7
5
5
4
11
9

o°

18
14%

12
9%

22K
17%

48
36%

)
]

126
96%

57
40%

>3
]

138
97%

5.1

84



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q45. In your typical week in Portland,
Someone who appears to be living in a car or RV

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

Total West

Inner Outer

East

September 29 - October 4,

2017

Education
<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

about how many days per week do you personally see the following:

Dem

300
100%

27
9%

30
10%

37
12%

22
7%

23
8%

31
10%

14
5%

98
33%

17
6%

283
94%

4.2
5

East
75 120
100% 100%
(B) (C)
12CD 9
16% 7%
7 9
10% 7%
10 17
13% 14%
8 5
10% %
7 12
10% 10%
5 15
7% 12%
2 6
3% %
13 44B
18% 37%
9C 5
12% %
66 115B
88% 96%
3.3 4.5B
3 5

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG,

105
100%
(D)

6
6%

14
13%

11
10%

9

[

]

105
100%
(E)

9
9%

16
15%

13
13%

5

[

]

O

o

=
INNE)]

o

X

ol

NN
oe o

o

fa

. 0o
= o (oY =) SO [eelNe) W

oe

w

HI,

Age
18-34 35-54 55+
108 87
100% 100%
(F) (G)
10 7
% 9%
8 6
8% 7%
6 18F
6% 20%
11 5
10% 6%
6 8
5% 9%
11 4
10% 5%
6 4
6% 5%
44 25
41% 29%
5 8
4% 9%
103 79
96% 91%
4.6 4.0
5 4

JK, LM, NOP

Gender
e—
male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
14 13
9% 9%
20 10
13% 7%
21 17
14% 11%
10 11
7% 8%
14 8
10% 6%
10 21
7% 14%
4 10
3% 7%
50 45
34% 31%
6 11
% 8%
142 137
96% 92%
4.0 4.4
4 5

225
100%
(J)

17
8%

17
7%

27
12%

20
9%

15
7%

20
9%

12
6%

81
36%

16
7%

209
93%

4.5K
5

75
100%
(K)

10
13%

13J
18%

11
14%

2%

74
98%

3.5
4

174
100%
(L)

15
9%

16
9%

20
12%

10
6%

11
6%

16
9%

12
7%

64
37%

11
6%

163
94%

4.5
5

126
100%
(M)

12
9%

14
11%

17
14%

12
9%

12
10%

14
11%

2

<
]

35
28%

7
5%

119
95%

3.9
4

158
100%
(N)

13
8%

20
13%

19
12%

16
10%

9

>3
]

16
10%

10

<
]

49
31%

6
4%

152
96%

4.1
4

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
2 11
9% 11%

1 8
5% 7%

4 12
13% 12%
- 6

4 11
12% 10%
2 12
6% 12%

1 4
2% %
14N 31
48% 30%
1 8
4% %
27 95
96% 92%
4.8 4.2
7 4
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q45. In your typical week in Portland,
Someone who appears to be living in a car or RV

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

300
100%
(A)

27
9%

30M
10%

37M
12%

22

[

]

23

>3
]

31
10%

14

>3
]

98
33%

17

>3
]

283
94%

4.2
5

152
100%
(B)

17
11%

19
12%

16
10%

11
7%

10
7%

14
9%

10
7%

44
29%

11
7%

140
93%

4.0
4

(all pairs)

columns tested BC,

142
100%
(C)

10
7%

11
8%

22
15%

10
7%

13
9%

16
11%

4

>3
]

53
37%

>3
]

139
98%

4.4
5

September 29 - October 4,

Income

$25K-

61
100%
(D)

9G
15%

—
oe o oe o o

o

N~
U OOy W~ VW WU o Ul Oy WUl

o [l
o
© o oe

]

3.9
4

DEFGH,

91
100%
(E)

8
9%

I1J,

K-

$50K- $75
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

$100K

<$100K Or >

52
100%
(F)

4.

KL,

T=AM

35
100%
(G)

—
o o

=

—
ow vl 0o ooy UIN
oo T

o

o°

14
41%

35
100%

4.7H
5

54
100%
(H)

2017

Own/Rent
Rent Own
135 145
100% 100%
(1) (J)
16J 6
12% 4%
12 16
9% 11%
13 24
10% 17%
16J [
12% %
7 14
% 10%
17 12
13% 8%
5 8
41 51
31% 35%
7 8
128 137
95% 95%
4.1 4.4
5 5

Dir

122
100%
(K)

15
12%

13
11%

18
14%

11
9%
12
10%
16
13%

1

>3
]

33
27%

o
]

118
97%

3.8
4

about how many days per week do you personally see the

Direction
Right Wrong
Track

131
100%
(L)

8
6%

10

o oe o o

o°

a0 N

following:

Experience
With
Homelessness
052-054

True To Any

143
100%
(M)

12

<

]

4%
10

>3
]

17A
12%

12

>3
]

15
11%
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q046. In your typical week in Portland,

Someone who appears to be living in a tent

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

Inner Outer ——-——-——-———-——--—
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+

300 75 120 105 105 108 87
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

6 5CD 1 - 0 1 5
2% % 1% * 1% 5%

24 9 9 6 8 10 6
8% 12% 7% 6% 8% 9% 7%

20 4 10 6 7 8 5
% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6%

13 6 6 1 5 3 5
% 8% 5% 1% 5% 3% 6%

27 8 12 7 10 9 8
% 10% 10% 7% 10% 8% 9%

43 5 18 20B 23FG 11 8
14% 6% 15% 19% 22% 11% 9%

19 6D 13D - 8 7 3
% 8% 11% % 6% 4%

139 30 51 58 42 57 41
46% 40% 43% 56% 40% 53% 47%
9 3 1 5 1 1 6E
% 4% % % % 1% 7%

291 72 119 100 104G 107 81
97% 96% 99% 96% 99% 99% 93%

5.2 4.6 5.2 5.6B 5.2 5.3 5.1

6 5 6 7 5 7 7

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

September 29 - October 4, 20

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
3 3
2% 2%
14 10
9% 7%
11 8
7% 6%
7 6
5% 4%
12 14
8% 9%
25 17
17% 12%
6 13
64 74
43% 50%
6 3
4% 2%
142 145
96% 98%
5.0 5.4
5 7

17

225
100%
(J)

5
2%

19
8%

14
6%

9
4%

18
8%

30
13%

17
7%

105
47%

8
3%

217
97%

5.2
6

1
(

€]

75
00%
K)

B e
o oe o oe o oe

o

. NI
(6] = O [l et o) i wN ~ W [\SANe) [S201~N [eeXe)) o [l

o° oe

o

oe

Education
<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+
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(L)

3
2%

—
N

w100 =W [
w [@EN) [€3Kee) ~J O ~w D [6;1\e) ~J
o oe o oe o o

o

oo

o

]

fa
NoXe))
~J

5.4
7

126
100%
(M)

3
2%

12
9%

11
9%

6
5%

14
11%

13
10%

11
9%

52
42%

3
3%

123
97%

5.0
6

about how many days per week do you personally see the following:

Dem

158
100%
(N)

= e
oe o oe

=
O > (oY@ @ W oo N W

o

o°

[y

=N
N O
o°

=
o

o

~J
=

45%

1
1%

1560
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5.0
6

28
100%
(0)

J

o o°

o

—
B B PW R O 0N
o0

o

o

o°

(S
wul
o°

2N
6%
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94%

5.2
7

Ind/
Rep Other

1
1
(
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00%
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1

o

]

o oe o o
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o
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o B 0 B v 0m OO0 WO NN U oo

o°
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q046. In your typical week in Portland,

Someone who appears to be living in a tent

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

Income

September 29 - October 4,

$25K-

300 152 142 61 91
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

6M 2 4 1 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
24 15 7 9G 6
8% 10% 5% 15% 6%
20 11 9 6 5
7% 7% 7% 10% 6%
13 4 9 1 3
4% 3% 7% 1% 4%
27 14 13 7 7
9% 9% 9% 11% 8%
43 21 21 6 15
14% 14% 15% 10% 17%
19 7 11 1 6
6% % % 1% 7%
139 72 66 26 46
46% 47% 46% 42% 51%
9 5 2 5E -
3% 3% 1% 8%
291 147 140 56 91D
97% 97% 99% 92% 100%
5.2 5.2 5.3 4.7 5.4
6 6 6 5 7

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

$50K-
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

$75K-

$100K

<$100K Or >

52
100%
(F)

=

aw

o oe o oe o o o

~J O aTw N oy o u BN ~J SN N

o°

52
100%

5.

KL,

5
7

T=AM

35
100%
(G)

o

o°

N [
w Ul o [e)¥e) N QW
o

o g

o°

—

W
@ W
o°

35
100%

5.4
6

54
100%
(H)

o

o

o°

o

o

o°

o

4.

=
W AN BN RPN o ] W Ol W wW!
o°

2017

Direc
Own/Rent  ———-——-—
——————————— Right
Rent Own Dir
135 145 122
100% 100% 100%
(1) (J) (K)
2 3 4
2% 2% 3%
13 9 16L
10% 6% 13%
8 10 6
6% 7% %
6 7 10L
4% 5% %
7 16 9
5% 11% %
26 17 17
19% 11% 14%
6 12 10
4% % %
67 66 48
49% 45% 39%
1 6 2
* 4% 2%
134 139 120
100% 96% 98%
5.2 5.2 4.8
6 6 5

about how many days per week do you personally see the

tion
Wrong
Track

131
100%
(L)

52%

127
97%

following:

Experience
With
Homelessness
052-054

True To Any

11

>3
]

16
11%

>3
]

80A
56%
3%

139
97%

5.5

88



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q047. In your typical week in Portland,
Someone in a public space who appears drunk or high on drugs

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

Total West

300
100%

39
13%

36
12%

32
11%

40
13%

29
10%

32
11%

15
5%

57
19%

21
7%

279
93%

3.5

75
100%
(B)

columns tested BCD, EFG, HI,

(all pairs)

Inner
East

120
100%
(C)

14
12%

15
12%

14
12%

16
13%

16
14%

15
12%

6
5%

19
16%

5

>3
]

115
96%

3.5
3

September 29 - October 4, 20

17

about how many days per week do you personally see the following:

Outer
East

105
100%
(D)

12
11%

12
12%

10
9%

14
14%

5
5%

10
9%

1
1%

30B
29%

11
11%

94
89%

3.8
3

105
100%
(E)

13
12%

14
13%

4
4%

10
10%

14
13%

15
14%

8

>3
]

23G
21%

>3
]

99
95%

3.9G

108
100%
(F)

8
7%

12
11%

13
12%

21

N

=
o0 o0 o0

o

NN
[eX¥e)) [exYee) B o (X0, o

o @

o

102

w
NeJ
N
oo

.9G

JK, 1M,

87
100%
(G)

19F
22%

10
12%

15E

17%
8

10%

10
12%

o°

o

o

. (GRS
N o0 O®m OV W1 WW Joy
o0

oe

N

NOP

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
22 17
15% 12%
22 14
15% 9%
22 10
15% 7%
19 20
13% 14%
15 11
10% 8%
14 18
10% 12%
4 11
3% 7%
20 37H
14% 25%
11 10
7% %
137 138
93% 93%
3.0 4.0H
3 4

225
100%
(J)

25
11%

26
12%

25
11%

32
14%

18
8%

23
10%

11
5%

44
20%

19
9%

206
91%

3.6
3

75
100%
(K)

Education

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

174
100%
(L)

21
12%

20
12%

11
6%

24
14%

15
9%

21
12%

7
4%

40
23%

14
8%

160
92%

3.8
4

126
100%
(M)

19
15%

15
12%

21L
17%

15
12%

14
11%

11
9%

7
6%

17
14%

6
5%

120
95%

3.2
3

Party
Ind/
Dem Rep Other
158 28 103
100% 100% 100%
(N) (0) (P)
28P 5P 6
18% 18% 6%
20 3 13
12% 9% 13%
15 4 12
10% 15% 12%
20 3 14
13% 9% 14%
15 1 12
9% 5% 12%
13 3 14
9% 12% 13%
7 0 7
4% 1% %
35 5 12
22% 19% 12%
4 3N 12N
% 11% 12%
1540P 25 91
% 89% 88%
3.4 3.3 3.6
3 3 3

89



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q047. In your typical week in Portland,
Someone in a public space who appears drunk or high on drugs

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

September 29 - October 4,

Income

$25K-

$50K- $75

K-

<$100K Or >

2017

Direc

Right
Dir

about how many days per week do you personally see the

tion
Wrong
Track

following:

Experience
With
Homelessness
052-054

True To Any

300
100%
(A)

39
13%

36
12%

32
11%

40
13%

29
10%

32
11%

15
5%

57
19%

21
7%

279
93%

3.5
3

152
100%
(B)

22
14%

14
10%

14
9%

17
11%

17
11%

17
11%

6
4%

30
20%

14
10%

137
90%

3.6
4

(all pairs)

columns tested BC,

142
100%
(C)

15
11%

21
15%

17
12%

22
16%

12
9%

14
10%

8

>3
]

27
19%

4
3%

137
97%

3.5
3

61
100%
(D)

—
N oo
o

]

J

N = = =
o oe o oe o oe o°

o

. o Ul
SOy Doy 00T RPW W VUl W B BN 01O

oe

w

DEFGH,

91
100%
(E)

14
16%

6
6%

12
13%

19%

81
89%

o\

1J,

52
100%
(F)

10
19%

1

o

o

1

o°

o

o°

o

1
2

o°

o

5
9
3.

o
°

5
0
3
5
9
7
2
3
6
12
4
7
2
4
1
3
1
7
6
3

KL, T=AM

35
100%
(G)

2
7%

8E
23%

—

[ N
[~ o N o w ow N o SO
o oe o oe o

=

o°

35
100%

3

Own/Rent
$100K ————m———-—-
Rent Own
54 135 145
100% 100% 100%
(H) (1) (J)
3 21 15
6% 15% 11%
8 10 23
14% 7% 16%
10DF 13 17
18% 9% 12%
6 24 14
10% 18% 9%
7 12 16
13% 9% 11%
5 11 18
10% 8% 13%
2 8 7
4% 6% 5%
10 30 24
19% 22% 17%
3 7 11
5% 5% 8%
51 128 134
95% 95% 92%
3.6 3.6 3.5
3 3 3

122
100%
(K)

22L
18%

17
14%

15
13%

16
13%

10
9%

14
11%

7

>3
]

18
15%

3
2%

119
98%

3.1
3

131
100%
(L)

9
7%

14
10%

143
100%
(M)

15
10%

15
11%

13

>3
]

24
17%

<
]

15
10%

90



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q48. In your typical week in Portland,
Needles or other drug paraphernalia on the street

Total

Zero days
1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days
Don't know
Mean base

Mean

Median

Total West

300
100%

92
31%

52
17%

34
11%

21
7%

15
5%

25
8%

11
4%

26
9%

24
8%

276
92%

2.2
1

75
100%
(B)

25
33%

12
15%

10
13%

3

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG,

East

120
100%
(C)

36
30%

19
16%

16
14%

11
9%
7
6%

10
8%

o

o°

o°

11
9
2.

oe

4
4
7
6
9
7
1
3
1
1

Inner Outer
East

105
100%
(D)

31
30%

NN
—

NN [eelNe) ww ~J oo ~J oo o

o

oe o oe o o

=
N W

o°

=
o

10%

95
90%

2.3

September 29 - October 4,

87
100%
(G)

36E
42%

=
o

oe o oe o o o o

w oy == oy ~ o ww O =t

=
5|

~J [
SO
o

85%

1

Age
18-34 35-54
105 108
100% 100%
(E) (F)
217 29
26% 27%
17 25G
17% 23%
12 13
12% 12%
10 8
10% 8%
6 3
6% 3%
10 10
10% 9%
6 4
6% 3%
8 12
8% 11%
7 4
6% %
98 104G
94% 97%
2.5G 2.3
2 1
HI,

JK, LM, NOP

Gender
e—

male

148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
50 42
34% 28%
27 23
18% 16%
17 17
12% 11%
9 12
% 8%

8 6
5% 4%

9 16
6% 11%

5 6
3% %
10 16
7% 11%
13 10
135 138
91% 93%
2.0 2.5
1 2

2017

225
100%
(J)

62
28%

40
18%

25
11%

17
8%

12
5%

20
9%

5
2%

23
10%

20
9%

205
91%

2.4
1

75
100%
(K)

30
40%

174
100%
(L)

50
28%

25
14%

20
12%

11
6%

8
5%

19
11%

7

>3
]

17

o

]

18
10%

156
90%

2.4
2

Education

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

126
100%
(M)

43
34%

27
21%

14
11%

10
8%

oe o

oo

oy Jo B oy o
o

o°

=
N
ao
oe

1.9
1

about how many days per week do you personally see the following:

Dem

158
100%
(N)

58P
37%

26
17%

15

>3
]

11

o

]

<
]

19
12%

>3
]

11

o

]

>3
]

150
95%

2.1
1

28

100%
(0)

2.

9
30%

= [ =
N W
o oe o oe o°

o°

o

N
N o N oy @ N U1 ~N (G20 i) o w IS
o

oe

Ind/
Rep Other

103
100%
(P)

21
21%

22
21%

15
14%

7
7%

10N
10%

o o©

[o) NS RN N XS]

o°

12
11%

91
89%

2.3

91



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q48. In your typical week in Portland,
Needles or other drug paraphernalia on the street

Total

Zero days
1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days
Don't know
Mean base

Mean

Median

September 29 - October 4,

$75K-
<$100K Or >

$50K-
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

$100K

2017

Dir

about how many days per week do you personally see the

Direction
Right Wrong
Track

following:

Experience
With
Homelessness
052-054

True To Any

300
100%
(A)

92
31%

52
17%

34
11%

21
7%

15
5%

25
8%

11
4%

26
9%

24
8%

276
92%

2.2
1

152
100%
(B)

40
27%

22
14%

21
14%

9
6%

9
6%

16
11%

4

>3
]

14

[

]

16
10%

136
90%

2.5
2

(all pairs)

columns tested BC,

142
100%
(C)

50
35%

29
21%

12
9%

12
8%

oe o

o

=
SO ~J (6N [e}\e) oy

o°

o°

fa
O w
[e)¥e))
oe

2.0
1

Income
$25K-

6l 91
100% 100%
(D) (E)
12 29
19% 32%
12 10
19% 11%
11 10
18% 11%
2 7
% 8%

2 7
3% T%

9 7
15% 7%
2 3
3% 3%

5 10
8% 11%

6 9
10% 10%
55 81
90% 90%
2.5 2.4
2 2
DEFGH, 1IJ,

52
100%
(F)

18
34%

12
23%

4

>3
]

o°

o

1

o°

o

o°

o

5
9
1.

o
°

4
8
2
4
5
0
2
4
3
5
2
5
0
5
9
1

KL, T=AM

35
100%
(G)

12
32%

54
100%
(H)

21D

Own/Rent
Rent Own
135 145
100% 100%
(1) (J)
40 48
30% 33%
19 30
14% 20%
21 12
15% 8%
8 13
6% 9%
7 5
6% %
13 11
10% 8%
6 4
% 3%
15 9
11% 6%
5 14
% 9%
130 131
96% 91%
2.5 1.9
2 1

122
100%
(K)

441
37%

24
20%

11
9%

6
5%

10
8%

o°

o°

A oy ol Ol
o°

o

115
94%

1.9
1

131
100%
(L)

29
22%

23
18%

19
14%

13
10%

3
2%

15
11%

2

>3
]

14
11%

13
10%

118
90%

2.5
2

143
100%
(M)

35
25%

26
19%

18
13%

o
]

<
]

17
12%

92



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 20

17

Q49. In your typical week in Portland, about how many days per week do you personally see the following:

Human urine or waste in a public area

Inner OQuter --—--—-——-—-—-—--—-———-—

Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Zero days 85 18 28 39 23 31 32E
28% 24% 23% 37% 22% 28% 36%

1 day 37 13 14 11 12 16 9
12% 17% 11% 11% 12% 15% 10%
2 days 26 6 13 7 14 6 [
9% 8% 11% 6% 13% 6% 7%
3 days 17 2 10 5 5 10 2
6% 3% 8% 5% 5% 10% 2%
4 days 22 7 11 5 9 9 4
7% 9% 9% 4% 8% % 5%
5 days 24 4 10 10 10 10 4
8% 6% 8% 9% 10% 9% 5%
6 days 9 4 4 1 [ 2 0
3% 5% 3% 1% % % 1%
7 days 46 13 16 17 17 17 11
15% 18% 13% 16% 17% 16% 13%
Don't know 34 8 15 11 10 7 18EF
11% 11% 12% 11% % % 21%
Mean base 266 67 105 94 95G 101G 69
89% 89% 88% 89% 91% 94% 79%
Mean 2.7 2.9 2.8 2.5 3.1¢ 2.7 2.1
Median 2 2 2 1 2 2 1

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

Gender
e—

male

148 148
100% 100%
(H) (I)
48 36
33% 24%
18 18
12% 12%
12 13
8% 9%

5 11
4% 7%
16 6
11% 4%
10 14
7% 10%

3 6
2% %
21 24
14% 16%
14 20
10% 14%
134 128
90% 86%
2.5 2.9
2 2

225
100%
(J)

63
28%

28
13%

21
10%

13
6%

13
6%

21
9%

6
3%

33
14%

26
12%

199
88%

2.7
2

75

100%
(K)

2.

22
30%

=
o oe o oe o oe

o°

0 oY [
N [ee) o [aiee) ~w wN W N o 1> o Ul

Education

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

174
100%
(L)

52
30%

13
8%

16
9%

10
6%

12
7%

14
8%

6
3%

31
18%

21
12%

153
88%

2.9
2

126
100%
(M)

33
27%

24L
19%

10
8%

oo

= =
NW 0O 0o oyl

o

o

oo

15
12%

13
10%

113
90%

2.5
1

Dem

158
100%
(N)

50
32%

20
13%

15
10%
9

6%

10
6%

8
5%

4
3%

22
14%

19
12%

139
88%

2.4
1

2.

1

o

o°

o

o°

o

2

o°

o

2
9

o
°

9
1
3
2
4
3
1
5
2
7
0
1
2
5
6
2
1
4
7
6
8
2

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
25
31% 25%
12
12% 12%

o

oo

=
Ww NN 0O ooy I
oe

o

oo

I
o
oe

s
N

12%

91
88%

3.0
3

93



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

049. In your typical week in Portland,
Human urine or waste in a public area

Total

Zero days
1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days
Don't know
Mean base

Mean

Median

300
100%
(A)

85
28%

37
12%

26
9%

17
6%

22
7%

24
8%

9
3%

46
15%

34
11%

266
89%

2.7
2

152
100%
(B)

45
29%

17
11%

10
6%
10
6%
11
7%
17
11%

3

>3

]

21
14%

20
13%

132
87%

2.7
2

(all pairs)

columns tested BC,

142
100%
(C)

39
27%

21
15%

15
10%

7
5%

129
91%

2.7
2

September 29 - October 4,

Income

$25K-

61
100%
(D)

20
33%

=
o oe o oe o

o°

o

U
N o O [l | i=\e} N (62408 w o oV i ~J

2.

DEFGH,

91
100%
(E)

25
27%

12
13%

5
6%

6
7%
3
3%

13F
15%

1

>3
]

12
13%

13
14%

78
86%

2.7
2

1J,

$75K-

$50K-
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

$100K

<$100K Or >

52
100%
(F)

18
34%

KL,

. N
N N o W BN

o

o°

AW N oow owu
o

|
oe o o

o

T=AM

35
100%
(G)
7
20%
5
15%
4
12%
2
6%

5
13%

4F
12%

1
4

o

5
15%

1
3%

35
97%

3.1
3

54
100%
(H)

14
25%

10
19%

—
o oe o oe o

Jy

o°

wJ = o w N oW oy Ww wr DS

o

=

[~
~J
o

¢

°

2.4
1

2017

Own/Rent
Rent Own
135 145
100% 100%
(1) (J)
39 40
29% 27%
16 22
12% 15%
10 15
7% 10%
11 5
8% 4%
8 13
6% 9%
14 8
10% 6%
3 6
2% 4%
26 17
19% 12%
9 20
7% 14%
125 125
93% 86%
2.9 2.5
2 2

Dir

122
100%
(K)

38
31%

19
16%

13
11%

o°

o°

SO Jo ooy Ol
o°

o°

13
11%

14
11%

108
89%

2.3
1

about how many days per week do you personally see the

Direction

Right Wrong
Track

131
100%
(L)

28
22%

16
12%

11
8%

9

7%
14
11%

13
10%

2
2%

26
20%

following:

Experience
With
Homelessness
052-054

True To Any

143
100%
(M)

37
26%

14
9%

15
11%

o
]

11

>3
]

10
7%

>3
]

25
17%

17
12%

126
88%

2.9

94



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

September 29 - October 4, 20

17

Q050. How many days in a typical week do you see someone who appears homeless in the neighborhood where you live?

Total

Zero days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Don't know

Mean base

Mean

Median

Total West

300
100%

39
13%

24
8%

39
13%

27
9%

15
5%

34
11%

o°

11
3

o

o°

29
9

o

5
2
1
7
6
2
4
8
1

4.
5

Inner Outer

East
75 120
100% 100%
(B) ()
22CD 14
29% 12%
10 8
13% %
8 15
10% 12%
4 14
6% 11%
5 7
7% 6%
6 12
7% 10%
1 3
1% 2%
19 44
26% 37%
1 3
2% 2%
74 117
98% 98%
3.0 4.2B
2 5

columns tested BCD, EFG, HI,

(all pairs)

East

105
100%
(D)

o

o

1
1

o°

o

o°

1
1

o

o°

4
4

oe

3
3
5
5
6
6
9
9
2
2
7
6
2
2
7
5
2
2

o°

103
98%

4.9B
5

105
100%
(E)

13
12%

8
8%

15
15%

11
11%

6

5%
13
13%

2
2%

Age
35-54 55+
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q050. How many days in a typical week do you see someone who appears homeless in the neighborhood where you live?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—---—-——--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K —-————-———-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Zero days 39 12 27B 5 6 8 4 15DE 16 23 24 13 13
13% 8% 19% 9% 7% 15% 12% 27% 12% 16% 19% 10% 9%

1 day 24M 10 13 7 3 3 5 6 9 12 10 8 6
8% 6% 9% 11% 3% 5% 13% 10% 7% 8% 8% 6% 4%

2 days 39 24 14 8 16 3 2 9 18 20 14 18 19
13% 16% 10% 13% 18% 6% 4% 17% 13% 14% 12% 14% 14%

3 days 27 11 17 1 10 4 7D 6 9 16 17L 6 14
% 7% 12% 2% 10% 7% 19% 11% 7% 11% 14% 5% 10%

4 days 15 6 8 3 3 4 2 2 8 6 5 7 9
% 4% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6%

5 days 34 20 12 6 14 4 2 7 17 14 9 14 12
11% 13% 8% 9% 16% 7% 4% 13% 13% 10% 8% 11% 9%

6 days 5 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 2 2 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% * 3% 2% 2% 1%
7 days 111 62 48 27H 34H 27H 14H 8 57 46 38 59K 63A
37% 41% 34% 45% 38% 51% 38% 15% 43% 32% 31% 45% 44%

Don't know 6 5 0 3 2 - - 0 - 4 3 2 4
2% 3% * 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3%

Mean base 294 146 141 58 88 52 35 54 135 141 118 129 138
98% 97% 100% 95% 98% 100% 100% 99% 100% 97% 97% 98% 97%
Mean 4.1 4.5 3.8 4.5H 4.5H 4.7H 4.1H 2.8 4.4 3.8 3.6 4.6K 4.6A
Median 5 5 4 5 5 7 4 2 5 3 3 5 5

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 20

17

051. How many days in a typical week do you see someone who appears homeless in the parts of Portland

where you regularly travel for work or errands?

Inner Quter -—-—--—-—----—---

Total West East East 18-34 35-54

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Zero days 8 4 2 2 - 2
% 5% 1% % 2%

1 day 15 6 4 5 6 4
5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 4%

2 days 23 10 7 6 8 6
% 14% 6% 5% 8% 6%

3 days 17 10CD 5 1 7 6
% 14% 5% 1% 6% 6%

4 days 16 3 9 4 6 6
% 4% 8% 3% 6% 6%

5 days 57 7 27B 23 23 23
19% 9% 23% 22% 22% 21%

6 days 10 5 4 1 5 3
% 7% % 1% 4% 3%

7 days 151 30 60 60 50 57
50% 40% 50% 57% 48% 53%

Don't know 4 - 1 4 - -

1% * 4%

Mean base 296 75 119 101 105G 108G
99% 100% 100% 96% 100% 100%

Mean 5.3 4.6 5.5B

@]

.7B 5.3 5.5
Median 7 5 7 7 6 7

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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S e—
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87 148 148
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5% 7% 3%
9 12 12
10% 8% 8%
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

051. How many days in a typical week do you see someone who appears homeless in the parts of Portland
where you regularly travel for work or errands?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Zero days 8 2 5 1 1 3 1 1 2 5 3 4 3
3% 2% 4% 2% 1% % 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2

1 day 15 6 8 4 2 1 2 4 2 8 10L 2 4
5% 4% 5% 7% 2% 3% 6% 7% 2% 6% 8% 1% 3

2 days 23 13 8 6 8 2 3 3 11 9 13 8 13
8% 9% 6% 9% 9% 4% 8% 6% 8% 6% 11% 6% 9

3 days 17M 7 10 1 6 3 4 4 7 8 8 8 3
6% 4% 7% 1% 7% 5% 10% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 2

4 days 16 4 12 2 2 6E 1 4 4 12 7 7 7
5% 3% % 4% 2% 12% 4% 8% 3% 8% 6% 5% 5

5 days 57 32 23 11 20F 3 5 15F 31 25 24 19 25
19% 21% 16% 18% 23% 6% 15% 28% 23% 17% 20% 15% 17

6 days 10 3 6 1 2 2 3 1 5 4 4 4 4
3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 8% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3

7 days 151 80 69 31 49 32H 16 21 72 70 51 77K 81
50% 52% 49% 50% 54% 61% 46% 39% 53% 49% 42% 59% 57

Don't know 4 4 - 4 1 - - - 1 3 1 3 3
1% 3% 6% 1% * 2% 1% 2% 2

Mean base 296 147 142 57 90 52 35 54 134 142 121 128 140
99% 97% 100% 94% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 99% 98% 98

Mean 5.3 5.5 5.2 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.2 5.0 5.6 5.2 4.9 5.7K 5.6
Median 7 7 6 7 7 7 6 5 7 6 5 7 7

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q52. Which of the following are true for you:
I have a friend or family member who is currently homeless.
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

True 54 9 24 21 24G 22 8 19 33 38 17 41M 13
18% 13% 20% 20% 23% 20% 9% 13% 22% 17% 22% 24% 10
Not true 239 62 96 81 78 83 78EF 127 112 181 58 128 112
80% 83% 80% 77% 75% 77% 90% 86% 75% 80% 78% 73% 89
Don't know 6 3C - 3 2 3 1 2 4 [ - 5 1
2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q52. Which of the following are true for you:
I have a friend or family member who is currently homeless.

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
True 54 31 23 18H 13 12H 9H 2 29 18 25 22 54A
18% 21% 16% 29% 15% 22% 27% 4% 22% 13% 20% 17% 38%
Not true 239M 117 117 42 75 40 26 51DF 102 124 96 106 85
80% 77% 82% 68% 83% 76% 73% 94%G 76% 85% 79% 81% 59%
Don't know 6 3 2 2 2 1 - 1 3 3 1 3 3
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q53. Which of the following are true for you:
I have a friend or family member who was previously homeless.

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

True 123 23 54B 46 35 65EG 23 55 65 96 27 81M 42 67 8 42
41% 30% 45% 44% 34% 60% 27% 37% 44% 43% 36% 46% 34% 42% 28% 41%

Not true 157 49CD 60 48 62F 40 55F 78 78 113 44 80 77L 80 20N 52
52% 65% 50% 46% 59% 37% 63% 53% 52% 50% 59% 46% 61% 51% 70% 51%
Don't know 20 4 [ 11 8 4 9 15T 5 16 3 14 [ 11 0 9
7% 5% 5% 10% 7% 3% 10% 10% 3% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 1% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q53. Which of the following are true for you:
I have a friend or family member who was previously homeless.

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

True 123 67 53 31H 36 27H 13 13 66J 47 55 54 123A
41% 44% 37% 51% 39% 51% 37% 24% 49% 32% 45% 41% 86
Not true 157M 74 81 25 49 23 21 37DF 60 871 60 70 16
52% 49% 57% 41% 54% 44% 59% 68% 45% 60% 49% 53% 11
Don't know 20M 11 8 5 [ 2 1 4 9 11 7 7 3
7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 3% 8% 6% 8% 6% 5% 2

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q54. Which of the following are true for you:
I have personally been homeless at some time in my life.

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

True 64 11 29 23 21 29 13 25 36 49 15 50M 13 26 4 28
21% 15% 24% 22% 20% 27% 15% 17% 24% 22% 20% 29% 11% 16% 15% 27%

Not true 235 62 91 82 82 79 74 122 112 175 60 122 113L 130 24 75

78% 83% 76% 78% 78% 73% 85% 82% 76% 78% 80% 70% 89% 83% 85% 73%

Don't know 2 2 - - 2 - - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - -
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q54. Which of the following are true for you:
I have personally been homeless at some time in my life.

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
True 64 50C 13 29EFG 21H 4 5 4 443 11 30 23 64A
21% 33% 9% 48%H 23% 8% 14% 8% 33% 7% 25% 18% 45%
Not true 235M 101 127B 32 70D 48D 29D 50DE 89 1341 90 108 77
78% 67% 90% 52% 77% 92% 82% 92% 66% 93% 74% 82% 54%
Don't know 2 - 2 - - - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2
1% % 5% 1% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q55. In the last year, have you done any of the following:
Talked to someone in Portland who is homeless about their experience

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ————-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Yes 105 23 48 34 38 41 26 40 62H 80 25 66 38 51 9 39
35% 30% 40% 32% 36% 38% 29% 27% 42% 35% 33% 38% 30% 32% 30% 38%

No 191 51 70 71 63 67 61 104 86 141 50 104 87 103 19 64
64% 67% 58% 68% 60% 62% 71% 70% 58% 63% 67% 60% 69% 65% 68% 62%

Don't know 4 2 3 - 4 0 - 4 0 4 - 4 0 4 0 -
1% 2% 2% % * 3% * 2% 2% * % 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q55.

Total

Yes

No

Don't

In the last year,

September 29 - October 4,

Income

$25K-

have you done any of the following:
Talked to someone in Portland who is homeless about their experience

$75K-
<$100K Or >

$50K-
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

$100K

2017

Dir

Direction

Experience

Homelessness
Right Wrong Q52-Q54
Track True To Any

300
100%
(A)

105
35%

191M
64%

know 4
1

o

152
100%
(B)

60
40%

89
5

o

9
2
1

>3
]

(sig=.

Note:

05) (all pairs) columns tested BC,

142
100%
(C)

44
31%

96
68%

2
1%

61
100%
(D)

27
44%

34
56%

DEFGH,

Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

91
100%
(E)

34
37%

55
60%

2
2%

1J,

52
100%
(F)

17
33%

35
66%

0
1

o

KL, T=AM

35
100%
(G)

11
31%

23
64%

2
5

o

54
100%
(H)

15
28%
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72%

Own/Rent
Rent Own
135 145
100% 100%
(1) (J)
547 39
40% 27%
79 1061
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2 —
1%
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(K)
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q56. In the last year, have you done any of the following:
Volunteered time for an organization that addresses homelessness in Portland

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Yes 58 11 26 22 20 21 18 29 30 47 12 26 32L 27 9 20
19% 14% 22% 21% 19% 20% 20% 19% 20% 21% 15% 15% 26% 17% 31% 20%

]

No 238 64 92 81 85 85 67 116 118 176 62 146M 91 128 19 82
79% 86% 77% 77% 81% 79% 77% 78% 80% 78% 82% 84% 72% 81% 68% 80%

Don't know 4 - 2 2 - 2 2 4 0 2 2 2 2 4 0 -
1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% * 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q56. In the last year, have you done any of the following:
Volunteered time for an organization that addresses homelessness in Portland

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Yes 58 27 29 9 18 9 8 13 26 27 32 22 36A
19% 18% 21% 15% 20% 17% 22% 24% 19% 19% 26% 17% 25%

No 238 121 112 52 69 43 28 41 108 116 86 109K 106
79% 80% 79% 85% 76% 82% 78% 76% 80% 80% 71% 83% 75%

Don't know 4 4 0 - 4 0 - - 0 2 4 0 0

1% 2% * 4% 1% * 1% 3% * *

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q57. In the last year, have you done any of the following:
Donated money to an organization that addresses homelessness in Portland
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Yes 106 27 49 30 37 39 29 50 56 85 22 53 53L
35% 36% 41% 28% 36% 37% 34% 34% 38% 38% 29% 30% 42%

No 192 48 70 74 68 68 57 97 91 139 53 121M 71
64% 64% 59% 71% 64% 63% 65% 66% 62% 62% 71% 70% 56%
0
*

1 - 0 1 1 0 1 - - 1

% 1% * 1

Don't know 1 -

[y
o©
*

o

1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

158
100%
(N)

56
35%

102
65%

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
10 36
34% 35%
17 67
61% 65%
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q57. In the last year, have you done any of the following:
Donated money to an organization that addresses homelessness in Portland

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Yes 106 38 65B 18 20 20 19DE 26E 43 57 56L 40 60A
35% 25% 46% 30% 22% 38% 55% 48% 32% 39% 46% 30% 42%
No 192M 113C 75 43G 71GH 31 16 28 91 87 66 90K 82
64% 75% 53% 70% 78% 60% 45% 52% 68% 60% 54% 69% 57%
Don't know 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 0 1 - 1 0
* 1% 3% * 1% 1% *

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q58. In the last year, have you done any of the following:
Contacted a local elected official about homelessness in Portland
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Yes 44 9 21 14 12 18 14 19 25 31 13 23 21
15% 12% 18% 13% 12% 17% 16% 13% 17% 14% 17% 13% 17%

No 256 66 99 91 93 90 73 129 122 193 62 151 105
85% 88% 82% 87% 88% 83% 84% 87% 83% 86% 83% 87% 83%

Don't know 0 - 0 - - 0 - - 0 0 - - 0
* * * * * *

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

o



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q58. In the last year, have you done any of the following:
Contacted a local elected official about homelessness in Portland

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Yes 44 18 25 8 10 9 8 7 17 25 21 19 28
15% 12% 17% 12% 11% 17% 24% 13% 12% 17% 18% 14% 19%

No 256M 134 117 53 81 43 27 47 118 120 100 112 115
85% 88% 82% 88% 89% 82% 76% 87% 87% 83% 82% 85% 80%

Don't know 0 - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 0
* * l% * * *

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q59. In the last year, have you done any of the following:
Taken steps to learn more about the causes of, and solutions to, homelessness

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Yes 131 31 53 47 48 53 30 60 68 98 34 70 61 770 8 40
44% 41% 44% 45% 45% 49% 35% 41% 46% 43% 45% 40% 48% 49% 29% 39%

No 162 44 62 55 53 54 55 84 77 122 40 100 62 76 19N 62
54% 59% 52% 53% 50% 50% 63% 57% 52% 54% 53% 57% 50% 48% 66% 61%

Don't know 7 - 4 2 4 0 2 4 3 5 1 4 3 5 1 1
2% 4% 2% 4% * % 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q59.

Total

Yes

No

Don't know

In the last year,
Taken steps to learn more about the causes of,

September 29 - October 4,

have you done any of the following:
and solutions to,

300
100%
(A)

131
44%

162M
54%

7
2

o

152
100%
(B)

65
43%

84
55%

3
2

o

(all pairs)

columns tested BC,

142
100%
(C)

63
44%

75
53%

4
3%

Income

$25K-

61
100%
(D)

27
44%

34
55%

1
1%

DEFGH,

91
100%
(E)

39
43%

50
55%

2
2%

I1J,

52
100%
(F)

24
45%

27
52%

1
2%

KL, T=AM

$75K-
<$100K Or >

35
100%
(G)

17
47%

17
49%

1
4%

$50K-
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

$100K

54
100%
(H)

23
42%

30
55%

1
3%

1%

2017
homelessness
Own/Rent
Rent Own
135 145
100% 100%
(1) (J)
59 63
44% 43%
75 78
56% 54%
1 4

3%

Dir

122
100%
(K)

57
47%

60
50%

4
3%

Direction

131
100%
(L)

50
39%

78
59%

3
2

o

Experience

Homelessness
Right Wrong Q52-Q54
Track True To Any

143
100%
(M)

T4A
52%

67
47%

>3
]



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q60. In the last year, have you done any of the following because of concerns you have about homelessness in Portland:

September 29 - October 4, 20

17

Considered moving to a different neighborhood within the city of Portland

White Other Grad Grad+

Ind/

87
100%
(G)

14
16%

72
83%

1
1%

————————————————— Age
Inner OQuter --—--—-——-—-—-—--—-———-—

Total West East East 18-34 35-54

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Yes 70 16 28 26 32G 25
23% 21% 23% 25% 30% 23%

No 229 59 91 79 73 83
76% 79% 76% 75% 70% 77%
Don't know 1 - 1 - - 0
* l% *
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

JK, LM, NOP

148
100%
(H)

36
25%

112
75%

148
100%
(1)

34
23%

113
76%

1%

225
100%
(J)

47
21%

177
79%

75
100%
(K)

23
31%

52
69%

Education
<Coll Coll
174 126
100% 100%
(L) (M)
43 27
25% 21%
129 99
74% 79%
1 -
1%

158
100%
(N)

40
25%

117
74%

1

*

28
100%
(0)

21
72%

103
100%
(P)

19
19%

84
81%



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q60. In the last year, have you done any of the following because of concerns you have about homelessness in Portland:
Considered moving to a different neighborhood within the city of Portland

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent —-—-—--—-———--- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-—-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Yes 70 34 36 11 22 14 14DH 8 36 29 28 36 44N
23% 22% 25% 18% 25% 27% 39% 14% 27% 20% 23% 27% 31%

No 229M 117 106 49 68 38 22 47G 98 115 93 95 98
76% 77% 75% 80% 75% 73% 61% 86% 73% 79% 77% 72% 69%

Don't know 1 1 - 1 - - - - 0 1 1 0 0

* 1% 2% * * 1% * *

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q61. In the last year, have you done any of the following because of concerns you have about homelessness in Portland:

Considered moving outside the city of Portland

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------——---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Yes 103 24 43 37 31 44 28 43 59 88K 15 63 41 48 13 40
34% 31% 36% 35% 30% 41% 32% 29% 40% 39% 20% 36% 32% 31% 46% 39%

No 192 50 75 66 70 62 59 1041 85 134 57J 106 85 1060 14 62
64% 67% 63% 63% 67% 58% 68% 70% 57% 60% 76% 61% 68% 67% 49% 61%

Don't know 5 1 1 3 4 1 - 1 4 2 3 5 - 4 1P -
2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q61. In the last year, have you done any of the following because of concerns you have about homelessness in Portland:
Considered moving outside the city of Portland

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Yes 103 61 41 20 40H 13 16H 12 38 57 27 63K 58
34% 40% 29% 33% 44% 26% 45% 22% 28% 40% 22% 48% 40%
No 192 87 99 38 49 39G 18 42EG 94 86 93L 64 82
64% 58% 70% 62% 55% 74% 51% 78% 70% 59% 76% 49% 58%
Don't know 5 4 1 3 1 - 1 - 3 1 1 4 3
2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q62. In the last year, have you done any of the following because of concerns you have about homelessness in Portland:

Discouraged friends or family from visiting Portland

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Yes 45 8 17 20 15 19 11 18 26 36 9 25 20 21 6 17
15% 11% 14% 19% 14% 17% 13% 12% 17% 16% 12% 14% 16% 13% 22% 17%

No 251 64 102 85 87 89 76 129 120 185 66 145 106 134 22 85
84% 85% 85% 81% 83% 82% 87% 87% 81% 82% 88% 84% 84% 85% T7% 82%
Don't know 4 3C 0 - 3 0 - 2 2 4 - 3 0 3 0 1
1% 5% * 3% * 1% 1% 2% 2% * 2% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

062. In the last year, have you done any of the following because of concerns you have about homelessness in Portland:
Discouraged friends or family from visiting Portland

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Yes 45 21 22 - 21D 9D 8D 5D 14 311 13 31K 21
15% 14% 15% 23% 17% 23% 9% 10% 21% 10% 24% 15%
No 251 130 117 61EFG 69 42 26 49EG 118 114 107L 97 120
84% 85% 83% 100%H 76% 81% 72% 91% 88% 79% 88% 74% 84%
Don't know 4 1 3 - 1 1 2 - 3 - 2 2 2
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q63. In the last year, have you done any of the following because of concerns you have about homelessness in Portland:

Avoided visiting certain parts of Portland

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Yes 143 36 54 53 53 49 41 65 77 107 36 81 62 80 16 45
48% 49% 45% 51% 51% 46% 47% 44% 52% 48% 48% 46% 50% 50% 56% 44%

No 156 37 66 52 51 59 46 83 70 117 39 92 64 77 12 58

52% 50% 55% 49% 48% 54% 53% 56% 47% 52% 52% 53% 50% 49% 44% 56%

Don't know 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 - 1 - -
* % 1% 1% * 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -
063. In the last year,

Avoided visiting certain parts of Portland

Total

Yes

No

Don't know

Income

$25K-

$50K-

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K

300 152 142
100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C)

143 66 73
48% 44% 51%

156 84 69
52% 55% 49%

1 1 -

]

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BC,

61 91
100% 100%
(D) (E)

18 48D
30% 53%
43EG 41
70% 46%

- 1
1%
DEFGH, IJ,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

52
100
(F)

26
50

26
50

KL,

$75K-

$100K

<$100K Or >

35
% 100%
(G)
22D
% 62%
14
% 38%
T=AM

54
100%
(H)

25
46%

29
54%

September 29 - October 4, 2017

Own/Rent

Rent Own
135 145
100% 100%
(1) (J)
57 821
43% 57%
773 63
57% 43%

Direc

tion

have you done any of the following because of concerns you have about homelessness in Portland:

Experience
With
Homelessness

Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Dir

122
100%
(K)

52
43%

69
57%

Track

131
100%
(L)

70
53%

60
46%

1
1

o

True To Any

143
100%
(M)

59
41%

84
59%

122



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q064. From the following list, what do you think are the three main causes of homelessness in Portland?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Unemployment 95 25 37 34 41 217 217 51 42 68 217 58 37 61P 9 23
32% 33% 30% 32% 39% 25% 31% 34% 29% 30% 36% 33% 30% 38% 32% 22%

Low-paying jobs 55 13 24 17 14 24 16 29 25 40 14 38 16 24 5 26
18% 18% 20% 16% 14% 22% 19% 19% 17% 18% 19% 22% 13% 15% 16% 25%
Personal choice 71 19 217 30 22 28 26 31 45 60 17 41 36 28 13N 33N
26% 26% 23% 28% 21% 26% 30% 21% 30% 27% 22% 24% 28% 18% 46% 32%
Substance abuse 176 46 68 63 58 63 55 86 90 136 40 103 73 84 17 71N
59% 61% 57% 60% 56% 59% 63% 58% 61% 61% 53% 59% 58% 53% 60% 69%

Mental illness 186 51 65 70 65 65 56 88 96 141 46 88 98L 104 16 58
62% 68% 55% 67% 62% 61% 64% 60% 65% 62% 61% 51% 78% 66% 58% 56%

Medical or health 22 6 14D 2 12F 3 7 11 10 17 5 9 13 12 1 9
costs % 8% 12% 2% 11% % 8% % % % 7% % 10% % 3% %
Lack of affordable 181 35 76B 70B 60 71 51 91 87 138 43 122M 58 1000 9 640
housing 60% 46% 64% 66% 57% 65% 58% 61% 59% 61% 57% 70% 46% 64% 33% 62%

Eviction 27 3 19BD 6 5 16E 6 11 13 23 4 21 6 13 3 10
9% 4% 16% 5% 5% 15% 7% % % 10% 5% 12% 5% % 12% 10%

Foreclosure 6 1 1 4 1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 5 1P -

2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5%

Loss of home to fire 9 3 4 2 5 2 2 8 1 5 3 4 5 6 1 2
or other disaster 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2%

Family disputes 16 5 5 7 12FG 3 1 12 5 8 9J 9 7 11 2 2
5% 6% 4% 7% 12% 3% 1% 8% 3% 3% 12% 5% 6% 7% 6% 2%

Domestic violence 14 2 5 8 3 9 2 2 12H 12 2 7 8 8 2 2
5% 3% 4% 8% 3% 8% 3% 1% 8% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 7% 2%

Other 4 2 3 - - 1 3 2 2 3 2 2 3 1 1 2
1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%

Don't know 2 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q64. From the following list,

Total

Unemployment
Low-paying jobs
Personal choice
Substance abuse
Mental illness
Medical or health

costs

Lack of affordable
housing

Eviction

Foreclosure

Loss of home to fire
or other disaster
Family disputes
Domestic violence

Other

Don't know

300
100%
(A)

95
32%

55
18%

77TM
26%

176M
59%

186M
62%

22

>3

S

181

N o
~J o
oe o

o°

o°

=

=
N = U1 Uy w N oy e}
oe

o

o

oe

September 29 - October 4,

2017

what do you think are the three main causes of homelessness in Portland?

152
100%
(B)

50
33%

31
20%

32
21%

82
54%

86
57%

9

I3
S

109C
72%

21C

= =
*E RPN Vo 00 Wb W
o oe o o o

oe

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

columns tested BC,

142
100%
()

41
29%

22
16%

44
31%

92
65%

98B
69%

12

>3
S

70
49%

* W OY
o

oe oe o° oo

[l o NN oY (G2 W

o°

Inc

$25
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K

61
100%
(D)

22
36%

10
16%

10
17%

29
47%

31
50%

o°

o

o°

N O Ul oyw w N [l
oe

oe

DEFGH,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

ome

K-

91
100%
(E)

28
31%

21H
23%

22
24%

53
59%

o

X

oo
= o

ol

o

PP oo
oo m

[l ol [l ww ~J oy NN s RO (oY) U1

o°

o

o°

o

oe

o°

oe

1J,

$S50K- $75K-

$75K <$100K Or >

52
100%
(F)

14
27%

12H
23%

13
26%

36
69%

35
67%

I3

27
51%

>3
]

W O e
o o

o

KL, T=AM

35
100%
(G)

9
27%

TH
20%

13D
37%

18
51%

20
57%

o

(S

oo

3
9
8
2
2
5

o

o

o°

N w o ol
oe

oe

Own/Rent
$100K ———=————————
Rent Own
54 135 145
100% 100% 100%
(H) (1) (J)
18 33 50
32% 24% 35%
3 26 25
6% 19% 17%
17 28 44
32% 21% 30%
38D 82 86
70% 61% 60%
43DEG 87 93
80% 65% 64%
5 7 11
% 5% 7%
25 93J 73
46% 69% 50%
1 14 10
2% 10% 7%
1 3 3
1% 2% 2%
1 1 8
2% 1% 5%
1 9 6
2% 7% 4%
1 9 3
2% 7% 2%
2 1 3
3% 1% 2%
1 1 2
1% * 1%

Direction

Experience
With
Homelessness

Right Wrong Q52-054

Dir

122
100%
(K)

34
28%

24
20%

27
23%

68
56%

78
64%

14L
11%

72
59%

o° oe o° oe o© oe

[l ol =N W U1 oy o ~J ww ~J 0

o

Track

131
100%
(L)

40
30%

25
19%

42
32%

90
69%

81
62%

[l el (G2}
* ow O oo Wb
o o

o

o o© oo

=N O =N NN

oe

True To Any

143
100%
(M)

39
28

40
28%

o

o

27
19%

73
51%

74
52%

I3

S

102A
72%

21A

—
ol
e o

o

o°

oe

* = [l [e)}\e} (G} oy wu
oe
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DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q65. Which of the following comes closest to your own views on homelessness,

a.
to reduce homelessness in the state.
b.
Area
Inner Outer
Total West East East
Total 300 75 120 105
100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D)
Statement a 152 32 70B 49
51% 43% 59% 47%
Statement b 128 41C 43 44
43% 54% 36% 42%
Don't know 20 2 [ 12
7% 3% 5% 11%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG,

The number of those experiencing homelessness in Portland is directly related to the cost of housing.

September 29 - October 4,

2017

even if neither is exactly right?

Homelessness in Portland is best viewed as a separate issue from affordable housing.

will not be as effective as those aimed at alleviating the real root causes of homelessness,

Education

Dem

Policies that focus on making
housing more affordable for people with low incomes or people struggling with addiction or mental health problems are the best way

Policies that focus on making housing more affordable
such as drug addiction and mental health issues.

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

7%

7%

Age

18-34 35-54

105 108
100% 100%

(E) (F)
59G 62G
56% 57%

38 39
36% 36%

8 7

HI, JK, LM, NOP

Gender
e—
55+ Male male
87 148 148
100% 100% 100%
(G) (H) (I)
31 70 79
36% 47% 53%
51EF 63 64
58% 42% 43%
5 151 5
6% 10% 4%

225
100%
(J)

112
50%

102
45%

11
5%

75
100%
(K)

40
53%

26
35%

100
13%

174
100%
(L)

97M
56%

63
36%

14
8%

126
100%
(M)

54
43%

65L
52%

6
5%

158
100%
(N)

88
56%

59
37%

11
7%

6%

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
12 44
41% 43%
15 52
53% 51%
2 7

7%
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2017

even if neither is exactly right?

The number of those experiencing homelessness in Portland is directly related to the cost of housing. Policies that focus on making
housing more affordable for people with low incomes or people struggling with addiction or mental health problems are the best way

Policies that focus on making housing more affordable

alleviating the real root causes of homelessness, such as drug addiction and mental health issues.

Direction

Experience
With
Homelessness

Right Wrong 052-054

Dir

122
100%
(K)

67
55%

51
42%

4
3

o

Track

131
100%
(L)

62
47%

64
49%

5
4

o

True To Any

Q65. Which of the following comes closest to your own views on homelessness,
a.
to reduce homelessness in the state.
b. Homelessness in Portland is best viewed as a separate issue from affordable housing.
will not be as effective as those aimed at
Income
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ----------—-
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Oown
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Statement a 152 78 70 39E 39 25 20 25 773 62
51% 52% 50% 64% 43% 49% 57% 46% 57% 43%
Statement b 128M 58 67 14 44D 26D 15 26D 48 751
43% 38% 47% 24% 48% 49% 43% 48% 35% 52%
Don't know 20 15 5 7 8 1 - 3 11 8
7% 10% 3% 12% 8% 2% 6% 8% 6%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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Q66.

Total

b. Homelessness is an intractable problem in Portland. Even if we make changes to our city,

Statement a

Statement b

Don't know

Which of the following comes closest to your own views on homelessness, even if neither is exactly right?

Homelessness is a solvable problem in Portland. There are things we can change about our city to end it completely.

Area Gender Education Party

Inner OQuter -——--—------------- Fe-  ————————-—- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

122 31 49 42 50G 45 27 57 61 92 30 70 52 70 8 39
41% 41% 41% 40% 48% 41% 31% 39% 41% 41% 39% 40% 41% 44% 27% 38%
162 39 65 57 49 58 55E 81 81 124 38 96 66 82 17 57
54% 53% 55% 54% 46% 54% 63% 55% 55% 55% 50% 55% 53% 52% 59% 55%
17 5 6 6 6 5 5 10 6 9 8 8 8 6 4N 7
% % 5% % 6% 5% % % 4% % 10% % 7% 4% 15% %

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

there will still be some people who are
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Q66. Which of the following comes closest to your own views on homelessness, even if neither is exactly right?
a. Homelessness is a solvable problem in Portland. There are things we can change about our city to end it completely.
b. Homelessness is an intractable problem in Portland. Even if we make changes to our city, there will still be some people who are homeless.

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K —-————-——-—-—- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Statement a 122 62 57 29 33 23 15 20 62 54 53 56 T4A
41% 41% 40% 47% 36% 43% 41% 37% 46% 38% 43% 42% 52%

Statement b 162M 80 80 27 54 27 20 34 70 82 64 69 66
54% 53% 56% 44% 59% 51% 55% 62% 52% 56% 52% 53% 47%

Don't know 17M 10 5 5 4 3 1 0 3 9 5 6 3
% 6% % % % % % % 3% % % % 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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Q67. Do you support or oppose the City of Portland allowing people to camp in tents on public property until there enough shelter beds
in the city to meet the needs of people experiencing homelessness?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total support 141 35 59 48 62G 47 32 61 76 96 453 86 55 870P 7 39
————————————— 47%  46%  49%  46%  59%  44%  37%  41%  52%  43%  60%  49%  44%  55%  25%  38%

Strongly support 70 16 31 23 37G 26G 7 25 40 50 20 51M 19 400 1 230
23% 22% 26% 22% 35% 24% 8% 17% 27% 22% 26% 29% 15% 26% 3% 22%

Somewhat support 71 18 28 25 25 21 25 35 36 46 26J 35 36 46P 6 17
24% 24% 23% 24% 24% 20% 29% 24% 24% 20% 34% 20% 29% 29% 21% 16%
Total oppose 141 35 58 48 39 51 51E 76 65 113 28 77 65 64 20N 57N
———————————— 47% 46% 48% 46% 37% 48% 58% 52% 44% 50% 38% 44% 51% 40% 70% 55%

Somewhat oppose 57 13 24 21 23 19 16 28 30 47 10 25 32L 32 5 20
19% 17% 20% 20% 22% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21% 14% 15% 25% 20% 18% 19%
Strongly oppose 84 22 34 27 16 33E 35E 49 35 66 18 51 33 32 15N 37N
28% 29% 29% 26% 16% 30% 40% 33% 24% 29% 24% 29% 26% 20% 52% 36%

Don't know 18 6 3 8 4 9 4 11 7 16 2 11 [ 7 2 7
6% 8% 3% 8% 4% 9% 5% 7% % 7% 2% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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Q67. Do you support or oppose the City of Portland allowing people to camp in tents on public property until there enough shelter beds
in the city to meet the needs of people experiencing homelessness?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total support 141 76 64 33 43 23 15 25 723 52 69L 43 86A
————————————— 47% 50% 45% 55% 47% 44% 43% 47% 54% 36% 57% 33% 61%
Strongly support 70 47C 23 24FH 23 7 6 9 433 14 30 22 49A
23% 31% 16% 39% 26% 14% 18% 16% 32% 10% 25% 17% 35%

Somewhat support 71 29 41 10 20 16 9 16 29 38 39L 20 37
24% 19% 29% 16% 22% 30% 25% 30% 22% 27% 32% 16% 26%

Total oppose 141M 65 73 22 43 27 20 26 53 841 44 84K 49
———————————— 47% 43% 51% 36% 48% 52% 57% 48% 40% 58% 36% 64% 35%

Somewhat oppose 57M 26 31 11 14 13 10 8 28 28 22 30 15
19% 17% 22% 19% 16% 25% 27% 15% 21% 20% 18% 23% 11%

Strongly oppose 84 39 42 10 29 14 11 18 26 561 23 54K 34
28% 26% 30% 17% 32% 26% 30% 32% 19% 38% 19% 41% 24%

Don't know 18 10 5 6 4 2 - 3 9 8 8 4 7
6% 7% 4% 9% 5% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 3% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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Q68. In the last year, do you believe the number of people in Portland living in tents has increased, stayed about the same, or decreased?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Increased 207 50 78 80 65 70 73EF 98 108 162 45 119 89 97 23N 81N
69% 66% 65% 76% 62% 65% 84% 66% 73% 72% 60% 68% 70% 62% 80% 79%

Stayed about the 74 21 34 20 38G 27G 10 39 33 47 28J 45 30 45 5 19
same 25% 28% 28% 19% 36% 25% 11% 27% 22% 21% 37% 26% 24% 29% 19% 19%

Decreased 6 1 5 - 1 3 1 5 1 5 1 4 2 [ 0 -

2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1%

Don't know 12 4 3 5 1 8 3 6 6 11 1 7 5 10 - 2

4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 6% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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Q68. In the last year, do you believe the number of people in Portland living in tents has increased, stayed about the same, or decreased?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent ----------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K -——-——————- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Increased 207 108 96 42 66 35 23 38 89 106 72 106K 98
69% 71% 68% 69% 72% 66% 65% 70% 66% 73% 59% 81% 69%
Stayed about the 74 34 40 14 20 15 12 13 35 31 40L 23 39
same 25% 23% 28% 23% 23% 29% 35% 24% 26% 22% 33% 18% 27%
Decreased 6M 1 5 - 1 1 - 3 3 3 3 2 -
2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Don't know 12 8C 1 5 3 1 - - 8 4 6L - 6
% 5% 1% 8% 4% 2% 6% 3% % 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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Q69. Are there people living in tents in your immediate neighborhood?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Yes 144 24 54 66BC 55 53 36 72 69 109 34 88 56 76 13 49
48% 32% 45% 63% 52% 49% 41% 48% 47% 49% 46% 50% 44% 48% 45% 48%

No 139 46D 58 35 46 46 46 69 69 103 36 75 63 71 14 48
46% 62% 48% 33% 44% 43% 53% 47% 46% 46% 48% 43% 50% 45% 50% 46%

Don't know 18 5 8 4 4 9 5 7 10 13 5 11 7 10 1 6
6% 7% 7% 4% 3% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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Q69. Are there people living in tents in your immediate neighborhood?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent ----------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K -——-——————- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Yes 144 79 63 33H 46H 27H 19H 17 70 63 48 68 75
48% 52% 44% 55% 51% 51% 54% 31% 52% 43% 40% 52% 53%
No 139 60 75 21 39 22 16 37DEF 52 761 68 60 60
46% 40% 53% 35% 43% 41% 46% 68%G 39% 53% 56% 46% 42%
Don't know 18 12 4 6H 6 4 - 0 12 6 6 3 7
6% 8% 3% 11% 6% 7% 1% 9% 4% 5% 2% 5%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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Q70.

September 29 - October 4, 20

Agree/Disagree with the following statement:
It is better to allow people who are homeless to set up tents in public areas than to force them to seek shelter

under bridges,

Total

Total agree

Strongly
agree

Somewhat
agree

Total disagree

Somewhat
disagree

Strongly
disagree

Don't know

(all pairs)

or to sleep out in the open.

Area
————————————————— Age

Inner OQuter --—--—-——-—--—--—-——-

Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+
300 75 120 105 105 108 87
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

172 40 66 66 65 63 44
57% 53% 55% 63% 62% 58% 50%
56 16 217 12 22 25G 9
19% 22% 22% 12% 21% 23% 10%
117 23 39 54BC 43 38 35
39% 31% 33% 51% 41% 36% 40%
99 217 44 28 25 35 38E
33% 36% 37% 26% 24% 33% 43%
64 21D 29 14 18 23 23
21% 28% 24% 14% 18% 22% 26%
34 6 15 13 7 12 15E
11% 7% 13% 13% 7% 11% 17%
29 8 10 11 14 9 6
10% 11% 8% 11% 13% % 6%
columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
81 87
55% 59%
22 30
15% 20%
60 57
40% 39%
51 47
35% 32%
37 27
25% 19%
14 20
10% 13%
15 14
10% 9%

17

Education

<Coll Coll

White Other Grad Grad+

225
100%
(J)

129
57%

44
20%

85
38%

75
33%

50
22%

25
11%

20
9%

75
100%
(K)

43
57%

12
15%

31
42%

23
31%

14
19%

oe

9
12
9
2

1

o

174
100%
(L)

99
57%

35
20%

64
37%

57
32%

31
18%

25
15%

19
11%

126
100%
(M)

74
58%

21
16%

53
42%

Dem

158
100%
(N)

950
60%

26
17%

69
44%

48
30%

35
22%

12
8%

15
10%

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
9 620
31% 60%
1 230
4% 22%
7 39
26% 38%
18NP 29
63% 28%
10pP 18
34% 17%
8NP 11
30% 11%
2 12
6% 12%

in abandoned buildings,
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Q70. Agree/Disagree with the following statement:
It is better to allow people who are homeless to set up tents in public areas than to force them to seek shelter in abandoned buildings,
under bridges, or to sleep out in the open.

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ----------—- Right Wrong Q52-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total agree 172 95 74 38 57H 29 22 24 870 71 77 69 97A
——————————— 57% 63% 52% 63% 63% 56% 61% 44% 65% 49% 63% 53% 68%
Strongly 56 33 21 15 18 6 7 7 31J 18 30 19 43A
agree 19% 22% 15% 24% 20% 12% 21% 13% 23% 12% 24% 15% 30%

Somewhat 117 62 53 24 38 23 14 16 56 53 47 50 54
agree 39% 41% 37% 39% 42% 43% 40% 30% 42% 36% 39% 38% 38%

Total disagree 99 39 56B 13 26 20 13 23D 32 61T 36 54 40
—————————————— 33% 26% 39% 22% 28% 38% 36% 43% 24% 42% 30% 41% 28%

Somewhat 64 23 40B 8 14 15 9 16 21 391 26 33 24
disagree 21% 15% 28% 14% 16% 29% 25% 29% 15% 27% 21% 26% 17%

Strongly 34 16 16 5 11 5 4 7 11 22 10 20 16
disagree 11% 10% 11% 8% 12% 9% 11% 14% 8% 15% 9% 15% 11%

Don't know 29M 18 12 9 8 3 1 7 16 13 9 8 6
10% 12% % 15% 9% 6% 3% 13% 12% 9% 7% % 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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Q71. Agree/Disagree with the following statement:
Allowing people who are homeless to set up tents in public areas only encourages them to stay on the streets
rather than seek permanent housing.

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------——---——- Fe-  ——-——————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total agree 181 52 70 59 56 61 63EF 94 86 133 48 94 86L 92 24NP 62
——————————— 60% 69% 58% 56% 53% 57% 73% 64% 58% 59% 64% 54% 69% 58% 86% 60%

Strongly 86 23 27 36 25 27 34E 50 36 69 17 50 36 32 17NP 36N
agree 29% 31% 23% 34% 24% 25% 39% 34% 24% 30% 23% 29% 28% 20% 59% 35%

Somewhat 95 28 43 23 31 34 29 44 50 64 30 44 51L 60 7 25
agree 32% 38% 36% 22% 30% 32% 34% 30% 34% 29% 41% 25% 40% 38% 26% 25%
Total disagree 97 16 41 40B 43G 37G 16 41 52 77 20 68M 29 520 2 340
—————————————— 32% 22% 34% 38% 41% 34% 19% 28% 35% 34% 26% 39% 23% 33% 9% 33%

Somewhat 51 10 16 25 20 20 11 22 28 38 12 32 19 29 2 18
disagree 17% 13% 14% 23% 19% 18% 12% 15% 19% 17% 17% 18% 15% 18% 9% 17%
Strongly 46 7 24B 16 23G 18 6 19 24 39 7 36M 10 240 - 160
disagree 15% 9% 20% 15% 22% 16% 6% 13% 16% 17% 10% 21% 8% 15% 16%

Don't know 22 7 10 6 5 10 7 13 10 15 7 12 10 14 2 7
7% 10% 8% % 5% % 8% 9% 7% 7% 10% % 8% % 6% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
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Q71. Agree/Disagree with the following statement:
Allowing people who are homeless to set up tents in public areas only encourages them to stay on the streets
rather than seek permanent housing.

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total agree 181M 79 96B 23 56D 35D 26D 35D 73 1021 66 92K 75
——————————— 60% 52% 68% 38% 62% 67% 74% 64% 54% 70% 54% 70% 53%
Strongly 86 40 44 8 32D 19D 11 14 28 561 23 53K 36
agree 29% 26% 31% 13% 36% 36% 30% 26% 21% 39% 19% 41% 25%

Somewhat 95 39 52 16 23 16 15 21 45 46 43 38 40
agree 32% 26% 37% 26% 26% 31% 43% 38% 33% 32% 35% 29% 28%
Total disagree 97 60C 37 31FGH 29 14 8 15 557 33 45 37 63A
—————————————— 32% 40% 26% 51% 32% 26% 24% 28% 40% 23% 37% 28% 44%

Somewhat 51 27 23 16G 12 12 3 8 26 21 18 20 26
disagree 17% 18% 16% 25% 13% 24% 7% 15% 19% 14% 14% 16% 18%
Strongly 46 32¢C 14 16F 17F 1 6F 7 29J 12 28 16 38A
disagree 15% 21% 10% 26% 19% 2% 16% 13% 21% 8% 23% 12% 26%

Don't know 22M 12 9 6 6 4 1 4 7 10 11L 3 4
% % 6% 11% 7% 7% 3% 8% 6% 7% % 2% 3%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
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Q72. Agree/Disagree with the following statement:
Without clean water, bathrooms, or trash collection, groups of people camping in tents is a public health hazard.

Area Gender Education Party
————————————————— Age ----------- Ethnicity -------""7"- -—m--———————————
Inner Outer —-—--—-—-—-——————-—-——— Fe-  ————---———- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other
Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Total agree 274 65 111 98 90 98 85E 134 137 210 64 155 118 139 28 99
——————————— 91% 87% 92% 93% 86% 91% 98% 90% 92% 93% 85% 89% 94% 88% 99% 96%
Strongly 167 39 74 54 44 56 67EF 81 86 130 37 98 69 78 22N 64
agree 56% 52% 62% 51% 42% 52% 77% 55% 58% 58% 49% 56% 55% 50% 78% 62%
Somewhat 107 27 36 44 46G 42G 19 53 51 80 27 58 49 610 6 35
agree 36% 35% 30% 42% 44% 39% 21% 36% 34% 36% 36% 33% 39% 39% 21% 34%
Total disagree 23 7 9 7 14G 8 2 12 11 13 10 19M 5 16 0 4
—————————————— 8% 9% 8% % 13% 7% 2% 8% 7% 6% 14% 11% % 10% 1% 4%
Somewhat 16 5 7 4 9G 6 1 10 5 8 8J 12 4 11 - 3
disagree 5% 7% 6% 3% % 6% 1% 7% 3% 4% 10% 7% 3% % 3%
Strongly 8 2 2 3 5 2 1 2 5 5 2 7 1 5 0 1
disagree 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Don't know 3 3C - - 1 2 - 2 1 2 1 - 3 3 - -
1% 4% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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Q72. Agree/Disagree with the following statement:
Without clean water, bathrooms, or trash collection, groups of people camping in tents is a public health hazard.

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ----------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total agree 274 137 130 53 83 48 32 50 123 137 113 120 133
——————————— 91% 90% 92% 88% 92% 91% 92% 93% 91% 95% 93% 92% 93%
Strongly 167 79 83 31 47 31 22 30 62 981 61 85K 73
agree 56% 52% 59% 52% 52% 59% 63% 56% 46% 68% 50% 65% 51%
Somewhat 107 58 47 22 36 17 10 20 61J 39 52L 35 60A
agree 36% 38% 33% 36% 40% 32% 28% 38% 46% 27% 43% 27% 42%

Total disagree 23 14 10 7 6 4 3 3 10 7 8 10 9
—————————————— 8% 9% 7% 12% 7% % 8% 5% 7% 5% 7% 8% 6%

Somewhat 16 10 6 7 3 3 3 1 6 4 6 5 9
disagree 5% 6% 4% 11% 3% 5% 8% 1% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6%

Strongly 8M 4 4 1 3 1 - 2 4 3 2 6 -

disagree 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4%

Don't know 3 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 1

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q73. Agree/Disagree with the following statement:
Tent camping harms Portland's economy. Shoppers stay away from stores near campsites, and tourists don't want
to visit a city with people living in tents.

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------——---——- Fe-  ——-——————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total agree 223 58 89 76 68 83 73E 115 107 172 51 125 98 107 27NP 81
——————————— 745 77%  74%  72%  64%  76%  84%  78%  72%  76%  68%  72%  78%  68%  96%  79%

Strongly 117 34 44 39 38 34 45F 60 57 89 28 69 48 51 20NP 45
agree 39% 45% 37% 37% 36% 32% 51% 40% 39% 40% 37% 40% 38% 32% 69% 44%
Somewhat 106 24 46 37 29 48E 28 55 49 82 23 56 50 56 8 36
agree 35% 31% 38% 35% 28% 45% 32% 37% 33% 37% 31% 32% 40% 35% 27% 35%
Total disagree 58 13 24 20 32FG 18 8 24 31 41 17 37 21 390 1 14
—————————————— 19% 18% 20% 19% 31% 16% 9% 16% 21% 18% 23% 21% 16% 25% 4% 14%
Somewhat 43 13 11 18 23G 15 5 17 25 28 15 25 18 330P 1 8
disagree 14% 18% 10% 17% 22% 13% 6% 12% 17% 12% 20% 14% 14% 21% 4% 7%
Strongly 15 - 13BD 2 9 3 3 7 6 13 2 12 3 6 - 7
disagree 5% 11% 2% 9% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 7% 2% 4% 7%
Don't know 19 4 6 9 5 8 6 9 10 13 7 12 7 12 - 8
6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 7% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q73. Agree/Disagree with the following statement:

Tent camping harms Portland's economy. Shoppers stay away from stores near campsites, and tourists don't want

to visit a city with people living in tents.

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ----------—- Right Wrong Q52-054

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total agree 223 102 116B 33 69D 42D 32D 42D 89 1231 88 112K 101
——————————— 74% 68% 82% 55% 76% 80% 89% 79% 66% 85% 72% 86% 71%

Strongly 117 55 58 18 38 18 21DFH 19 38 751 41 64K 47
agree 39% 36% 41% 29% 42% 34% 60% 35% 28% 52% 34% 49% 33%

Somewhat 106 47 58 16 31 24 10 23 51 48 47 49 54
agree 35% 31% 41% 26% 34% 45% 29% 43% 38% 33% 39% 37% 38%
Total disagree 58 35 23 19G 16 9 3 11 38J 14 27L 15 36A
—————————————— 19% 23% 16% 32% 17% 17% 8% 20% 28% 9% 22% 12% 25%

Somewhat 43 23 20 11 12 9 2 9 293 11 17 11 24
disagree 14% 15% 14% 19% 13% 17% 5% 17% 22% 7% 14% 8% 17%
Strongly 15 12 3 8F 4 - 1 2 8 3 11 4 12A
disagree 5% 8% 2% 13% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 9% 3% 8%

Don't know 19 l4cC 3 8H 6 2 1 1 8 8 7 3 6
6% 9% 2% 13% 7% 3% 3% 1% 6% 6% % 3% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q74.

Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up
Confiscate their tents and camping gear and require a fee to reclaim it

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total support 67 21 26 20 24 20 23 40 28 50 17 43 25 32 9 24
————————————— 22% 27% 22% 19% 23% 19% 27% 27% 19% 22% 23% 24% 20% 20% 33% 24%
Strongly support 42 12 17 13 16 12 15 22 20 31 11 31 11 18 TN 15
14% 16% 14% 12% 15% 11% 17% 15% 14% 14% 15% 18% 9% 12% 24% 15%

Somewhat support 25 9 9 7 8 9 8 18 7 19 6 12 13 14 2 9
8% 12% 8% 7% 8% 8% 10% 12% 5% 8% 8% 7% 11% 9% 9% 9%
Total oppose 218 51 90 77 80 80 58 100 114 163 55 123 95 1210 16 72
———————————— 73% 68% 75% 73% 76% 74% 67% 67% 77% 72% 74% 71% 75% 77% 58% 70%
Somewhat oppose 68 13 28 26 22 19 27 36 32 51 17 30 38L 32 6 29
23% 17% 23% 25% 21% 18% 31% 24% 21% 23% 22% 17% 30% 20% 20% 28%
Strongly oppose 151 38 62 51 58G 61G 31 64 83 112 39 93 57 890 11 43
50% 51% 52% 48% 55% 57% 36% 43% 56% 50% 51% 54% 45% 57% 37% 42%
Don't know 14 3 4 8 2 8 5 8 6 12 2 8 6 5 3 7
% 4% 3% 7% % 7% 6% 6% 4% % % % % % % 7%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

tents and camp in public spaces:



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q74. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up tents and camp in public spaces:
Confiscate their tents and camping gear and require a fee to reclaim it

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 67M 28 37 7 21 13 14DH 10 22 431 24 38 23
————————————— 22% 19% 26% 12% 23% 25% 38% 19% 16% 30% 20% 29% 16%
Strongly support 42 16 24 4 12 9 9D 6 16 24 13 24 15
14% 10% 17% 6% 13% 17% 26% 11% 12% 16% 11% 18% 11%

Somewhat support 25 12 13 4 9 4 4 4 6 191 11 13 8
8% 8% 9% 6% 10% % 12% 8% 4% 13% 9% 10% %
Total oppose 218 114 101 47 67 37 22 43 1080 93 95 88 114A
———————————— 73% 75% 71% T7% 74% 70% 62% 79% 80% 64% 78% 67% 80%
Somewhat oppose 68 34 33 13 21 7 7 18F 22 401 30 29 27
23% 22% 23% 21% 23% 14% 19% 34% 16% 28% 25% 22% 19%
Strongly oppose 151 80 68 34 46 29 15 24 86J 53 65 59 87A
50% 53% 48% 56% 50% 56% 43% 45% 64% 36% 53% 45% 61%

Don't know 14 10 4 7 3 3 - 1 6 9 3 5 5
% % 3% 11% % 5% % 4% 6% % 4% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q75. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up
Confiscate their tents and camping gear and dispose of it

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total support 60 17 25 18 21 19 20 36 24 43 18 34 26 26 13NP 21
————————————— 20% 23% 21% 17% 20% 18% 23% 24% 16% 19% 24% 20% 20% 17% 445 21%

Strongly support 32 9 13 10 10 9 12 18 14 24 8 20 12 12 N 13
11% 13% 11% 9% 10% 9% 14% 12% 9% 11% 11% 11% 9% 7% 26% 12%

Somewhat support 28 8 13 8 10 10 8 18 10 19 10 15 14 15 5 9
9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 9% 10% 12% 7% 8% 13% 8% 11% 9% 18% 8%
Total oppose 221 55 88 77 81 83 57 101 116 167 54 129 92 1250 12 730
———————————— 74% 74% 74% 73% 77% 77% 66% 68% 78% 74% 72% 74% 73% 79% 41% 71%

Somewhat oppose 66 16 28 22 19 23 23 35 31 56 10 35 30 37 5 21
22% 21% 23% 21% 19% 21% 27% 24% 21% 25% 13% 20% 24% 23% 19% 20%
Strongly oppose 155 40 60 55 61G 60 34 65 86H 111 44 94 61 890 6 520
52% 53% 50% 52% 58% 55% 39% 44% 58% 49% 59% 54% 49% 56% 22% 51%

Don't know 19 2 6 10 4 6 9 11 8 16 3 10 9 6 4N 9
% % % 10% % % 11% 8% % 7% 4% 6% 7% 4% 14% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

tents and camp in public spaces:



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q75. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up tents and camp in public spaces:
Confiscate their tents and camping gear and dispose of it

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------—- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 60 24 35 7 16 16D 11D 8 21 38 19 36K 21
————————————— 20% 16% 25% 12% 18% 30% 31% 15% 15% 26% 16% 27% 15%
Strongly support 32 11 19 3 8 8 6 5 10 20 9 19 12
11% 7% 13% 4% 9% 16% 17% % 7% 14% 7% 14% %

Somewhat support 28 13 16 5 8 7 5 4 11 18 10 17 9
9% 8% 11% 8% 9% 14% 14% % 8% 12% 9% 13% %
Total oppose 221 116 101 45 71 35 24 41 1080 95 95 88 117A
———————————— 74% T7% 71% 73% 79% 67% 69% T7% 80% 66% 78% 67% 82%
Somewhat oppose 66 31 33 9 22 7 8 18DF 18 441 24 34 25
22% 21% 23% 15% 24% 13% 24% 33% 13% 31% 20% 26% 17%
Strongly oppose 155 85 68 36 49 28 16 24 90J 50 71L 54 92A
52% 56% 48% 59% 54% 53% 45% 44% 67% 35% 59% 41% 65%

Don't know 19 12 6 9EG 3 2 - 4 6 12 7 7 5
% 8% 4% 15% % % % % 8% 6% 5% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q76.

Arrest people who illegally camp

Total

Total support
Strongly support
Somewhat support

Total oppose
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

300
100%

82
27%

37
12%

45
15%

198
66%

84
28%

114
38%

19

>3
]

Total West

75
100%
(B)

20
27%

8
11%

12
16%

51
67%

20
27%

30
40%

4
6%

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG,

East

120
100%
(C)

28
23%

15
13%

13
11%

86
72%

40
34%

46
38%

6
5%

Inner Outer
East

105
100%
(D)

34
32%

14
13%

20
19%

62
59%

23
22%

38
36%

10
9%

September 29 - October 4,

87
100%
(G)

32
36%

12
14%

20
22%

47
54%

27
31%

20
23%

8
10%

Age
18-34 35-54
105 108
100% 100%
(E) (F)
26 25
24% 23%
13 12
12% 11%
13 13
12% 12%
75G 77G
71% 71%
25 32
24% 29%
49G 45G
47% 42%
5 6
4% 6%
HI,

JK, LM, NOP

20

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
46 36
31% 25%
21 16
14% 11%
25 20
17% 14%
93 101
63% 68%
39 45
27% 30%
54 56
36% 38%
9 10
6% 7%

17

225
100%
(J)

62
27%

25
11%

36
16%

147
65%

64
29%

83
37%

16
7%

75
100%
(K)

20
27%

12
16%
9
11%

51
69%

20
27%

31
42%

4%

Education

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

174
100%
(L)

52
30%

25
14%

27
16%

110
63%

36
21%

73
42%

12
7%

126
100%
(M)

30
24%

12
10%

18
14%

89
71%

48L
38%

41
33%

7

>3
]

Dem

158
100%
(N)

36
23%

20
12%

16
10%

1120
71%

49
31%

640
40%

9
6

o

Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
14N 33
48% 32%
7P 10
25% 10%
6N 22N
23% 22%
12 63
42% 61%

6 25
22% 24%

6 38
20% 37%

3 7
10% 7%

tents and camp in public spaces:



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q76. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up tents and camp in public spaces:
Arrest people who illegally camp

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-------—- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 82M 37 44 13 24 21H 11 11 29 501 27 47K 30
————————————— 27% 24% 31% 21% 27% 41% 32% 21% 22% 35% 23% 36% 21%
Strongly support 37 12 25B 4 8 13DE [ 6 14 22 10 22 16
12% 8% 18% 6% 9% 25% 17% 11% 10% 15% 8% 17% 11%

Somewhat support 45M 25 19 9 16 8 5 5 16 29 17 25 14
15% 16% 13% 15% 18% 16% 15% 10% 12% 20% 14% 19% 10%
Total oppose 198 101 93 38 63 27 23 42F 97J 85 91L 74 107A
———————————— 66% 67% 65% 63% 69% 52% 66% 78% 72% 58% 75% 57% 75%

Somewhat oppose 84 35 49 12 23 13 11 26DEF 30 49 41 33 39
28% 23% 34% 20% 25% 24% 30% 48% 23% 34% 34% 25% 28%
Strongly oppose 114 66 44 26 40 15 13 16 66J 35 50 41 68A
38% 44% 31% 43% 44% 28% 36% 30% 49% 24% 41% 31% 48%

Don't know 19 13 5 10EGH 4 4 1 1 9 10 3 10 6
6% % 4% 16% 4% 8% 1% % 6% 7% 2% 8% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q77.

September 29 - October 4,

Give bus tickets out of town to those who illegally camp

Total

Total support
Strongly support
Somewhat support

Total oppose
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

300
100%

104
35%

39
13%

65
22%

157
52%

76
25%

81
27%

39
13%

Total West

75
100%
(B)

27
36%

10
14%

17
22%

39
52%

17
23%

22
29%

12%

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG,

East

120
100%
(C)

40
33%

14
11%

26
22%

70
58%

34
29%

35
29%

11
9%

Inner Outer
East

105
100%
(D)

37
35%

15
14%

22
21%

49
46%

25
24%

24
23%

19
18%

87
100%
(G)

34
39%

16
19%

18
20%

43
49%

24
28%

19
21%

10
12%

Age
18-34 35-54
105 108
100% 100%
(E) (F)
35 35
33% 32%
10 13
9% 12%
25 23
24% 21%
58 56
55% 52%
24 28
23% 26%
34 28
32% 26%
12 17
12% 16%
HI,

JK, LM, NOP

20

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (I)
51 53
34% 36%
20 18
14% 12%
30 35
21% 23%
80 73
54% 49%
46 30
31% 20%
34 43
23% 29%
17 22
11% 15%

17

Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up

White Other Grad Grad+

225
100%
(J)

83
37%

33
15%

50
22%

109
48%

56
25%

52
23%

33
15%

75
100%
(K)

20
27%

6

8%
15
20%

48J
64%

20
26%

28J
38%

7
9%

Education

<Coll Coll
174 126
100% 100%
(L) (M)
61 43
35% 34%
20 18
12% 15%
41 24
23% 19%
89 68
51% 54%
43 33
25% 26%
46 35
26% 28%
24 15
14% 12%

Dem

158
100%
(N)

59
37%

16
10%

42p
27%

83
52%

40
25%

43
27%

17
10%

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
11 31
38% 31%

4 17
15% 17%

6 14
23% 14%
13 53
47% 51%

6 26
21% 25%

8 27
27% 26%

4 19
15% 18%

tents and camp in public spaces:



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q77. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up tents and camp in public spaces:
Give bus tickets out of town to those who illegally camp

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K ---—-------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 104 49 52 17 32 18 18D 16 47 53 43 51 57
————————————— 35% 33% 37% 28% 35% 35% 50% 30% 35% 37% 35% 39% 40%
Strongly support 39 17 20 6 11 6 8 6 17 19 13 22 19
13% 11% 14% 10% 12% 12% 22% 12% 13% 13% 11% 17% 13%

Somewhat support 65 32 32 11 21 12 10 10 30 34 29 29 38
22% 21% 23% 18% 23% 23% 28% 18% 22% 24% 24% 22% 26%

Total oppose 157 81 73 34 47 26 14 32 74 70 67 63 74
———————————— 52% 53% 51% 56% 51% 51% 40% 59% 55% 48% 55% 48% 52%
Somewhat oppose 76 32 43 11 21 15 8 20D 26 44 33 33 32
25% 21% 30% 18% 23% 28% 22% 38% 19% 31% 28% 25% 23%

Strongly oppose 81 49 29 23 26 12 6 11 48J 26 34 30 42
27% 32% 21% 38% 29% 22% 18% 21% 36% 18% 28% 23% 30%

Don't know 39M 22 17 10 12 7 3 6 13 21 12 17 12
13% 14% 12% 16% 13% 14% 9% 12% 10% 15% 10% 13% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q78. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up tents and camp in public spaces:
Bring social service providers to camp sites to help direct people living there to shelters

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------——---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total support 269 68 107 94 85 103E 81lE 126 139H 207 62 149 120L 144 25 92
————————————— 90% 90% 90% 89% 81% 96% 93% 85% 94% 92% 83% 86% 95% 91% 87% 90%

Strongly support 174 35 66 74B 55 67 52 74 97H 133 41 101 73 990 12 56
58% 46% 55% 70% 52% 62% 60% 50% 65% 59% 54% 58% 58% 63% 41% 55%

Somewhat support 95 33D 42D 20 30 36 29 52 42 73 21 48 47 45 13N 36
32% 44% 35% 19% 29% 34% 33% 35% 29% 33% 29% 27% 37% 28% 47% 35%

Total oppose 19 7 8 4 14F 2 3 13 6 12 7 15 4 8 1 7
———————————— 6% 9% 7% 4% 13% 2% % 9% 4% 5% 9% 9% 3% 5% 4% %
Somewhat oppose 10 2 6 1 7 2 1 7 2 5 4 6 4 5 0 3
3% 3% 5% 1% 6% 2% 1% % 2% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3%

Strongly oppose 9 4 2 3 TF - 2 6 3 7 3 oM 0 3 1 4

3% 6% 2% 3% 7% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% * 2% 3% 4%

Don't know 12 1 4 7 7 3 3 9 3 6 6 10 2 6 2 4
% 1% 4% 7% 7% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 8% 6% 2% 4% 9% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q78. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up tents and camp in public spaces:
Bring social service providers to camp sites to help direct people living there to shelters

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 269 132 130 52 80 49 31 50 121 131 115 117 132
————————————— 90% 87% 92% 86% 88% 94% 87% 93% 89% 90% 95% 90% 92%
Strongly support 174 93 78 39 54 28 20 30 81 81 83L 68 89
58% 62% 55% 65% 60% 53% 56% 55% 60% 56% 68% 52% 62%

Somewhat support 95 39 52 13 26 21 11 20 39 50 32 49 43
32% 26% 37% 21% 28% 41% 30% 37% 29% 35% 27% 38% 30%

Total oppose 19 12 7 7 5 1 3 2 10 6 4 10 10
———————————— 6% 8% 5% 12% 5% % 10% 4% 7% 4% 3% % %
Somewhat oppose 10 7 3 5 2 1 2 0 4 4 1 6 6
3% % 2% 8% 2% 2% 5% 1% % 3% 1% 5% 5%

Strongly oppose 9 5 4 3 3 0 2 2 5 2 3 4 3
3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%

Don't know 12M 7 5 1 6 2 1 2 5 8 2 3 1
% 5% 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q79. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up
Bring social service providers to camp sites to deliver basic health care

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total support 240 58 96 85 79 95 66 112 124 186 54 132 108L 1290 19 84
_____________ 80% 78% 80% 81% 75% 88% 76% 76% 84% 83% 72% 76% 86% 82% 67% 82%

Strongly support 143 34 54 56 51 54 38 56 83H 110 34 84 59 800 7 510
48% 45% 45% 53% 49% 50% 44% 38% 56% 49% 45% 48% 47% 51% 25% 49%

Somewhat support 97 25 42 30 28 40 28 56 41 76 20 48 49 50 12 33
32% 33% 35% 28% 27% 37% 32% 38% 28% 34% 27% 27% 39% 31% 42% 32%

Total oppose 45 13 20 12 18 11 16 28 17 29 16 32 13 19 TN 14
———————————— 15% 17% 16% 12% 17% 10% 18% 19% 12% 13% 21% 18% 10% 12% 26% 14%

Somewhat oppose 26 6 11 9 10 8 8 15 11 18 9 18 8 14 4p 4

9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% 10% 8% 8% 12% 11% 6% 9% 14% 4%

Strongly oppose 19 6 8 4 8 2 8 12 6 12 7 13 5 5 3N 10

6% 9% 7% 4% 8% 2% 9% 8% 4% 5% 9% 8% 4% 3% 12% 10%

Don't know 15 4 4 7 8 2 5 8 7 10 5 11 5 9 2 4
5% 5% % 7% 7% 2% 6% 6% % 4% 7% 6% 4% % 7% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

tents and camp in public spaces:



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q79. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up tents and camp in public spaces:
Bring social service providers to camp sites to deliver basic health care

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent --—--------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 240 123 113 52 71 39 29 44 111 113 105 101 122
————————————— 80% 81% 80% 86% 78% 75% 83% 81% 82% 78% 86% 77% 85%
Strongly support 143 80 62 36F 44 17 20F 25 743 58 71L 48 79A
48% 53% 44% 60% 48% 33% 56% 46% 55% 40% 58% 37% 55%

Somewhat support 97 43 51 16 27 22 10 19 37 55 34 53 43
32% 29% 36% 26% 30% 42% 27% 35% 27% 38% 28% 41% 30%

Total oppose 45 19 24 8 11 11 6 7 18 24 14 24 19
———————————— 15% 12% 17% 13% 12% 21% 17% 14% 13% 17% 12% 19% 14%

Somewhat oppose 26 9 17 5 4 9E 3 5 9 16 9 14 12
9% 6% 12% 9% 4% 18% 8% 8% 7% 11% 7% 11% %

Strongly oppose 19 10 8 3 7 2 3 3 9 8 5 10 8
6% 7% 6% 4% 8% 3% 9% 5% 7% 6% 4% 8% 5%

Don't know 15M 10 5 1 9 2 - 3 6 8 2 5 1
5% 6% % 2% 10% 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 4% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

Q80.

September 29 - October 4,

Provide trash and sanitation services at camp sites

Total

Total support
Strongly support
Somewhat support

Total oppose
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

300
100%

231
T7%

119
40%

112
37%

56
19%

31
10%

25
8%

13
4%

Total West

75
100%
(B)

62
82%

26
35%

36C
48%

12
16%

oe o

[l [eeXe)) oo

o

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFG,

East

120
100%
(C)

90
75%

50
41%

40
33%

26
21%

17
14%

o°

SO ~J©o

o

Inner Outer
East

105
100%
(D)

80
76%

44
42%

36
34%

18
17%

8

>3
]

=
~J o
o°

o

87
100%
(G)

66
76%

32
36%

34
39%

Age
18-34 35-54
105 108
100% 100%
(E) (F)
84 81
80% 75%
45 42
43% 39%
38 39
36% 36%
16 23
15% 21%
10 15
10% 13%
6 8
5% 8%
5 4
5% 4%
HI, JK, 1M,

NOP

20

Gender
e—
Male male
148 148
100% 100%
(H) (1)
107 120
73% 81%
44 72H
29% 48%
64 48
43% 32%
32 24
21% 17%
19 12
13% 8%
13 12
9% 8%
9 4

6%

3%

17

225
100%
(J)

177
79%

94
42%

83
37%

43
19%

22
10%

21
9%

5
2

o

75
100%
(K)

54
72%

25
33%

29
39%

13
18%

9
12%

4
6%

8J
10%

Education

<Coll Coll
White Other Grad Grad+

174
100%
(L)

126
72%

68
39%

58
33%

38
22%

16
9%

21M
12%

10

<
]

126
100%
(M)

105L
83%

51
41%

54
43%

18
15%

14
11%

4
3%

2
2%

Dem

158
100%
(N)

122
78%

65
41%

57
36%

28
18%

16
10%

12
8%

7
5%

Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up

Party

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
19 82
68% 79%

7 43
25% 42%
12 39
43% 38%

7 18
26% 17%

2 10
9% 9%

5 8
17% 8%

2 3
7% 3%

tents and camp in public spaces:



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q80. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up tents and camp in public spaces:
Provide trash and sanitation services at camp sites

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 231 118 108 52 65 37 29 43 109 107 106L 95 117
————————————— 77% 78% 77% 86% 72% 71% 81% 79% 81% 74% 87% 72% 82%
Strongly support 119 69 47 33G 36 18 9 20 62J 45 59L 42 T2A
40% 45% 33% 54% 40% 35% 25% 37% 46% 31% 49% 32% 50%

Somewhat support 112 49 61 19 29 19 20DE 23 47 62 47 53 45
37% 32% 43% 32% 32% 35% 56% 42% 35% 43% 39% 40% 32%

Total oppose 56 25 30 8 18 13 7 11 21 31 13 33K 26
———————————— 19% 17% 21% 13% 19% 24% 19% 20% 16% 22% 11% 25% 18%

Somewhat oppose 31 15 16 4 11 4 6 6 13 16 10 16 14
10% 10% 11% 6% 12% 8% 17% 11% 10% 11% % 12% 10%

Strongly oppose 25 10 14 4 7 9G 1 5 8 16 3 17K 12
8% 7% 10% 6% 7% 16% 2% 9% 6% 11% 3% 13% 8%

Don't know 13M 9 3 1 8 3 - 1 5 7 2 3 -

4% 6% 2% 2% 9% 5% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q81. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up
Ignore the law and allow people to camp if there are not enough shelter beds in the city
Area Gender Education Party

————————————————— Age ----------- Ethnicity -------""7"- -—m--———————————

Inner Outer --—--—---—-——---——- e-  ——-———————- <Coll Coll Ind/

Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Total support 125 32 49 44 51G 46 27 54 67 86 38 70 54 800P 3 350
————————————— 42% 43% 41% 42% 49% 43% 31% 36% 45% 38% 51% 40% 43% 51% 12% 34%

Strongly support 42 8 18 16 27FG 11 4 14 24 29 13 24 17 280 1 10
14% 11% 15% 15% 26% 10% 4% 10% 16% 13% 18% 14% 14% 18% 4% 10%

Somewhat support 83 24 31 28 24 35 23 39 42 58 25 46 37 520 2 25
28% 32% 26% 27% 23% 32% 27% 27% 29% 26% 33% 26% 29% 33% 8% 24%
Total oppose 160 38 64 59 48 57 56E 87 73 125 35 96 64 68 23NP 64N
———————————— 53% 50% 53% 56% 45% 52% 64% 59% 49% 55% 47% 55% 51% 43% 82% 62%

Somewhat oppose 73 17 31 25 21 28 24 45T 28 59 14 41 32 33 7 30
24% 23% 26% 24% 20% 26% 27% 31% 19% 26% 18% 24% 25% 21% 26% 29%

Strongly oppose 87 20 33 34 26 29 32 42 45 65 22 55 32 35 16NP 34
29% 27% 27% 32% 25% 26% 37% 28% 31% 29% 29% 31% 25% 22% 56% 33%

Don't know 15 5 8 2 6 5 4 7 8 14 1 8 8 9 2 4
5% 7% 6% 2% 6% 5% % 5% 6% 6% 2% 4% 6% 6% % 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

tents and camp in public spaces:



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q81. Indicate if you support or oppose the City of Portland taking the following actions when people illegally set up tents and camp in public spaces:
Ignore the law and allow people to camp if there are not enough shelter beds in the city

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total support 125 68 56 28 40 23 13 20 67J 44 63L 36 T6A
————————————— 42% 45% 40% 46% 44% 43% 37% 38% 50% 30% 51% 28% 53%
Strongly support 42 28 14 12H 16 6 5 3 273 10 23L 9 29A
14% 19% 10% 20% 18% 11% 15% 6% 20% 7% 19% 7% 20%

Somewhat support 83 40 42 16 24 17 8 17 41 34 40 27 47
28% 26% 30% 26% 26% 33% 23% 32% 30% 23% 33% 21% 33%

Total oppose 160M 77 78 28 49 26 21 32 58 951 55 90K 60
———————————— 53% 50% 55% 46% 54% 49% 58% 59% 43% 66% 45% 69% 42%

Somewhat oppose 73 33 38 12 21 15 9 14 30 39 31 39 35
24% 22% 26% 19% 24% 28% 25% 26% 23% 27% 26% 30% 24%

Strongly oppose 87M 44 41 16 27 11 12 18 27 561 24 51K 26
29% 29% 29% 27% 30% 21% 33% 34% 20% 39% 20% 39% 18%

Don't know 15 7 7 5 2 4 2 2 10 6 4 5 7
5% 5% 5% 8% 2% 7% 5% % 7% 4% 3% 4% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
Q82. Please indicate if you would support or oppose the following in your immediate neighborhood:

Allowing people experiencing homeless to camp in your neighborhood park
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 79 20 32 27 37G 34G 9 25 51H 60 19 48 31
————————————— 26% 27% 27% 26% 35% 31% 11% 17% 34% 27% 26% 27% 25%
Strongly support 31 7 16 8 16G 13 3 9 18 23 8 19 13
10% 10% 13% 8% 15% 12% 4% 6% 12% 10% 11% 11% 10%

Somewhat support 48 13 16 19 21G 21G 6 15 33H 37 11 29 19
16% 17% 14% 18% 20% 19% 7% 10% 22% 16% 15% 17% 15%

Total oppose 200 50 78 72 58 66 76EF 1101 90 146 54 111 89
———————————— 67% 67% 65% 68% 56% 61% 87% 74% 61% 65% 72% 64% 71%
Somewhat oppose 71 16 26 29 26 23 22 42 29 45 26J 45 26
24% 21% 22% 28% 25% 21% 25% 28% 20% 20% 35% 26% 21%

Strongly oppose 129 34 52 43 32 43 54EF 68 61 101 28 66 63
43% 46% 43% 41% 31% 40% 62% 46% 41% 45% 37% 38% 50%

Don't know 21 5 10 6 10 9 2 14 7 19 2 15 6
% 7% 8% % 10% 8% 3% 9% 5% 9% 2% 9% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
3 23
9% 22%
1 12
2% 12%
2 11
7% 10%
25N 74
87% 72%
6 24
20% 23%
19N 50
67% 49%
1 6
% 6%



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q82. Please indicate if you would support or oppose the following in your immediate neighborhood:
Allowing people experiencing homeless to camp in your neighborhood park

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total support 79 43 35 26EH 16 15 11 9 48J 24 41L 27 60A
————————————— 26% 28% 25% 43% 18% 29% 30% 17% 35% 17% 33% 20% 42%
Strongly support 31 20 11 14EFH 6 3 TH 2 200 7 14 13 27A
10% 13% 8% 23% 7% 5% 19% 4% 15% 5% 12% 10% 19%
Somewhat support 48 22 24 12 10 13 4 7 28 17 26L 14 33A
16% 15% 17% 20% 11% 24% 12% 13% 21% 12% 22% 10% 23%

Total oppose 200M 95 100 29 66D 34 23 43D 78 1141 71 99K 76
———————————— 67% 63% 70% 48% 73% 65% 65% 79% 58% 79% 58% 75% 53%

Somewhat oppose 71 40 30 14 26 9 8 14 39 28 27 27 31
24% 26% 21% 23% 29% 17% 22% 26% 29% 19% 22% 21% 22%

Strongly oppose 129M 55 70 16 40 25D 16 29D 39 86I 44 71K 45
43% 36% 49% 25% 44% 48% 44% 53% 29% 60% 37% 54% 31%

Don't know 21 14 7 6 8 3 2 2 9 7 10 5 6
7% 9% 5% 9% % 6% 4% % 7% % 8% 4% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q83. Please indicate if you would support or oppose the following in your immediate neighborhood:
Building a permanent shelter that provides beds and services for people experiencing homelessness

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-————-——- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Total support 246 58 100 87 83 97G 66 115 127 183 63 142 104 1260 17 93NO
————————————— 82% 78% 84% 83% 79% 90% 76% 78% 86% 81% 84% 82% 83% 80% 58% 91%

Strongly support 150 30 67B 52 55 59 35 57 89H 114 36 96 54 780 6 580
50% 41% 56% 50% 53% 55% 40% 38% 60% 51% 47% 55% 43% 49% 21% 57%

Somewhat support 96 28 33 35 28 38 31 581 38 69 27 46 50L 48 11 35
32% 37% 28% 33% 27% 35% 35% 39% 26% 31% 36% 27% 40% 30% 37% 34%

Total oppose 42 12 17 13 13 8 20F 24 18 38K 4 23 19 25P 11NP 5
———————————— 14% 15% 14% 13% 13% % 23% 16% 12% 17% 6% 13% 15% 16% 39% 5%
Somewhat oppose 21 7 8 6 10 4 8 13 9 18 4 11 10 13 6NP 2
7% 10% 7% 6% 9% 4% 9% 8% 6% 8% 5% 6% % 8% 22% 2%

Strongly oppose 21 4 9 7 4 5 12EF 11 9 20K 1 12 8 12 5P 3

7% 6% 7% 7% 4% 4% 14% 8% 6% 9% 1% 7% 7% 8% 17% 3%

Don't know 12 5 2 5 8 3 1 9 3 4 8J 9 3 7 1 4
4% 7% 2% 4% 8% 3% % 6% 2% 2% 10% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q83. Please indicate if you would support or oppose the following in your immediate neighborhood:
Building a permanent shelter that provides beds and services for people experiencing homelessness

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total support 246 126 115 52 74 42 29 43 118J 110 104 105 130A
————————————— 82% 83% 81% 85% 82% 81% 83% 79% 87% 76% 85% 80% 91%
Strongly support 150 85 63 38F 47 20 20 23 81J 55 69 57 93A
50% 56% 44% 62% 52% 38% 57% 42% 60% 38% 57% 44% 65%

Somewhat support 96 42 52 14 28 22 9 20 37 55 35 48 38
32% 28% 37% 23% 31% 43% 27% 38% 28% 38% 29% 37% 26%

Total oppose 42M 17 24 5 12 9 5 9 9 30T 16 24 12
———————————— 14% 11% 17% % 13% 17% 15% 18% 7% 21% 13% 18% %

Somewhat oppose 21 11 10 4 7 2 4 3 6 14 8 12 6
7% 7% 7% 7% % % 13% 6% 5% 10% 7% 9% 4%

Strongly oppose 21 5 13 1 5 7D 1 6D 3 161 8 12 7
7% 4% 9% 1% 5% 12% 2% 11% 2% 11% 6% 9% 5%

Don't know 12M 9 3 4 5 1 1 2 8 4 2 2 -

4% % 2% 7% 5% 2% 2% % 6% 3% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q84. Please indicate if you would support or oppose the following in your immediate neighborhood:
Building a temporary shelter that provides beds for people experiencing homelessness during the winter months only
Area Gender Education Party
————————————————— Age ----------- Ethnicity -------""7"- -—m--———————————
Inner Outer --—--—---—-——---——- e-  ——-———————- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other
Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Total support 226 58 91 77 82 88G 56 99 123H 171 55 126 100 122 19 77
————————————— 75% 77% 76% 73% 78% 81% 65% 67% 83% 76% 73% 72% 79% 77% 66% 75%
Strongly support 117 24 47 45 44 46 27 43 72H 83 34 67 50 56 9 48
39% 32% 40% 43% 41% 43% 31% 29% 48% 37% 45% 38% 40% 36% 31% 46%
Somewhat support 109 33 44 32 38 41 29 56 51 88 21 59 50 66 10 30
36% 44% 36% 30% 37% 38% 34% 38% 35% 39% 28% 34% 40% 42% 35% 29%
Total oppose 62 13 27 22 15 18 30EF 40T 22 49 13 38 24 29 9 21
———————————— 21% 17% 22% 21% 14% 16% 34% 27% 15% 22% 18% 22% 19% 18% 30% 21%
Somewhat oppose 40 8 17 15 12 9 18F 281 12 31 9 25 14 15 4 18
13% 11% 14% 14% 12% 8% 21% 19% 8% 14% 12% 15% 11% 10% 14% 18%
Strongly oppose 22 5 10 8 2 9 12E 12 10 18 4 12 10 14 5P 3
7% 7% 8% 7% 2% 8% 13% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 16% 3%
Don't know 12 4 2 6 8 3 1 9 3 5 7J 10 2 7 1 4
4% 6% 2% 6% 8% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 9% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q84. Please indicate if you would support or oppose the following in your immediate neighborhood:
Building a temporary shelter that provides beds for people experiencing homelessness during the winter months only

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total support 226 113 108 48 65 39 28 41 1127 99 97 91 118A
————————————— 75% 74% 76% 78% 72% 74% 79% 77% 83% 68% 80% 70% 83%
Strongly support 117 63 53 27 36 20 14 19 62J 45 51 51 71A
39% 41% 38% 44% 40% 39% 40% 35% 46% 31% 42% 39% 50%

Somewhat support 109 50 55 21 29 19 14 23 49 54 46 40 47
36% 33% 39% 34% 32% 35% 39% 42% 37% 37% 38% 30% 33%

Total oppose 62 30 31 9 21 12 7 12 15 421 23 37 23
———————————— 21% 19% 22% 14% 23% 24% 19% 21% 11% 29% 19% 28% 16%
Somewhat oppose 40 21 19 6 14 8 6 6 12 26 15 24 16
13% 14% 13% 11% 16% 15% 16% 10% 9% 18% 12% 18% 11%

Strongly oppose 22 9 12 2 7 5 1 6 3 171 8 13 7
7% 6% 8% 3% 7% 9% 4% 11% 2% 12% 7% 10% 5%

Don't know 12M 9 3 5 5 1 1 1 8 4 1 3 1
4% 6% 2% 8% 5% % 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
086. The City of Portland allows individuals to sit or lie on the sidewalk, as long as they are not
blocking a "pedestrian through-area." Do you support or oppose this policy?
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Total support 158 38 62 58 63G 62G 32 77 77 116 41 94 63
————————————— 53% 50% 52% 55% 60% 58% 36% 52% 52% 52% 55% 54% 50%

Strongly support 52 12 27 14 24G 20 7 25 23 38 14 33 19
17% 15% 22% 13% 23% 19% 9% 17% 16% 17% 19% 19% 15%

Somewhat support 106 26 35 44 39 42 24 52 54 78 28 61 44
35% 35% 30% 42% 37% 39% 28% 35% 36% 35% 37% 35% 35%

Total oppose 132 32 54 46 36 43 53EF 65 67 102 30 74 58
———————————— 44% 43% 45% 44% 34% 40% 61% 44% 45% 45% 41% 43% 46%
Somewhat oppose 80 18 34 29 25 26 29 41 39 61 20 45 35
27% 24% 28% 28% 24% 24% 34% 28% 27% 27% 26% 26% 28%

Strongly oppose 52 15 20 17 11 17 24EF 24 28 41 11 29 23
17% 20% 17% 16% 10% 16% 27% 16% 19% 18% 14% 17% 18%

Don't know 11 5 4 1 5 3 3 6 4 7 3 6 5
4% 7% 4% 1% 5% 2% % 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

)
]

Ind/

Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
10 58
37% 56%
2 20
6% 19%

9 38
30% 37%
16 42
57% 41%
8 26
27% 25%
8 16
30% 15%
2 3

<
]



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey -

September 29 - October 4,

Q86. The City of Portland allows individuals to sit or lie on the sidewalk,
blocking a "pedestrian through-area." Do you support or oppose this policy?

Total

Total support
Strongly support
Somewhat support

Total oppose
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

300
100%
(A)

158
53%

52
17%

106
35%

132M
44%

80
27%

52M
17%

11M

>3
]

152
100%
(B)

81
53%

29
19%

52
34%

64
42%

45
30%

19
13%

4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

columns tested BC,

142
100%
(C)

75
53%

23
16%

52
37%

63
44%

33
23%

30
21%

4

>3
]

Income

$25K-
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K

61
100%
(D)

35
57%

11
18%

24
39%

21
35%

18
30%

3
5%

5
8%

DEFGH,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

91
100%
(E)

46
51%

18
20%

28
31%

43
47%

27
30%

16
18%

2%

1J,

$50K- $75

K-

$100K

$75K <$100K Or >

52
100%
(F)
30
58%
17%

22
41%

20
39%

12
22%
17%

°

KL, T=AM

35
100%
(G)

20
57%

7
21%

13
36%

14
40%

2

o

o°

8
1
7
19
1
3

o

54
100%
(H)

25
45%
7
13%

18
33%

28
51%

14
25%

14D
26%

2
3

o

2017

Own/Rent
Rent Own
135 145
100% 100%
(1) (J)
81J 63
60% 44%
31J 16
23% 11%
50 47
37% 32%
48 781
36% 54%
33 43
25% 30%
15 351
11% 24%
5 3
4% 2%

Direc

tion

as long as they are not

Experience
With
Homelessness

Right Wrong Q52-Q54

Dir

122
100%
(K)

74L
61%

26
21%

48
39%

47
38%

27
22%

20
16%

1
1

o°

Track

131
100%
(L)

57
445

19
15%

38
29%

69K
53%

43
32%

27
20%

5
4

o

True To Any

143
100%
(M)

96A
68%

42A
29%

55
38%

46
32%

30
21%

15
11%



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017
087. Some cities have regulations that prohibit sitting or lying on any portion of the sidewalk.
Would you support or oppose such a regulation in the City of Portland?
Area Gender Education

Inner OQuter -—-—-—-----—--——-——-—-— Fe-  ————--————-- <Coll Coll
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 138 34 54 49 36 47 55EF 71 67 107 31 76 62
————————————— 46% 46% 45% 47% 34% 44% 63% 48% 45% 48% 41% 44% 49%

Strongly support 63 18 30 16 19 19 25 29 35 52 11 32 32
21% 23% 25% 15% 18% 18% 29% 19% 23% 23% 15% 18% 25%

Somewhat support 74 17 25 33 18 28 29E 42 33 55 20 44 31
25% 22% 21% 32% 17% 26% 33% 28% 22% 24% 26% 25% 24%

Total oppose 148 36 61 51 63G 56G 30 73 71 109 39 89 59
———————————— 49% 48% 51% 49% 60% 52% 34% 49% 48% 48% 52% 51% 47%
Somewhat oppose 83 20 32 32 34 32 18 43 40 59 25 49 34
28% 27% 26% 30% 32% 30% 21% 29% 27% 26% 33% 28% 27%

Strongly oppose 65 15 29 20 29G 24 12 29 31 50 14 40 25
22% 21% 24% 19% 28% 22% 13% 20% 21% 22% 19% 23% 19%

Don't know 14 5 5 4 6 5 3 5 9 9 5 9 5
5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 7% 5% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP

158
100%
(N)

67
42%

28
18%

38
24%

820
52%

47
30%

350
22%

9
6

o

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
28 103
100% 100%
(0) (P)
20NP 48
70% 47%
10N 24
34% 23%
10 24
35% 24%
9 51
30% 49%
7 30
23% 29%
2 21
7% 20%
- 4
4%



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

087. Some cities have regulations that prohibit sitting or lying on any portion of the sidewalk.
Would you support or oppose such a regulation in the City of Portland?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------—- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total support 138M 65 67 22 44 23 18 26 46 881 44 74K 48
————————————— 46% 43% 48% 36% 48% 44% 51% 48% 34% 61% 36% 57% 34%

Strongly support 63 29 32 6 23 8 10 14 16 441 22 34 25
21% 19% 22% 10% 26% 16% 27% 25% 12% 30% 18% 26% 17%

Somewhat support 74M 36 36 16 20 15 9 12 30 44 21 40K 23
25% 24% 25% 26% 23% 29% 24% 23% 22% 31% 18% 31% 16%
Total oppose 148 82 65 35 47 23 15 26 81J 50 74L 51 90A
———————————— 49% 54% 46% 57% 52% 45% 43% 48% 60% 35% 61% 39% 63%

Somewhat oppose 83 47 35 19 28 13 8 14 42 34 38 32 45
28% 31% 25% 32% 30% 24% 22% 27% 31% 23% 31% 25% 31%
Strongly oppose 65 35 30 15 19 11 7 12 390 17 36L 19 45A
22% 23% 21% 25% 21% 21% 21% 22% 29% 11% 30% 15% 32%

Don't know 14 5 9 5E - 6E 2E 2 8 6 4 5 5
5% 3% 7% 7% 11% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q88. Which category best describes your 2016 gross household income, before taxes? Remember to include everyone living
in your household. Your best estimate will do.

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer --—--------—---——- Fe-  ——-—-—-——————- <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Less than $25,000 6l 9 24 28B 24 24 13 23 37 46 15 53M 8 23 5 217
20% 12% 20% 27% 23% 22% 15% 16% 25% 20% 20% 31% 6% 15% 19% 26%
$25,000 to less 91 18 27 45BC 33 24 33F 43 45 70 20 65M 26 41 8 37
than $50,000 30% 24% 23% 43% 32% 22% 38% 29% 30% 31% 27% 37% 21% 26% 29% 36%
$50,000 to less 52 11 21 20 21 17 14 26 26 38 14 29 23 37P 6 9
than $75,000 17% 15% 18% 19% 20% 16% 17% 18% 18% 17% 19% 17% 18% 23% 21% 9%
$75,000 to less 35 11D 21D 4 14 16 5 18 17 24 11 12 24L, 21 2 12
than $100,000 12% 15% 17% 3% 14% 15% 6% 12% 11% 11% 15% 7% 19% 13% 7% 11%
$100,000 to less 34 12 15 7 7 17 11 21 13 25 9 8 26L 23P 5P 5
than $150,000 11% 16% 12% 7% % 16% 12% 14% % 11% 13% % 21% 14% 18% %
$150,000 or more 20 9D 10D 1 5 9 6 12 8 17 3 5 15L 10 1 9
7% 12% 8% 1% 5% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 3% 3% 12% 6% 5% 9%
Don't know 7 5D 2 - 1 2 4 4 3 5 2 2 5 3 - 4
2% 6% % 1% 2% % 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q88. Which category best describes your 2016 gross household income, before taxes? Remember to include everyone living
in your household. Your best estimate will do.

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent -—---------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K --—--------- Right Wrong Q52-0Q54

Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any

Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Less than $25,000 61 61C - 61EFGH - - - - 38J 13 14 27 38A
20% 40% 100% 28% 9% 12% 21% 27%

$25,000 to less 91 91C - - 91DFGH - - - 53J 32 31 46 44
than $50,000 30% 60% 100% 40% 22% 25% 35% 31%

$50,000 to less 52 - 52B - - 52DEGH - - 20 31 18 30 29
than $75,000 17% 37% 100% 15% 21% 15% 23% 21%

$75,000 to less 35 - 35B - - - 35DEFH - 14 21 18 15 16
than $100,000 12% 25% 100% 10% 14% 15% 12% 11%

$100,000 to less 34M - 34B - - - - 34DEFG 4 30T 22L 8 9
than $150,000 11% 24% 63% 3% 20% 18% 6% 6%

$150,000 or more 20M - 20B - - - - 20DEFG 5 14 15L 3 4
7% 14% 37% 3% 10% 13% 2% 3%

Don't know 7 - - - - - - - 1 5 3 3 3
2% * 4% 3% 2% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q89. Do you rent or own your home?

Area Gender Education Party

Inner Outer —-——-———-——————————- Fe-  ——————————= <Coll Coll Ind/
Total West East East 18-34 35-54 55+ Male male White Other Grad Grad+ Dem Rep Other

Total 300 75 120 105 105 108 87 148 148 225 75 174 126 158 28 103
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Rent 135 42C 42 51 66FG 45 24 58 75 99 36 90M 45 63 9 540
45% 55% 35% 48% 63% 42% 27% 39% 51% 44% 48% 52% 35% 40% 30% 53%

Oown 145 31 66 48 28 56E 61EF 80 64 114 31 66 78L 87P 17p 40
48% 41% 55% 46% 27% 52% 70% 54% 43% 51% 41% 38% 62% 55% 61% 39%

Something else 20 3 12 6 11G 7 2 10 9 13 8 17M 3 8 2 8
7% 3% 10% 6% 11% 7% 2% 7% 6% 6% 10% 10% 2% 5% 9% 8%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFG, HI, JK, LM, NOP



DHM Research - KGW Portland Homeless Survey - September 29 - October 4, 2017

Q89. Do you rent or own your home?

Experience
Income Direction With
—————————————————————————————————————————— Own/Rent ----------- Homelessness
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K -———-——————- Right Wrong 052-054
Total <$50K $50K+ <$25K <$50K $75K <$100K Or > Rent Own Dir Track True To Any
Total 300 152 142 61 91 52 35 54 135 145 122 131 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Rent 135 91C 43 38FH 53FH 20H 14H 9 1353 - 52 54 80A
45% 60% 30% 62% 59% 38% 40% 17% 100% 43% 41% 56%
Own 145M 44 95B 13 32 31DE 21DE  44DEFG - 1451 60 72 51
48% 29% 67% 21% 35% 59% 58% 81% 100% 49% 55% 36%
Something else 20 16C 4 11FGH 6 1 1 1 - - 10 5 12
7% 11% 3% 17% 6% 3% 2% 3% 8% 4% 8%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BC, DEFGH, IJ, KL, T=AM



